Ernst & Young LLP Tel: + 44 141 226 9000
Gl Fax: + 44 141 226 9001
5 George Square ey.com

_— Glasgow
Build bett
working world G2 1DY
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 4 April 2018

Ref: FLT/SEC/TOM/11.1
Direct line: 0161 333 2654
James Bloomfield

email: scarragher@uk.ey.com

Dear Sirs

T.0.M. Group Limited/T.O.M. Vehicle Rental Limited/Caledonian Truck &
Van Limited/Alistair Fleming Limited (All in Administration) (“the
Companies”/ “T.O.M. Group of Companies”)

| write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Companies and attach a copy of my
Statement of Proposals in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Meeting of creditors

As you will note from the Proposals, there is no prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part. As a consequence, | do not propose to summon a
meeting of creditors for any of the Companies.

Rules 2.31, 2.32 and 7.6 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 provide for creditors to be able to
request a meeting if certain conditions are met. | attach a copy of the appropriate Rules for your
information. You will note that any request for a meeting must be made within 8 business days of the
date on which the Proposals were sent out, by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of total
debts of the company. The Rules also provide that a meeting can only be held if the expenses of
summoning and holding such a meeting are paid by the creditor or creditors making the request and if
security is first deposited with me for payment. The meeting may subsequently resolve that the
expenses of summoning and holding the meeting are paid out of the assets of the company as an
expense of the Administration.

Administrators’ remuneration

The enclosed report also sets out our proposals for remuneration and seeks approval for the basis. In
the event that a creditors’ meeting is not held for any of the Companies, the proposals will be deemed to
be accepted.

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2 disbursements will be agreed with the secured
creditors and the preferential creditors of each of the Companies in accordance with the statutory
provisions of Rule 2.39(9) of the Insolvency (Scotiand) Rules 1986. Further information is given in the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’,
a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland
at https://www.icas.ccm/technical-resources/creditor-quides-to-office-holder-remuneration - Creditor's
guide to an Administrator's Remuneration PDF, or is available in hard copy upon written request to the
Joint Administrators.

SADO09B0S

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A fist
of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary
practice and is authorised and requlated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators. Further details can be found at
http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.



EY

Building a better
working world

Creditors’ claims

Please note that debts incurred by the Companies before our appointment will rank as unsecured claims
against the Companies. Any sums due to the Companies arising after our appointment must be paid in
full and without set-off against any debts incurred by the Companies prior to our appointment.

The Directors are required to submit to us a Statement of Affairs for each of the Companies and you will
appreciate that the full financial position is not yet known. We are, however, inviting creditors to submit
to us notice of their claim together with supporting evidence and accordingly enclose Form 4.7 (Scot)
Statement of Claim by Creditor for each of the Companies.

Certain debts due from the Companies may be preferential in accordance with section 386 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. If you consider that you have a claim in this category, please advise me
immediately. If you hold any security for your claim or you consider that you have title to any assets in
the Companies’ possession, please forward details to me as soon as possible.

You may be entitled to VAT bad debt relief on debts arising from supplies more than six months old. This
procedure does not involve the Administrators and claims should be made directly to HM Revenue and
Customs.

Other matters

Please note that with effect from the date of our appointment, the Companies will not be responsible for
payment for any goods or services delivered to the Companies except against orders which bear the
signature of one of the Joint Administrators, or our representative, whose specimen signature and
authority limit appears at the end of this letter. Goods and services so ordered will be paid for on normal
credit terms. If any orders placed with you by the Companies prior to our appointment have not been
completed, they should not be completed unless you receive written confirmation from either or us, or
our authorised representative, that the goods or services are still required. Please let me have a
statement of any orders placed by the Companies prior to our appointment which have not yet been
completed.

If there are any matters concerning the Companies’ affairs which you consider may require investigation
and consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me in writing as soon
as possible.

Should you have any queries relating to this letter or any other aspect of the Administration, please do
not hesitate to contact James Bloomfield of this office on telephone number 0161 333 2654.



EY

Building a better
working world

Yours faithfully

F L Taylor
Joint Administrator

Enc:

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Forms 4.7 (Scot) — T.O.M. Group Limited, T.O.M. Vehicle Rental Limited, Caledonian Truck & Van
Limited, Alistair Fleming Limited

F L Taylor is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales and C P Dempster is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

As licensed insolvency practitioners, we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to the Administrations.

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, F L Taylor and C P Dempster,
who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal liability.

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals (“Personal Data”). We may Process Personal Data in various jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998.

The authorised signatory for orders is:

S E Carragher who will sign

oo, €. CaMada(AQA/

(authority up to £20,000)

SADO9B05



EY

Building a better
working world

Rules 2.31, 2.32 and 7.6 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
2.31 Meeting requisitioned by creditors

The request for an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 52(2) must be made within 8 days of the
date upon which the administrator sends out his statement of proposals.

2.32
(1) Rule 7.6(2)(a) does not apply if the requisitioning creditor's debt alone is sufficient to meet the
requirement of paragraph 52(2)(a) or, as the case may be, paragraph 56(1)(a), without the concurrence

of other creditors.

(2) Inits application to initial creditors' meetings in administration, for the period of 35 days referred to
in Rule 7.6(3) there is substituted a period of 28 days.

7.6 Meetings requisitioned
(1) Subject to paragraph (8), this Rule applies to any request by a creditor or creditors:-
(a) to:-
(iy  an administrator under [paragraph 52(2) or 56(1)], or
(i) aliquidator under section 171(3) or 172(3),
for a meeting of creditors; or

(b) to aliquidator under section 142(3) for separate meetings of creditors and contributories, or
for any other meeting under any other provision of the Act or the Rules.

(2) Any such request shall be accompanied by:-

(@) alist of any creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of the respective
claims against the company of the creditor making the request and the concurring creditors;

(b) from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence; and
(c) a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

(3) Ifthe admlmstrator or, as the case may be, the liquidator considers the request to be properly made
in accordance with the Act or the Rules, he shall summon a meeting of the creditors to be held on a
date not more than 35 days from the date of his receipt of the request.

(4) Expenses of summoning and holding a meeting under this Rule shall be paid by the creditor or
creditors making the request, who shall deposit with the administrator [or, as the case may be, the

liquidator] caution for their payment.

(5) The sum to be deposited shall be such as the administrator or, as the case may be, the liquidator
may determine and he shall not act without the deposit having been made.

(6) The meeting may resolve that the expenses of summoning and holding it are to be payable out of

the assets of the company as an expense of the administration or, as the case may be, the
liguidation.

SADQ9BOS



EY

Building a better
orking world . . . . .
v(?) qI’o the extent that any caution deposited under this Rule is not required for the payment of *
expenses of summoning and holding the meeting, it shall be repaid to the person or persons who
made it.

(8) This Rule applies to requests by a contributory or contributories for a meeting of contributories, with
the modification that, for the reference in paragraph (2) to the creditors' respective claims, there
shall be substituted a reference to the contributories’ respective values (being the amounts for
which they may vote at any meeting).

(9) This Rule is without prejudice to the powers of the court under Rule 4.67(2) (voluntary winding up
succeeded by winding up by the court).



Rule 4.15 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4.7 (Scot)

Statement of Claim by Creditor
Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

WARNING
It is a criminal offence

* fora creditor to produce a statement of claim,  ,  f5r 4 director or other officer of the company who
account, voucher or other evidence which is knows or becomes aware that it is false to fail to

false, unless he shows that he neither knew report it to the liquidator within one month of
nor had reason to believe that it was false; or acquiring such knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director or other officer of the company may be liable to a fine
and/or imprisonment. v

Notes

(a) Insert name of company (a) T.O.M. Group Limited

(b) Insert name and address of creditor (b)

(c) Insert name and address, if applicable, of (c)
authorised person acting on behalf of the
creditor

(d) Insert total amount as at the due date (see | submit a claim of (d) in the
note (e) below) claimed in respect of all the liquidation of the above company and certify that the
debts, the particulars of which are set out particulars of the debt or debts making up that claim,
overleaf which are set out overleaf, are true, complete and

accurate, to the best of my knowledge and belief.
(e) The due date in the case of a company

(i) which is subject to a voluntary
arrangement is the date of a creditors’
meeting in the voluntary arrangement:

(i) which is in administration is the date on
which the company entered
administration

(i) which is in receivership is the date of
appointment of the receiver; and

(iv) which is in liquidation is the
commencement of the winding up.

Signed

Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

The date of the commencement of the Date
winding up is:

(i) in a voluntary winding up the date of the
resolution by the company for winding up
(section 86 or 98); and

(i) in a winding up by the court, the date of
the presentation of the petition for
winding up unless it is preceded by a
resolution for voluntary winding up
(section 129)

SADO9B10



Rule 4.15 Form 4.7 (Scot) (Cont)
PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out in
respect of each debt.

1. Describe briefly the debt, giving details of its nature, 1. Particulars of debt:
the date when it was incurred and when payment
became due.

Attach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available.

2. Insert total amount of the debt, showing separately
the amount of principal and any interest which is due
on the debt as at the due date (see note (e)). Interest
may only be claimed if the creditor is entitled to it.
Show separately the VAT on the debt and indicate
whether the VAT is being claimed back from HM
Customs and Excise.

3. Insert the nature and amount of any preference under 3. Preference claimed for debt:
Schedule 6 of the Act claimed in respect of the debt.

»

Amount of debt;

4. Specify and give details of the nature of any security ~ 4. Security for debt:
held in respect of the debt including

a) the subjects covered and the date when it was
given;
b) the value of the security.

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 as meaning “any security (whether heritable
or moveable), any floating charge and any right of lien
or preference and any right of retention (other than a
right of compensation or set off)“. For claims in
administration procedure security also includes a hire
purchase agreement, agreement for the hire of goods
for more than three months and a conditional sale
agreement (see Rule 2.33).

In liquidation only the creditor should state whether he
is surrendering or undertakes to surrender his
security; the liquidator may at any time after 12 weeks
from the date of commencement of the winding up
(note (e)) require a creditor to discharge a security or
to convey or assign it to him on payment of the value
specified by the creditor

5. In calculating the total amount of his claim in a 5. Total amount of the debt:

liquidation, a creditor shall deduct the value of any
security as estimated by him unless he surrenders it
(see note 4).

6. In the case of a member state liquidator creditor, 6. Underlying claims
specify and give details of underlying claims in
respect of which he is claiming as a creditor.

SAD09B10



Notes to Administration Statement of Claim Form:

Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the Company entered
Administration

If your claim is preferential (e.g., for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured please
give details and attach supporting documentation.

VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply.

Extracts from the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

2.33 hire-purchase, conditional sale and hiring leasing agreements

1.

Subject as follows, an owner of goods, under a hire-purchase agreement or under an agreement for the
hire of goods for more than 3 months, or a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement, is
entitled to vote in respect of the amount of the debt due and payable to him by the company on the date
that the company entered administration.

In calculating the amount of any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount
attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become
exercisable solely by virtue of the making of an administration application, a notice of intention to appoint
an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence, or of the company entering administration.

SADO9B10



Rule 4.15 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4.7 (Scot)

Statement of Claim by Creditor

Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

WARNING
It is a criminal offence

* for a creditor to produce a statement of claim, o ¢or 4 director or other officer of the company who
account, voucher or other evidence which is knows or becomes aware that it is false to fail to

false, unless he shows thathhe'neither knew report it to the liquidator within one month of
nor had reason to believe that it was false; or acquiring such knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director or other officer of the company may be liable to a fine
and/or imprisonment.

Notes

(a) Insert name of company (a) T.O.M. Vehicle Rental Limited

(b) Insert name and address of creditor (b)

(¢) Insert name and address, if applicable, of (c)
authorised person acting on behalf of the
creditor

(d) Insert total amount as at the due date (see I submit a claim of (d) in the
note (e) below) claimed in respect of all the liquidation of the above company and certify that the
debts, the particulars of which are set out particulars of the debt or debts making up that claim,
overleaf which are set out overleaf, are true, complete and

accurate, to the best of my knowledge and belief.
(e) The due date in the case of a company

(i) which is subject to a voluntary
arrangement is the date of a creditors’
meeting in the voluntary arrangement:

(i) which is in administration is the date on
which the company entered
administration

(iii) which is in receivership is the date of
appointment of the receiver; and

(iv) which is in liquidation is the
commencement of the winding up.

Signhed

Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

The date of the commencement of the Date
winding up is:

(i) in a voluntary winding up the date of the
resolution by the company for winding up
(section 86 or 98); and

(i) in a winding up by the court, the date of
the presentation of the petition for
winding up unless it is preceded by a
resolution for voluntary winding up
(section 129)

SAD09B10



Rule 4.15 Form 4.7 (Scot) (Cont)
PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out in
respect of each debt.

1. Describe briefly the debt, giving details of its nature, 1. Particulars of debt:
the date when it was incurred and when payment
became due.

Attach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available.

2. Insert total amount of the debt, showing separately
the amount of principal and any interest which is due
on the debt as at the due date (see note (e)). Interest
may only be claimed if the creditor is entitled to it.
Show separately the VAT on the debt and indicate
whether the VAT is being claimed back from HM
Customs and Excise.

3. Insert the nature and amount of any preference under 3. Preference claimed for debt:
Schedule 6 of the Act claimed in respect of the debt.

n

Amount of debt:

4. Specify and give details of the nature of any security ~ 4. Security for debt:
held in respect of the debt including

a) the subjects covered and the date when it was
given;
b) the value of the security.

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 as meaning “any security (whether heritable
or moveable), any floating charge and any right of lien
or preference and any right of retention (other than a
right of compensation or set off). For claims in
administration procedure security also includes a hire
purchase agreement, agreement for the hire of goods
for more than three months and a conditional sale
agreement (see Rule 2.33).

In liquidation only the creditor should state whether he
is surrendering or undertakes to surrender his
security; the liquidator may at any time after 12 weeks
from the date of commencement of the winding up
(note (e)) require a creditor to discharge a security or
to convey or assign it to him on payment of the value
specified by the creditor

5. In calculating the total amount of his claim in a 5. Total amount of the debt:

liquidation, a creditor shall deduct the value of any
security as estimated by him unless he surrenders it
(see note 4).

6. Inthe case of a member state liquidator creditor, 6. Underlying claims

specify and give details of underlying claims in
respect of which he is claiming as a creditor.

SADOSB10



Notes to Administration Statement of Claim Form:

Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the Company entered
Administration

If your claim is preferential (e.g., for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured please
give details and attach supporting documentation.

VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply.

Extracts from the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

2.33 hire-purchase, conditional sale and hiring leasing agreements

1.

Subject as follows, an owner of goods, under a hire-purchase agreement or under an agreement for the
hire of goods for more than 3 months, or a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement, is
entitled to vote in respect of the amount of the debt due and payable to him by the company on the date
that the company entered administration.

In calculating the amount of any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount
attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become
exercisable solely by virtue of the making of an administration application, a notice of intention to appoint
an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence, or of the company entering administration.

SADO9B10



Rule 4.15 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4.7 (Scot)

Statement of Claim by Creditor
Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

WARNING

It is a criminal offence

e for a creditor to produce a statement of claim,
account, voucher or other evidence which is
false, unless he shows that he neither knew
nor had reason to believe that it was false; or

for a director or other officer of the company who
knows or becomes aware that it is false to fail to
report it to the liquidator within one month of
acquiring such knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director or other officer of the company may be liable to a fine
and/or imprisonment.

Notes

(a) Insert name of company (a) Caledonian Truck & Van Limited

(b) Insert name and address of creditor (b)

(c) Insert name and address, if applicable, of (c)
authorised person acting on behalf of the
creditor

(d) Insert total amount as at the due date (see I submit a claim of (d) in the
note (e) below) claimed in respect of all the liquidation of the above company and certify that the
debts, the particulars of which are set out particulars of the debt or debts making up that claim,
overleaf which are set out overleaf, are true, complete and

accurate, to the best of my knowledge and belief.
(e) The due date in the case of a company

(i) which is subject to a voluntary
arrangement is the date of a creditors’
meeting in the voluntary arrangement:

(i) which is in administration is the date on
which the company entered
administration

(iii) which is in receivership is the date of
appointment of the receiver; and

(iv) which is in liquidation is the
commencement of the winding up.

Signed

Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

The date of the commencement of the Date
winding up is:

(i) in a voluntary winding up the date of the
resolution by the company for winding up
(section 86 or 98); and

(i) in a winding up by the court, the date of
the presentation of the petition for
winding up unless it is preceded by a
resolution for voluntary winding up
(section 129)

SAD09B10



Rule 4.15 Form 4.7 (Scot) (Cont)
PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out in
respect of each debt.

1. Describe briefly the debt, giving details of its nature, 1. Particulars of debt:
the date when it was incurred and when payment
became due.

Attach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available.

2. Insert total amount of the debt, showing separately 2.  Amount of debt:
the amount of principal and any interest which is due
on the debt as at the due date (see note (e)). Interest
may only be claimed if the creditor is entitled to it.
Show separately the VAT on the debt and indicate
whether the VAT is being claimed back from HM
Customs and Excise.

3. Insert the nature and amount of any preference under 3. Preference claimed for debt:
Schedule 6 of the A,Ct c/aimgd in respect of the debt.

4. Specify and give details of the nature of any security ~ 4. Security for debt:
held in respect of the debt including

a) the subjects covered and the date when it was
given;,
b) the value of the security.

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 as meaning “any security (whether heritable
or moveable), any floating charge and any right of lien
or preference and any right of retention (other than a
right of compensation or set off)“. For claims in
administration procedure security also includes a hire
purchase agreement, agreement for the hire of goods
for more than three months and a conditional sale
agreement (see Rule 2.33).

In liquidation only the creditor should state whether he
is surrendering or undertakes to surrender his
security; the liquidator may at any time after 12 weeks
from the date of commencement of the winding up
(note (e)) require a creditor to discharge a security or
to convey or assign it to him on payment of the value
specified by the creditor

5. In calculating the total amount of his claim in a 5. Total amount of the debt:

liquidation, a creditor shall deduct the value of any
security as estimated by him unless he surrenders it
(see note 4).

6. Inthe case of a member state liquidator creditor, 6. Underlying claims
specify and give details of underlying claims in
respect of which he is claiming as a creditor.

SAD09B10



Notes to Administration Statement of Claim Form:

Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the Company entered
Administration

If your claim is preferential (e.g., for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured please
give details and attach supporting documentation.

VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply.

Extracts from the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

2.33 hire-purchase, conditional sale and hiring leasing agreements

1.

Subject as follows, an owner of goods, under a hire-purchase agreement or under an agreement for the
hire of goods for more than 3 months, or a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement, is
entitled to vote in respect of the amount of the debt due and payable to him by the company on the date
that the company entered administration.

In calculating the amount of any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount
attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become
exercisable solely by virtue of the making of an administration application, a notice of intention to appoint
an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence, or of the company entering administration.

SADO9B10



Rule 4.15 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4.7 (Scot)

Statement of Claim by Creditor

Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

WARNING
It is a criminal offence

* for a creditor to produce a statement of claim, . o 5 director or other officer of the company who

account, voucher or other evidence which is knows or becomes aware that it is false to fail to
false, unless he shows that he neither knew report it to the liquidator within one month of

nor had reason to believe that it was false; or acquiring such knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director or other officer of the company may be liable to a fine
and/or imprisonment.

Notes

(a) Insert name of company (a) Alistair Fleming Limited

(b) Insert name and address of creditor (b)

(c) Insert name and address, if applicable, of (c)
authorised person acting on behalf of the
creditor

(d) Insert total amount as at the due date (see I submit a claim of (d) in the
note (e) below) claimed in respect of all the liquidation of the above company and certify that the
debts, the particulars of which are set out particulars of the debt or debts making up that claim,
overleaf which are set out overleaf, are true, complete and

accurate, to the best of my knowledge and belief.
(e) The due date in the case of a company

(i) which is subject to a voluntary
arrangement is the date of a creditors’
meeting in the voluntary arrangement:

(i) which is in administration is the date on
which the company entered
administration

(iii) which is in receivership is the date of
appointment of the receiver; and

(iv) which is in liquidation is the
commencement of the winding up.

Signed

Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

The date of the commencement of the Date
winding up is:

(i) in a voluntary winding up the date of the
resolution by the company for winding up
(section 86 or 98); and

(i) in a winding up by the court, the date of
the presentation of the petition for
winding up unless it is preceded by a
resolution for voluntary winding up
(section 129)

SAD09B10



Rule 4.15 Form 4.7 (Scot) (Cont)
PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out in
respect of each debt.

1. Describe briefly the debt, giving details of its nature, 1. Particulars of debt:
the date when it was incurred and when payment
became due.

Attach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available.

2. Insert total amount of the debt, showing separately
the amount of principal and any interest which is due
on the debt as at the due date (see note (e)). Interest
may only be claimed if the creditor is entitled to it.
Show separately the VAT on the debt and indicate
whether the VAT is being claimed back from HM
Customs and Excise.

3. Insert the nature and amount of any preference under 3. Preference claimed for debt:
Schedule 6 of the Act claimed in respect of the debt.

N

Amount of debt;

4. Specify and give details of the nature of any security 4. Security for debt:
held in respect of the debt including

a) the subjects covered and the date when it was
given;
b) the value of the security.

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 as meaning “any security (whether heritable
or moveable), any floating charge and any right of lien
or preference and any right of retention (other than a
right of compensation or set off)“. For claims in
administration procedure security also includes a hire
purchase agreement, agreement for the hire of goods
for more than three months and a conditional sale
agreement (see Rule 2.33).

In liguidation only the creditor should state whether he
is surrendering or undertakes to surrender his
security; the liquidator may at any time after 12 weeks
from the date of commencement of the winding up
(note (e)) require a creditor to discharge a security or
to convey or assign it to him on payment of the value
specified by the creditor

5. In calculating the total amount of his claim in a 5. Total amount of the debt:

liquidation, a creditor shall deduct the value of any
security as estimated by him unless he surrenders it
(see note 4).

6. In the case of a member state liquidator creditor, 6. Underlying claims

specify and give details of underlying claims in
respect of which he is claiming as a creditor.

SADO9B10



Notes to Administration Statement of Claim Form:

Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the Company entered
Administration

If your claim is preferential (e.g., for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured please
give details and attach supporting documentation.

VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply.

Extracts from the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

2.33 hire-purchase, conditional sale and hiring leasing agreements

1.

Subject as follows, an owner of goods, under a hire-purchase agreement or under an agreement for the
hire of goods for more than 3 months, or a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement, is
entitled to vote in respect of the amount of the debt due and payable to him by the company on the date
that the company entered administration.

In calculating the amount of any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount
attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become
exercisable solely by virtue of the making of an administration application, a notice of intention to appoint
an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence, or of the company entering administration.

SADO9B10



T.O.M. Group of Companies

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency
(Scotland) Rules 1986

4 April 2018



The following abbreviations are used in this report:

the Grouplithe CompaniesiT.OM.
Group of Companies

the Administrators

TGL/TVRL/CTV/AF

Colin Peter Dempster and Fiona
Livingstone Taylor

&Y Ernst & Young LLP

the Bank HSBC Bank plc

ol Tom G‘I’vC'JHLVImeiIF’{‘IFi.tédM S .
TVRL T.O.M. Vehicle Rental Limited
oV Caledonian Truck & Van Limited

AF Alistair Fleming Limited

HIF HSBC Invoice Finance Limited

the Transflex business/Transfiex Transflex Vehicle Rental Limited

EFE Equistone Private Equity

Arnold Clark Arnold Clark Automobiles Limited

P

Hire Purchasg

the T HP funders

Santander Asset Finance Plc,
Mercedes-Benz Financial Services
UK Limited, Vauxhall Finance plc
(formerly GMAC UK plc), Lombard
North Central plc, Close Leasing
Limited, PACCAR Financial plc and
HSBC Bank plc (including its
affiliates, HSBC Equipment Finance
(UK) Limited and HSBC Global Trade
and Receivables Finance)

Ernst & Young i



S e s &
Lontents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment........ 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations...........ccocceverveeersrccmnsresercensencrnnnnsnnens 3
3. Statements of Affairs.......cccciccrrrirrrrinrirsersrcrrr e e ne e es 7
4. Prescribed Part ... e rsser e see s s esneesesat s resan s v s s e e s snnersaaesaenesenn 9
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
ProfeSSIONAIS ...c.ccviiiinnr e e s e e s a e e neann s 10
Appendix A Statutory information ..........cccorvrrrcrrrnrrsnnn s 11
Appendix B Companies' balance sheets as at 31 December 2017.......cccccoeveverrennnen. 14
Appendix C  Statement on Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9...................... 15
Appendix D  Administrators' receipts and payments for the period from 28 March
2018 t0 3 APFIl 20718 ...ttt srrss s s sa e s se e se s e s a e v e a e s 16
Appendix E  Detailed explanation of pre-pack transaction..........cccceeccemrevirrvrserrrcneennen 17

Ernst & Young |



win

Section 11 Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

e

Introduction, background and circumstances giving

rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 28 March 2018 the Group entered Administration and Colin Peter Dempster and Fiona
Livingstone Taylor were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its
appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals to creditors of the
Companies pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986. As the affairs of the Companies are inter-
linked, the Proposals for any one company cannot be read in isolation from the others. They
are therefore presented in a single document.

Certain statutory information relating to the Group and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

Background

The Group was a leading provider of commercial vehicle hire, sales and services across hire
locations in Scotland and England.

The Group’s head office was in Airdrie (near Glasgow) where the business was initially
established around 20 years ago. Equistone Private Equity (‘EPE’) acquired a majority stake
in T.O.M. Group Limited (‘TGL’) in December 2016, investing alongside management and the
original co-founder and subsequently enabled the acquisition by TGL of the Transflex
business in August 2017. The acquisition resulted in TGL becoming the third largest light
commercial, flexible rental business by assets in the UK.

At the date of these Proposals, the Transflex business is not in any form of insolvency
although a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was lodged in Court on 29 March
2018.

The Group had a combined fleet of ¢12,000 vehicles and serviced a diversified customer
base across a broad spectrum of industries in both the public and private sector. The
business included a number of complementary vehicle dealerships (CTV and AF) through two
franchised brands, Mercedes Benz and Citroen. The Group had c430 employees across six
locations in Scotland and five in England.

The recent financial results of the Group can be summarised as follows:

T.0.M. Group Limited

T.O.M. Group Limited did not trade and simply acted as a holding company in respect of
100% shareholdings held in T.O.M. Vehicle Rental Limited, Caledonian Truck & Van Limited,
Alistair Fleming Limited (through its immediate holding company, T.O.M. Dealership Limited),
Transflex Vehicle Rental Limited and a number of other non-trading/dormant companies in
the group.

Given the possibility of a solvent sale of TGL's shareholding in Transflex being achieved, the
directors were of the view that Administrators should be appointed to the holding company.

Ernst & Young iy



Section 1! Introduction, background and circumstana

T.O.M. Vehicle Rental Limited

a8 giving rise to the appointment

Mar 2015

Type Gross Gross Divectors’ Net Profit Accumuiated
Porfod Year or  Audited/  Turmnover  Profit Frofit Remuneration  after Tax Rasarves
Porfod Ended Dralt £000 £000 Yo £000 £000 £800
Period Ended  Draft 103,796 42,042 405 Not disclosed  (4,684) 2,288
.31Dec2017
Year Ended 31  Audited 97,963 52,669 53.8 3,348 1,722 6,492
Mar 2017 v v R .
Year Ended 31  Audited 80,280 46,966  58.5 550 493 4,770
Mar2016
Year Ended 31  Audited 66,292 32,303 487 454 541 4,277
Mar 2015
Caledonian Truck & Van Limited
Typs Gross Gross Directory’ Net Profit Accumulated
Poriod Yearor  Audited/ Tumover  Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Ragervas
Poriod Ended Draft 000 £000 Yo £000 £000 £000
Period Ended  Draft 47,310 1,336 2.8%  Notdisclosed  (883) 3,406
31 Dec 2017
Year Ended 31  Audited 113,864 4,894 4.3 Not disclosed 2,084 4,302
Mar 2017 ‘ , J
Year Ended 31  Audited 76,131 4617 6.1 Not disclosed 890 2,218
. Mar 2016 S ‘
Year Ended 31  Audited 67,875 3,911 5.8 Not disclosed 793 1,328
Mar 2015
Alistair Fleming Limited
Type Gross Gross  Directors’ Net Profit Accumulated
Period Year or  AudBed/{  Turnover  Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Resarves
Poviod Ended Dralt £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
‘Period Ended  Draft 12,212 196 16 Not disclosed  (419) (98)
Year Ended 31  Audited 29,751 753 25 Not disclosed (457) 318
Mar2017
Year Ended 31  Audited 34,266 1,796 5.2 Not disclosed 402 775
Mar20t6 v . R
Year Ended 31  Audited 24,610 1,000 4.1 Not disclosed (164) 731

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

The Group had faced challenging trading conditions in recent years. The operational
difficulties and associated liquidity problems reflected low utilisation of its rental vehicles as a

result of a competitive market and changing customer preferences.

Considerable efforts had been made to restructure its operations and, when that proved too
challenging, the owners marketed it for sale. Unfortunately, no suitable interested parties
emerged from the sale process (other than for AF), principally due to the scale of the losses
and the investment required to turn the business around. Due to the Group’s lack of liquidity
and increasing pressure from creditors, the Directors had no option but to seek the
appointment of Administrators to the Companies.

Ernst & Young 12



%’b&}

Seclion 2 Purpose, conduat and end of Administrations

Purpose, conduct and end of Adminis

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three objectives:

a. To rescue the company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

c. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

It was established on appointment that it was not reasonably practicable to rescue the
Companies as going concerns in accordance with objective (a) due to the extent of the
Group’s debts and ongoing losses incurred, neither a sale of the Companies’ shares nor the
business and assets was possible other than for AF.

Based on the information available to us on appointment, we currently propose to pursue
objective (b). The pre-pack sale (below) of part of the Group’s business and assets enables
this objective to be achieved by securing a better result for creditors than if the Companies
were wound up. In the event that objective (b) cannot be achieved in respect of a particular
company, we will pursue objective (c) in respect of that company.

Conduct of the Administrations
Pre-packaged Sale of the Business and or Assets

On 29 March 2018 the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the business and certain
assets of AF to Arnold Clark Automobiles Limited (“Arnold Clark”) for a total consideration of
£58,450 (excluding VAT). The business operated as a Citroen dealership in Kilmarnock and
the sale included plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and stock assets located at the
premises. All 21 employees associated with the business transferred to Arnold Clark as part
of the sale.

A detailed explanation of the transaction is attached at Appendix E to these proposals which
demonstrates that this strategy represented the best available outcome for creditors as a
whole in these particular circumstances.

Despite an intensive marketing process carried out prior to the Administration appointments,
it was not possible to achieve a solvent or pre-pack sale of the rest of the Group (or indeed
sales of the individual businesses within the Group). Full details of the marketing process are
included in Appendix E.

Trading

We formed the opinion that it was not appropriate to trade the Group’s businesses following
the Administration appointments and offer them for sale as going concerns due to the nature
of the businesses and the ongoing trading losses being incurred. In addition, the dealership
franchise agreements for CTV were all terminated by Mercedes Benz on 27 March 2018.

The Group accordingly ceased to trade on 28 March 2018 resulting in the immediate
redundancy of 342 employees across 11 locations in Scotland and England (255 at TVRL
and 87 at CTV). Atotal of 86 members of staff (77 at TVRL and 9 at CTV) have been
retained at the Group’s head office in Airdrie and across the depot and dealership network for

Ernst & Young |3



Section &0 Purposs, conduct and end of Administrations

up to four weeks to assist the Administrators with an orderly wind down of the businesses and
respond to customer and hire purchase (“HP") funder queries.

With a fleet of ¢12,000 vehicles across 33 HP funders, it was clear that funding would have to
be made available to ensure that disruption to customers’ use of vehicles following the
appointments was minimised. We can confirm that suitable funding has been provided to the
Administrators by the 7 HP funders (representing c80% of the Group’s HP debt) to cover the
costs of retaining a fleet team at head office and staff at each depot (together with the
associated costs for the aforementioned period) to assist with the following:

- recovery and collection of vehicles coming off hire;
- providing all supporting documentation and keys for vehicles; and

- support of an orderly transfer of the vehicles currently on hire to customers to the HP
funders and possible novation to other vehicle hire providers (thereby providing a better
protection of the Group’s debtor book) or collection.

In addition, the Bank has made available an overdraft facility of £0.5m to the Administrators
to cover the costs we anticipate incurring in the immediate post appointment period which do
not relate to the aforementioned recovery of vehicles by HP funders. It is anticipated that the
overdraft will be repaid from floating charge asset realisations (eg unencumbered vehicles,
non HIF debtors) achieved during the period. The book debts relating to the CTV dealerships
have not been assigned to HIF and accordingly recoveries will cover the cost of closing these
dealerships within a two week period.

Significant assets not included in the sale agreement

Excluded from the sale of the AF business and assets are the unbilled work in progress and
debtors balances at the date of appointment, none of which have been assigned to HIF.

The key assets in relation to the remainder of the Group’s businesses are unencumbered
vehicles, unbilled work in progress and debtors balances (for those debts not assigned to
HIF), parts stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and prepaid monies in relation to
vehicle road fund licences.

We have appointed agents to ingather the unencumbered vehicles from both the Group’s
customers and sites around the country and provide advice in order to maximise the
recoveries obtainable from these assets. Agents have also been appointed to collect the
debtors and work in progress balances and to auction the stock and plant and
equipment/fixtures and fittings. Following the collection of vehicles by HP funders, we will
seek refunds of the prepaid vehicle road fund licences from DVLA.

We are not aware of any other significant realisable assets of the Companies. However we
will report to you in the event it materialises that other recoverable assets are identified during
the course of the Administrations.

Initial Meetings of Creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Act, they do not intend to call initial creditors’ meetings.

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call an initial meeting of creditors of a Group
company if it is requested by creditors of that company whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the company. The request must be made within 8 business days of the
date on which these Proposals are sent out (or such longer period as the court may allow)
and must be in the prescribed form. The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with
the Joint Administrators a deposit as security for the expenses of summoning and holding the

Ernst & Young | 4



Section 20 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

meeting. Further information is provided in the covering letter accompanying these
Proposals.

Future Conduct of the Administrations

As previously stated, the Joint Administrators concluded that the objective of the
Administrations should be that of achieving a better result for the Group’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up, without first being in
Administration.

The Joint Administrators have realised a number of assets through the pre-packaged sale of
the business and certain assets of AF, as detailed above and in Appendix E. The Joint
Administrators propose to continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the
Companies in order to achieve the objective set out at paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and inter alia, to:

- implement an orderly wind-down of the Companies’ businesses and recovery of vehicles
by HP funders;

- in conjunction with our appointed agents, collect work in progress and debtors balances
due to the Companies which have not been assigned to HIF;

- take all such steps as the Joint Administrators deem appropriate to realise value from
the Companies’ other assets, including unencumbered vehicles, owned plant and
equipment, fixtures and fittings, stock and prepaid road fund licences;

- prepare and submit corporation tax returns and VAT returns;

- adjudicate on secured, preferential and unsecured non-preferential claims of creditors of
the Companies and thereafter calculate and make distributions to such creditors (where
funds are available);

- complete all statutory reporting and compliance obligations;

- finalise the Administrations, including payment of all Administration expenses and
liabilities; and

- do all such things as the Joint Administrators in their reasonable opinion determine to be
necessary and/or expedient in order to achieve the objective of the Administrations.

Distributions to Creditors

At this early stage, the Administrators are unable to determine what level of distribution will be
available to creditors. In the event that funds are available, it is proposed that distributions
will be made in the Administrations to the secured, preferential and unsecured non-
preferential creditors of the Companies (by virtue of the prescribed part).

The End of the Administrations

It is proposed that, if at the end of any of the Administrations, the company concerned has no
further property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Joint Administrators will
send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies. On registration of the notice, the
Joint Administrators’ appointment in respect of that company will come to an end. In
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986, the company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the
notice.

If there is a distribution to be made to unsecured non-preferential creditors, other than in
respect of the prescribed part, and the distribution cannot be made in the Administration, it is

Emst & Young |8



Section 21 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

proposed that, at the end of the Administration, the company concerned will move straight
into creditors’ voluntary liquidation upon the filing with the Registrar of Companies of a notice
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. It is proposed that the
liquidators will be F L Taylor and C P Dempster of Ernst & Young LLP and that any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the liquidators may be done by
either or all of them.

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.47(3) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person
as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these
Proposals and before the Proposals are approved. It should be noted in this regard that a
person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as
liquidator.

Emst & Young i8



(2]

Section 3: Statements of Affairs

Statements of Affairs

The Directors have not yet submitted a Statement of Affairs for each of the Companies as
notice for the preparation and submission of a Statement of Affairs was only recently issued
to the nominated employee.

In order to comply with Rule 2.25(1)(i) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 and in the
absence of a Statement of Affairs, we attach at Appendix B a pro forma balance sheet extract
from the latest management accounts for each of the Companies showing the assets and
liabilities at 31 December 2017. No management accounts have been prepared for TGL
since the last audited accounts at 31 March 2017 and consequently the figures at that date
have been included.

We have also attached separate lists showing the names and addresses of the known
creditors for each of the Companies together with an estimate of the debt owed to each
creditor. This is based on the information currently held in the Companies’ accounting
systems and accordingly is only an estimate at this early stage in the Administration process.

The Directors are currently working on bringing the financial information up to date in order
that a Statement of Affairs for each of the Companies at the date of appointment can be
prepared. Employees have been retained post-appointment to assist in this regard. Whilst
the information attached does not represent the most up to date position for each company,
our view is that it is the best available information for creditors at this point.

We would propose to include copies of the directors’ Statement of Affairs for each of the
Companies in our six monthly progress report to creditors together with information on actual
and estimated future realisations.

Whilst the balance sheets at 31 December 2017 show a net asset position for each of the
Companies other than AF, we would comment as follows:

- the balance sheets have been compiled by Company management and have not been
subject to independent review or statutory audit;

- the values are shown before applicable costs of realisation and administration;

- no realisations will be available from the motor vehicles subject to HP due to the funders
taking steps to recover the vehicles or arranging for their transfer to other vehicle hire
providers following the appointments;

- realisations from plant and equipment and stock are likely to be lower than shown due to
these assets being sold ex situ on a break up basis following the Companies ceasing to
trade;

- the Companies have not been able to be sold as going concerns and consequently there
is no value in the goodwill;

- following cessation of trading, all of the Companies’ leasehold properties will be returned
to the landlords and accordingly no value will be realisable for the leasehold
improvements;

- the figures do not represent the position at 28 March 2018. In particular, the book value
of work in progress/debtors was significantly lower;

- there is significant uncertainty over the recoverability of work in progress and debtors

balances due to the likelihood of disputes, contras, set off issues arising following the
Companies ceasing to trade;

Emst & Young |7



- the intercompany receivables balances will not be recoverable following the
Administrations of the Companies;

- cash balances have been taken as offset against Group bank lending at the date of
appointment;

- the figures do not include claims from contingent creditors which may arise following the
Administration appointments e.g. property dilapidations;

- the figures do not include claims from redundant employees in respect of arrears of
wages, holiday pay and pension contributions which would rank preferentially. In
addition unsecured claims from redundant employees in respect of lieu of notice and
redundancy pay are excluded;

- anumber of the asset values have yet to be determined and may be lower than
indicated. Similarly a number of creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be
higher than indicated.

Once costs of realisation and preferential creditors are taken into account, we currently
estimate that there is likely to be a shortfall to the floating charge creditors in each of the
Companies and consequently no amounts available to allow a dividend to be declared to the
unsecured non-preferential creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part).

Ernst & Young 18



Section 4; Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003. The Companies’ floating charges were all
created after this date and accordingly the prescribed part will apply.

At this early stage, the Joint Administrators are unable to estimate the value of the
Companies’ net property and the value of the prescribed part (other than for TGL where we
estimate the value of the net property as nil and the value of the prescribed part as nil). The
Joint Administrators are however of the opinion that a distribution to non-preferential
unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part may be made (other than for TGL).

Emst & Young | 8



N
NY
AW &

Section & Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

N N Sen s QA e N g M « < \ e g o8 .
Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
\ & N N\ i\‘\\ SR \ 33 > *Q L §‘\\
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency
(Scotland) Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland at
https://www.icas.com/technical-resources/creditor-guides-to-office-holder-remuneration -
Creditor's guide to an Administrator's Remuneration PDF, or is available in hard copy upon
written request to the Joint Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditors and, if the Joint Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency
(Scotland) Rules. The Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the
basis of time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the
Administrations.

Details of time spent and charge out rates will be provided to the secured creditors and
preferential creditors when requests for approval of our fees are made. These will be made
available to any other creditor upon written request to the Joint Administrators and will be
included in our six monthly progress reports to creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration (including disbursements) in respect of dealing with
the HP funded assets will be paid out of the funds provided by the 7 HP funders and will not
be met from asset realisations within the Administrations of the Companies. The general
body of creditors will not be impacted by these costs as funding has already been provided by
the 7 HP funders to meet these costs (see Section 2 above).

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements. In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors’
committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured
creditors and preferential creditors to charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance with
the charging policy set out in Appendix C. Further details of disbursements will be provided in
our six monthly reports to creditors.

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have to date engaged the following other professionals to assist
them. They were chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments and their
specialist knowledge of the market and the Companies’ assets.

Namae of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid

Shephérd & Wedderburn LLP ‘Leg'avlv advnsors “ Time cost basis

Marsh Limited _Insurance brokers Fixed % commission

Hilton Baird Collection Services Debt collection agents Fixed % of gross collections achieved from
Limited debts not assignedto HIF
ANM Group Limited 4Plant/équipment advisors Fixed % of gross sale proceeds achieved

from the sale of vehicles, plant &
machinery and stock. Time cost basis for
advisory work on the recovery of vehicles,
plant & machinery and stock from sites.

No fees have been paid to date.

Emst & Young 110



Appandix A Statutory information

A

23

3 N
2

1}
wid)

dix A

)
e

E

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name:
Trading Address:

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name:
Trading Address:

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name:
Trading Addresses:

T.0.M. Group Limited

c/o Ernst & Young LLP

5 George Square

Glasgow, G2 1DY
SC371327

T.0.M. Group Limited

Ninian Road

Brownsburn Industrial Estate
Airdrie

ML6 9SE

T.0.M. Vehicle Rental Limited
c/o Ernst & Young LLP

5 George Square

Glasgow, G2 1DY

SC130056

T.0.M. Vehicle Rental Limited
Ninian Road

Brownsburn Industrial Estate
Airdrie

ML6 9SE

Caledonian Truck & Van Limited
c/o Ernst & Young LLP

5 George Square

Glasgow, G2 1DY

SC428853

Caledonian Truck & Van Limited
Hareness Road

Allens Industrial Estate
Aberdeen

Aberdeenshire

AB12 3LE

5-6 Tom Semple Road
Balmakeith Industrial Estate
Nairn

Inverness-shire

V12 5QW

6 Whitfield Drive
Heathfield Industrial Estate
Ayr

South Ayrshire

KA8 9RX

Ernst & Young | 14



Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name:
Trading Addresses:

Alistair Fleming Limited
c/o Ernst & Young LLP
5 George Square
Glasgow, G2 1DY
SC182191

TOM Motors Citroen

4 Victoria East Road

Kilmarnock
Ayrshire
KA1 3XJ

Details of the Administrators and of their appointments

Administrators: C P Dempster and F L Taylor

Date of Appointment: 28 March 2018

By Whom Appointed:  The appointments were made by the Companies’ Directors under the
provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986.

Court Reference: Court of Session

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to these Administrations
and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that these Administrations are
conducted according to UK insolvency legislation and are not governed by the insolvency law
of any other European Union Member State.

Share Capital — T.O.M Group Limited

Class Authorised Issued & Fully paid
Number £ Number [ £
Ordinary 6,151,100 6,151,100 6,151,100 | 6,151,100

Share Capital — T.O.M. Vehicle Rental Limited

Class Authorised Issued & Fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 100,100 100,100 100,100 100,100

Share Capital — Caledonian Truck & Van Limited

Simas
Lides

Authorised

issuad & Fully paid

Number £

Number l £

Ordinary 100

100

100 | 100

Ermst & Young 112




Appendix A Statutory information

Share Capital ~ Alistair Fleming Limited

Class Authorised insusd & Fully paid
Number € Numbaer £

Ordinary 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings — T.O.M. Group Limited

Diractor ot Current
Name Secratary Date Appointed Date Resigned Sharsholding
Stephen Robert Director 9 May 2016 n/a -
Purkis
James Gerard Director 1 April 2013 n/a -
Rafferty
Robert Walter Director 13 April 2010 n/a -
Stewart

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings - T.0.M. Vehicle Rental Limited

Director or

Current

Name Secretary Rate Appointed Date Resigned Sharsholding
Stephen Robert Director 9 May 2016 n/a -

Purkis

James Gerard Director 1 April 2013 n/a -

Rafferty

Robert Walter Director 13 April 2010 n/a -

Stewart

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings — Caledonian Truck & Van Limited

Oirevtor or

Current

Name Secretary Oate Appointed Date Resigned Shareholding
Stephen Robert Director 9 May 2016 n/a -

Purkis

James Gerard Director 1 April 2013 n/a -

Rafferty

Robert Walter Director 23 July 2012 n/a -

Stewart

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings — Alistair Fleming Limited

Name

Date Appointed

Date Resighed

Current
Sharsholding

Stephen Robert Director 9 May 2016 n/a -
Purkis

James Gerard Director 26 November 2014 n/a -
Rafferty

Robert Walter Director 26 November 2014 n/a -
Stewart

Emst & Young 13




Appendix B Companies’ balance sheels as at 31 December 2017

Appendix B Companies’ balance sheets as at 31

£'000

Fixed assets

Motor vehicles subject to HP
Plant & Equipment

Goodwill

Leasehold improvements
Investments

Current assets

Stock

Trade debtors

Sundry debtors/prepayments
Intercompany debtors

Cash balances

VAT

Liabilities

Bank borrowings

Trade creditors

Sundry creditors/accruals
Corporation tax/'VAT
Intercompany creditors
Hire purchase

Net assets/(liabilities)

December 2017

Pro Forma Balance Sheets at 31 December 2017*

T.0.M. Group T.0O.M. Vehicle

Caledonian Truck Alistair Fleming

Limited Rental Limited & Van Limited Limited
- 247,574 - -
- 936 463 38
- 398 312 19
- 2,352 1,057 -
2,098 - - -
2,098 251,260 1,832 57
- 1,847 3,417 325
- 26,580 2,374 -
- 7,104 1,839 75
5,810 - 1,406 -
- - 2,875 291
- - 245 -
5,810 35,530 12,155 691
- (10,384) - -
- (9,064) (463) (182)
- (14,001) (7,717) 165
- (1,425) (12) (177)
(1,757) (21,353) (1,543) (483)
- (228,274) (847) (169)
(1,757) (284,502) (10,581) (845)
6,151 2,288 3,406 (98)

* 31 March 2017 audited accounts for T.O.M. Group Limited

Ernst & Young |14



00°000°005'€

o8L
(3} s/o 1e30)

DHS 13

apodsod

G ssauppe |Ing

v ssauppe ||n4

£7ssaippe |jng

uopuo]

T ssalppe In3

aJenbg epeuen g 2)d yueg daSH
s43pjoH abipy) bunpoly

SI0}Ipal) painaas

091 5192@ Auedwoduaiug dnosgy
17ssasppe |In4 3weu s ayddng

$40}1pat) paindasun
paywI dnouo “IN'O'L




Aqiaq uojduluog sjised
auysAy
auysyseue

sauyung

SPUBIPIA 359M
ueny 4O 3ys|

NA8sy

(S TYS auysAquaq
Ny 1o mosse|s
auysdorys Y2INYyouym

iysiieg

Jaeue

YyHad

efz zzn

aysy1ag piopaduny

9509251

AdS LsH

aA0J8swolg JoLg ayo1s
uaapiaqy

mo8se|n
pueI00§

PH
mosse|n

modse|n

uojBuLepy
pIneusaquiny
S ssauppe |ing yssaippe |Ing

URIYOT ISIM
Jepio4
aunysAqieg
lies|em

BUIBID

A9y
umoisy|3

fAdry

snduy
3siaed
auejjuall T

pleuopung

$881qsey20]
Aingpio

Yuad

uoydiy

Jo1poig
uaapIaqy
aupay
umoyagqduwe)
PIaILIsaY)
uingduuds
HHexXIym

spas

192135 UIBIA) LSS
S1e1s3 "puj Spisjiampled
153 puj pUoulfeIBAU]
211ys-ssoy

Jjded weyuleyd
dxT 8pa

bo6 2D

spas]

puepoas

peoy Ainquey
woens Sueq

SPUBIPIN Is9M
sso1) Buuey)
yinowssueln

198115 Aspianem
s88uqdoysig
JueqapAid

Yied Juawinnsaauy
puejAe]

Aemasned joodsiaplim
{elIsnpuj uulielg
€7 ssaippe (Iny

Allaysussnp yInos
Ayersnu|

UOJUBWION YINos
SBj1pIY

uioouny

Mmo3sel

Py mo3se|9 pI0
yuag

3ded j1e1ay xiusoyd
pYy @100\

1Ay

ueqo

aapung

153 pu| umo3ssury
xajdwo) uojduluog

© Bupns

Ned ssauisng JtdwAI0
21153 |RIISNpu] SAs|peosg
a3e153 [eLsnpu| peaysdty
sssuULBAU}

peoy ulepy

peoy uoidweysanjom
83153 |eHISNPU| PUOW|RIBAU]
28poug jeain

peoy 1931

Auo]

PEOY Yo0o|j0syooy
21e353 Jelysnpu) pjlayadiug
Pla3uIM yuoN

3ALQ pineya3p3

aueT ssep|y

UoHNOIS

SHIOM puUSSSON

peoy spiney ise3g

PeOY payusayIny
eaqyny

Aepp 19uBAY

Jepoq

mo3se|n

llamyoy

g|noaquag

Jdeq ssauisng siueH
2084 saAWBNYM
99pung

SS3UIBAU|

Asipng

peoy $981089 15 €91
153 puj suleiy 159
220 pesH

peoy yojuBu
llewied

uops3ppoH

peoy Suejsnquie) 11
12uwAiordw3 apis sson
PIaays

Mmossejo

HN0D saWel 1§

peoy uulielg v1

T ssasppe (Ind

peoy A1e1905 9T

uuey seddey 15e3
1se3 sueq ape)

peoy jjesjem

PY wie4 modid

peoy aiowjeg O£

353 puj eulaly

peoy isjemsamen
anuaAy uines g

153 puj 493599)37 YINOS
Peoy JoIMIsald

PY YoB||BYsus|S
199115 }20( 1583

PY PIRYEM

yaun

Py MOBse|9 SZT/LTT
€V Hun

peoy yuailen
1U8258.) OYOYS TT
peoy JnogJeH o
e plowy

3UQ pjayMmojjems
M3 Yieg BYLISG 9
peoy Asuwiyd
TTaun

Py ssau9|paIn

032IA 6 3UN
asnoy 1Ay
peoy Asjsue) 17
2183153 puj sepy
asnoyulle s1aply
peoy wue4 Asjjep
v aun

euun

a1jua) ssauisng

@8eseg ay)

dpy

spinejAiniy

Peoy uojjiuey g5
peoy piayayem
3jepiury

UNo) uonesiAeN ¢
x3)dwo) pio4

PY PI34ieg 6€-C
peoy JnogieH /v
Aep 3eogMOlIBN BT UM
asnoH $981099 15

v uun 9390l

Tz Xog o4

x3|dwo) e10A0]
peoy wislsam 18319
p0Y X0g od

zaun ‘gauns

J9xog 378 LT swun
91 %09 '0'd
pEETINEIVIIT N4
eul4 UOISaY UIBYON
SYIOM uury

T ssaippe ||n4

panwiIy 44 Ajsanjosqy

P11 BiAeq uRlY

P31 oduy

dnosg Ainquy

P17 ABojouyday 3ySiap 291Xy
P31 SePIYaA pallly

P11 sfesswwed By

us04YD / po4 jied plouly
(piod poomury) ye[d plousy
P17 S|BIOISWIIO] UOSIBPUY
(PY oIMISBIG) daRlD Plouly
P17 sjersswiwio) Ay
29pung e pjousy
(3rstiaeD) pao e plousy
P17 2J2303NY Susyjly

(8uins) e plowy

a8y

1epUNAH/UB0.D B[ Plouly
P17 Buljpue [edIURYDB|A SSR00Y
uoisIp 0Ny
JWnQ) jed plousy
MS-v Y
P¥1YHo4 5301135 0y

P71 $243u3) onuy ejinby

P11 s492U18u3 JOJON INquieT] snBuy
(peoy meysBiri)/ssaus|pa9) ¥iejD pjousy
se0)1A19S Butues|) a|qy

1ouno) 8ng g J|ASly

SY!iT1le) oy

Py {seiiddng yoeo)) swepy uyor

P11 sdais say

3N S[BIDA Jaupda0py

SDIIAIDS S50V [RIIDY

P31 uOSIY ¥

P37 Je3sew)aieddy suosuyor

P¥] UOS 78 $3G404 X3y

panwit (1) 1ego19 1pd

PY1dijiyd wy

(Ifeyxnep)pyt sajiqowoiny e pouty
urelpoiny

BUH 4BD sy

pajwI] woy

usBpIaqY (p10) Seld plouy

(3e14 99punq) spHep pousy

ssaulanuj (3oa8nad) yie) pjouy
P31310 Buhisoiny

20UBUL YIED ploUlY

pajwiy sfepsutly

pajw] 0%y

(e30h0) e plousy

e plouty

P3N 4315RWOINT SIY

P11 eseqpjing

P17 ABojouyoa | Aspiaply

914 sionposd iy

juawdinb3 s8ese spedoiny

J3pes} oINY ys113095

{weisAs map) s100Q 18wy

awseu s saiddng

S103IpaJt) patndasun

{s

oW [B3USY IPIYSA “IN'O'L



Adams Morey

Atlas Repairs

Arnold Clark Livingston

Aspley Workwear

Ashleys Services Ltd

Arnold Clark Citroen

Arnold Clark Automobiles Ltd
Arnold Clark Coachbuiiders
Allstar Limousines

Ara Hygiene Limited

Agora Publications Lip
Association Of Vehicle Recovery Operators Ltd
Arnold Clark Nissan

Autofix Washington Ltd

Archie Moss Loughborough
Autosmart {nternational Ltd
Acorn Truck Sales Ltd

Al Auto Care Centre

Aa Uk Lv Ltd T/A Motex Automotive
All Truck Crane Repairs And Sales Ltd
Arnold Clark Ford/Citroen
Affordable Automotive Specialists
Alex Shanks & Sons Ltd

AT Best Handlers

Ashley Bodimeade Services Ltd
Arlesey Car & Commercials Ltd
Ate Truck & Trailer Sales Ltd
Atlas Cranes Uk Ltd

Albert Road Recovery Ltd

Apm Commercials

A.S. Taylor Transport Ltd
Alltruck Pic

Abbey Extrusions Limited

Allied Commercials Ltd
Aftercare Response Uk {Bevan Motor Group)
A.G Barr

A Gray & Sons Ltd

Anchor Pin Engineering Ltd

Ajl Auto Care Car Centre
Autolocksmiths Glasgow
Autoparts Albion Complex

Ast Signs Limited

Arthur Spriggs Commercials
Arnold Clark Northwich
Automotive Logistics Limited
Arnold Clark Stoke-On-Trent
Auto Electrical Services (Uk) Ltd
Alcumus Sypol Ltd

All Vaux All Ltd

Ashbrooks Ltd

Able Power Washing

Buchan Automotive

Tony Beal Ltd

Butlerbus Technik Ltd

Brown Brothers Distribution Ltd
R.A. Brodie & Sons

Craig Byars / Upholstery

Bott Ltd

Bellside Building And Timber Supplies
Beta Group Ltd

Bolts Car Hire Ltd

Bell Truck Sales (Mercedes)

The Causeway

Unit4

Carmondean Centre
Robins Wood Rd

The Chapel

153 Dunkeld Road

799 Chester Road

7 Hawbank Road

110 Womersley Rd

16 Kilbegs Road
Nesfield House

Avro House

454 Hillington Road
Car&Commercial Repairs Servicing
Belton Road

Lynn Lane

Acorn ind Park

Tarran Way West
Motex House

Kerse Bridge
Blackwood Road
Kirkhaw Lane

2 Hagmill Cres

Ninian Rd

26 Guardian Avenue
Unit 4B, Old Oak Industrial Estate
Boundary Ind Est
Wharfeldale Road

7A Juliette Way

Apm House

Barton Turn Garage
Croft House

Unit 2

50 Fairholme Avenue
Unit 2 Wednesbury One
Caldwell Industrial Estate
Main St

T/A North West Propshafts
Ajl Auto Car Care Centre
6 Greebfaulds Cres

Unit

The Box

Cowfield Mill
Manchester Road

17, The Network Centre
Clough Street

20 Melford Road

Santia House

Unit 8

Unit 13

15 Whitehill Avenue
119A Cambuslang Road
18 Station Road
Tillbridge Business

2Nd Floor

251 Wallacewell Road

Bude Stratton Business Park
North And South Road
Underbank Mill

Toll Clock Shopping

Bellway Industrial E

Redbridge

Hedley Ave
Livingston

Aspley

70 Main Street
Perth

Stretford

East Kilbride
Knottingley

Kilbegs Business Park
Broughton

1Bath Street

Milton

12 Industrial Road
Loghborough
Shenstone

Crayford Road
Tarran Ind Estate
Lyon Road
Glensburgh Road
Lillyhall Ind Estate
Ferrybridge

East Shawhead Ind Est
Brownsburn Ind. Estate
North Stifford

Old Oak Close
Stafford Road
Euroway Trading Est
London Road
Manby Road

Barton Under Needwood
Huncote Road
Ivanhoe Ind. Est.
Gidea Park

Black Country New Road
Lanark

Glenboig

Regency Works

Unit A1
Cumbernauld
Albion Complex
Eden Business Park
Northway Lane
Northwich
Letchmire Road
Hanley

Righead Ind Est.
Parc Nantgarw
Castor Street

Sanke Bridges Industrial Estate
North Lanarkshire
Cambuslang
Baillieston
Sturton-By-Stow
Trigate House
Beliside Road
Glasgow

Bude

Cleland

Burnley Road

26 North Road
Whitley Road

Sotuhampton
Grays

Nottingham
Lambley

Manchester

West Yorkshire
Antrim

Skipton

Rugby
Dumbarton
Hertburn Ind Est

Staffordshire
Crayford
Moreton
Romford
Grangemouth
Lillyhall
Knottingley
Coatbridge
Airdrie

Grays
Arlesey
Fordhouses
Bradford
Aveley
Immingham
Staffordshire
Croft
Ashby-De-La-Zouch
Romford
Wednesbury

North Lanarkshire
Regent Street
Prenton Way

1394 South Street
Penrith
Tewkesbury
Cheshire

Allerton Bywater
Stoke-On-Trent
Bellshill

Cardiff

Liverpool

Liverpol Road

Glasgow
Glasgow
Lincoln

Hagley Rd West
Cleland

Cornwall
Motherwell
Bacup
Lerwick
Longbenton

Hants
Essex

Nottingham

Yorkshire

Washington, Tyne&Wear

Kent
Wirral

Falkirk
Workington
West Yorkshire

Essex
Bedfordshire
Wolverhampton

Essex
N.E. Lincolnshire

Leicester
Leicestershire
Essex

West Midlands

Coppull Chorley
Wirral

Glasgow
Cumbria
Gloucestershire

Castleford

Warrington

G727Ts
G69 7Uf
Lincolnshire
Birmingham
Motherwell

MI1 5Nx

Lancs

Shetland

Newcastle Upon Tyne

2A%$ 4O 31s)

AT 2y
IA81y

PN8 vIML
asoup

auiysyieue yuoN
ege €49

23S 151

3o eed
aayspioyers
inyijos

spuelpI 359M
piojjes
pineusaquing

weysayioy
alysweysduppong

anysesue
uelYI0T 1AM

weyyjey

x3ss3
puepods

uonsq yinowAjd

joisug

uopuoy

13579

210WBIAY
mosse|9

auysesue
pioypeosg

ey
sueH
ysynyoejleg

X352|PPIN
S||omsog 1S UoIMBN
Meysim
nusiieg
Mmo3se|o
spaa]

3[sied

PY8 9l
yuomwey
uojsieg
ysajod
uopuo
JA104ON

shenp

spaa

peoy mejpiepy

sulesq uodn yiepm
weysiswy

Asaing
3epydoy
M HO4

ployjelrs

weyujey
uingxolg
yinowasueso

05 xog od
2AYSHI0A 1583
Bupjieg
aJysyieue yinog

w

193539137

sauAay uoliiN

P1ayyoIt

Aepp uojyBunung
souey
pIneusaquin)

YINOWUOAY 1S3M

35 uouue) 6TT
Aauing
uojsuniep
eueg Jo 9|s|
mosse|

i3 putJeqejleq

218353 |ELISNpU] SJow)eg
ySesgems

wingyoe|g

153 pul yqoes) ueN diled o1
alysyueg

As|sied

e|nosquag 4O 9Is|

S|IoM 28puquun]

A uspaen uAmjap

153 pu| Ausenp Isom
Sjoouseuy

juojpag

seiqiue)

91E153 |RUISNPU| UOLIBYIAN
PUl YHON {l1ys)ieg
usjdiayiny

1no) puog

21e3$3 puj umolssuny
supay

Jeosiy

aue Aepuy

Aepp uewoy

5806V x0g "O'd

yoimionN

plojies

ulod jdway ¢

Fed ssauisng pineusaguuind
Supdy

weyuasdeq

Py 493582U0Q PIO

UNoY) uojuiwpeg

Agqseq

Aspaquie)

Mmoupin

2ya0juty

UOXIH

Py maN

SUIBIA) UOISNOH

peoy uoisaune]

P11 Sireday s|eIdIawIWo) uouudg
uo1dupug

peOY JaAry £/

ajnyed

wey3unioN

JHBYA suewaaly
ssaulanu|

I{eH Yesig

weydujwng

Aeyioang

Sed ssauisng weyyjepy
Aing

210153 |RLIISNPU| PIaISOM
peaysaiagd

Aepp, sejdogd

Ay

9SNOH auI0qIaYys
uophoi)

aueT HIIMUIAY
AequrioN

93115 JUBDUIA IS OTT

6T 30Id ‘T HuN

peoy Jauueus|o 00T
peoy an0i9 p1T

auei As|a21D

UoS|odIN uoyeuof
30€|d 14BN PIO 6
peoy psojhpues 1 jun
ajepiury

Aep Suipmoq

1583 peoy a8pug
TN

anuaAy Jaysiiel €5

PY 1S3 YInos 1881
199115 Ule|y

peoy uejWIW 7

TR TSUUN €T 08
Je|d pUoIYdIy 7
asnoy jonde)

peoy |jiyiunig

PeOY 3Istjie) SOT
peoy uonns L1
J3U10D) 93001583

Jued uewoy

S891M195 SouRUl4

Peoy JalIuM S6
Aenp e8esoyouy
BSNOH uoijeAouUl|
Suun

anuaAy aeuq||o} zg
8 Xog od

s3uipjing Aioyoey
298po7 Janry

PeOY SJIUYM jueiq IS
09 eaiy JudwAeq
BAUQ PIBYUYM L
Aysing s

auey Yoy

153 puj MaIA piog g Jun
99T Hun

paeA woylptin
oueUl4 3I10AU| SAY
aje3s] |elysnpuj AqBuissag
jded jeaawwo) uAsjog
any 1adoo) gg

peoy |l;yInN 07

peoy saAq mey 6
aAuQ uewsuol §
plom Asusay)

122435 |03skg 78T-95T
Py uoxng 00T

6N

suoxng T

MBIA saYApISQ £V
a%e|d Meg €

Jed joqed

Peocy pjayyieay

1583 3|PPIN 34 g UOpuOT O yueg
suey Asoroed 85/9
3SNOH %00JqIaYS
ySeauraydeg £

1004 yiy

P11 saeday oiny wiodulied)
P17 swaisAg Aunaas Ajauuod
P11 siejue ) pue|ssosd
P11 s|e1sswwo) Asjadn
sio10 Aio)

{s@o1/95 a1A) yuegq) a8eses Ajunod
s1aau18u] 1010 JueID Q18 D
SJ0JoN AlsoBeal)
Hi®3seD
P17 58unlId Apog [e1diawwo)

P¥1 (ysiinyoe|jeg) s8eses swioysiyd

PY] SU9IISPUIM [EIJUBD
Suipeay/pesyuapie|n/MoIy1esH SIempIo)

3JIH UBA SY00D

$403084 |22L39I3 AUD

P31 SUORIBUUO) JBUNO)

P17 S82IAISS UOISSILISUR |, S|EILIBWWOD)

P11 yoseasay J0jo) ded

usaypoN Sury oway - uoinesaduyay asiued

P31 SIOI0A [eIIUSD)

S0IMIBS PIpod g

P17 S3JIAIBS 193] 4 3|IGON eg

P11 sonews|sy xog

ySnoliog uopuo jeuleg

shassng

edng

paywi sddy aduey) Big

P31 3N Wwawdinby s33ug

Assuor Buluue) Auseg

10941q weyusSeq g Bupjeg - sajey

P¥ yaueg

uo1EeIOSSY SulsesT puy |eIUSY SDIYSA Ysig
u20J31D AQIBQ $10101 193135 [01SHg

seD ysnug

pajwn saJoo ueng

|esodsiq @1seM g BulpAday ‘auH diys uewmog
PINWIT SWISAS 1015-Lig

AN suaasospuip 198png

P plaming

2/v doysyiop - paywi] Suseswdug sig

P31 sJieday sjelosawwo) uotuusg

P17 Bwd xeug/3s3

SIS 38314 1 A1anooay uhksjog

P11 sBa1M35 BUIPIOM | @

weySunioN SI010 193135 joIsiig

8oueUl4 Assand|jeg

133580187 U20131) 19335 |OISIg

P31 S{RIRIBWWOD YIIN-LIG

P s3UAa) UOHIA A11IND ueug

weyduiwilg 19918 |03sug

P31 SUOCKIN|OS J3jIel | []aM|INg

pi] neasapiog

pa1 98eseg Alepunog

s8ulesg ug - oIny dnoso

Pyl Bunesuidug spoe ||1g

(s[eriawwo) 32315 |0351g) Py (elje]) saujusd yans| ejinby
P31 (JAy) sied sapiog

sw)g

PN € NIg

P31 sjepsswwo) Aqqig

BaIH JeD eueg

$921M9S Lodsuel | YIIN-LIg




Campbell Miller (Tools) Ltd
Cordwallis Oxford

City West Commercials
Cargobull Finance Ltd
Cameron Water Ltd

Cbre

Close Leasing Ltd
Chisholms Recovery Spec

Continental Automotive Trading Uk Ltd
Capital Vehicle Maintenance Ltd
Caledonian Wheel Aligment

Cma Chester Ltd

Cathedral Leasing Limited

Capital Document Solutions

C&S Shutterdoor & Tailift Supplies
Cross & Storer Motor Body Repairs
Comm-Ply (Yorkshire) Ltd

Cpd Bodies Limited

Cannon Commercials Ltd

Celtic Fe Ltd

Commercial Body Solutions
Counselling & Coaching Solutions Ltd
C.V Components Ltd

Car-Ology ttd

Chemtech Consultancy Ltd

C&C Transport Motherwell Ltd
Westerburn Services Limited
Central England Vehicle Logistics Ltd
Cbs (Featherstone) Ltd

Chester Towbar & Trailer Centre Ltd
Croft Joinery Services

Confido Limited

15t Choice Windscreens & Towbars
Climate Components T/A Vehvac
Cooks Transport Engineers Ltd
Clemence Rogers Recruitment
Clear Business

Cockburn Auto Electrical Services
Curtaincare

Calor Gas Limited

Cartwright Fleet Services Ltd

Car & Commercial Repairs Ltd
C.C.Refrigeration(Midlands)Ltd
Kalmar Ltd

Cheshire Curtainsiders Ltd

Coastal Commercial Repairs Ltd
Chassis-Cab Ltd

Chiltern Taillifts

Chatfields / Evans Halshaw Stockton
Crossroads Truck & Bus

Durite Ltd Gordon Equipment
Damar Advertising Ltd

Dulux Decorator Centre/ Akzonobel
Barry Devlin Services Ltd

Dingbro Limited

D & N Mackenzie

Duncan Rogers (Engineering) Ltd
Ifm Europe Ltd

David Macpherson

Dumfries & Galloway Council
Dingbro Ltd - Sw Fleet Maintenance

16 - 22 Jordanvale Avenue
Oakfield Industrial Estate
Kings Weston Lane

Po Box 430

9 Guthrie Street

Property & Asset Management

Control Centre

Bois Bridge

36 Gravelly Ind Est Park
207-209 Worton Road
Unit 3

Factory Road

300 Relay Point

101 Mcdonald Road
Unit 8

Unit 4 Morley Street
Unit 1,

Unit 11

Fairfax Road

Celtic Park

12 Alwyn Walk

151 West George Street
42 Harbour Road

4200 Waterside Centre
East Fulton Famr

21B Meadow Road

67 Carntynehall Road
Unit 30

Wakefield Road
Minerva Avenue
Copperty Keld

Pippins

Unit 6

Vehvac

33 Towers Road

21 Jetstream Drive
Longley House

202 Stirling Road
Glentop Works

Athena Drive

Atlantic Street

Furnace Road

T/As C.C. Refrigeration
Cargotec Industrial Park
Unit 1A

10 Old Farm Way

Daf House

Harmill Industrial Estate
Teesway

Pheasant Drive

Durite Works

32 Cogan Street
Manchester Road
Wyndford Garage

Unit 7

The Airport

Riverside 1
Conisby

Fleet Services
Unit 7

Clydeside Industrial Estate
Stanton Harcourt Road

St Andrews Road

Croxley Green Business Park
Hamilton

Pacific House

West Quarry Industrial Estate
North Road
Birmingham
Isleworth

253 Glasgow Rd
Sandycroft

Relay Drive
Edinburgh

Carr Wood Ind Estate
Daybrook

Lockwood House
Bowesfield Lane
Heathfield ind Estate
Glasgow

Brookvale Village
Glasgow

Longman Ind Estate
Birmingham

Darluith Road
Motherwell

Glasgow

Atcham Business Park
Featherstone

Chester West Business Park
Faceby

4 Mount Close

Clarke Road

The Wiles Centre
Globe Industrial Estate
Fountain Court
Longley Lane
Camelon

Newchurch Road
Tachbrook Park
Broadheath

llkeston

19A Derby Road
Ellesmere

Station Road

Dawlish

Addison Way
Grovebury Road
North Tees Industrial Estate
Birstall

Valley Road

Barrhead

West Timperley
Kilmaurs Road
Whitemyres Avenue
Glenegedale

Glasgow

Granta Park
Bruichladdich
Garroch Business Park
Whitemyres Avenue

Glasgow
Eynsham
Avonmouth
Herts

70 Wellington St

Middlesex
Shawfield
Deeside

Tamworth

Car Wood Road
Nottingham
Lockwood Way
Stockton - On - Tees
Newton Abbot

Erdington

Inverness
West Midland
Linwood

Shrewsbury
Pontefract
Chester
Middlesbrough
Woking

Mount Farm
Commerce Way
Grays

Doncaster
Manchester
Larbert
Stacksteads
Warwick
Altringham
Derbyshire
Kirkby {n Ashfield
Shropshire
Sandbach

Devon

Great Blakenham
Leighton Buzzard
Stockton On Tees
Batley

Dover Court
Glasgow
Altrincham
Knockentiber
Masterick Industrial
Islay

Great Abington

Islay

Garroch Loaning
Masterick Industrial Estate

Oxford
Bristol

Glasgow

Argyll
Fife

Glasgow
Flintshire
Staffordshire

Castleford

Leeds
North Yorkshire
Devon

Birmingham
Highland

Renfrewshire

West Yorkshire

Milton Keynes
Edenbridge
Essex

Bacup Lancs
Cheshire

Nottingham

Cheshire

[pswich
Bedfordshiree
Cleveland
West Yorkshire
Essex

G78 1fj
Cheshire
Kitmarnock
Aberdeen

Cambridgeshire
Argyll

Dumfries
Aberdeen

Gi40QuU
0OX29 4TH
BS11 9BY
WD18 8EZ
ML3 6LD
G26UA

PH49 4)p
KY111HQ
B24 8TA
TW7 6DS
G731sU
CH5 2Q)
B77 5PA
EH7 4aNW
WF10 4S8
NGS5 6JX
1s115TQ
TS18 3HF
TQ12 6UD
G40 3RE
B23 7YY
G222
V1 1UF
B377YN
PA3 3TP
ML11Q8
G326AA
SY4 4UG
WF7 58P
CH14QL
TS9 78W
GU220PZ
MK11LG
TN6 6ED
RM17 65T
DN9 3Qs
M22 4sy
FKS5 3NJ
OL13ONH
CV34 6RL
WA14 5EwW
DE7 5EP
NG17 98X
SY129)W
CW113J6
EX7 95G
IP6 ORL
LU7 4FF
TS18 2RS
WF17 9LR
CO12 4RX

WA14 5PG
KA20DJ
AB16 6HQ
PA42 7AS
G524BL
CB21 6AD
PA49 7UN
DG2 8PY
AB16 6HQ

154.22
187.68
125.70

25,614.08
1,439.11
2,767.49

1,612,627.32
6,842.35

18,631.86
6,092.72
4,749.78

290.40
5,479.77
698.06

10,631.52
2,320.38

17,222.27

24,640.80

10,260.00

745.84
79.70
753.60
1,300.00
1,392.00
3.00
1,011.60
216.00
7,338.45
605.69
20,968.42
153.60
1,500.00
2,400.00
1,055.00
1,640.40
9,318.16
4,896.00
655.93
7,351.27

15,360.00

54,963.36
1,299.47
1,398.24
3,589.20

394.92
5,517.02
849.69
1,716.41
789.06
2,431.47
118.80
2,002.00
655.20
2,353.90
6,793.93
10,533.75
206.30
452,02
1,080.00-
870.60
14,913.61
26,143.22



00'609'T
ov'Lze
9L°75L°T
¥9'706
8T'ISE'Y
68'581°e
LSPPT'T
9L
6L'91Z'E
90°622
vEL9
02945
86'81T
0T°L0S'L
66'710'6
SYYYe'T
8T6YZ'T
0S°EL8'Y
€8°0SL
88°156'L
89142
£8'S66'T
L90EL'T
YETLT
98'889
[ 7Ck4
8T'T6T°9T
6919%
60°€50°E
10'89V°E
EV'ELY'S
9L'6€S
00'29L'e
00°Z6T
0009LS
00T9L'T
S9°606
00°09L'TET
or'Lzs
(s34
00°0£Z
00°08Y
00°0vS
T€°900°L
S6'€9T°L
y1°678
06'£0€
ZO'EET'T
EE'EVO’S
816096
v9VET
orLLE
1£'808'T
05°'80€'9
£8'809°€
99'621C
88'799'T
00%Z8'T
00'9€
8vZ0Y
o9zt
00°08T

S1ESLS
3400 s134
Y¥H9 0911
HO89TN
THé ¥Z3a
Qadt #1594
SUYSHIOA YInos
assypioyens
Asss|Buy 80 ays|
Supay

AN

auysweysunion

npe)
syels aiseoman

£766079 ‘0N Jawoisn)
ddo €gyd

SaLoTEM

PXv SIN

UHS LT3N
aliysweydunion
wiuy ‘o)
soouue)

a4yspioyers Wal-uO-1R0Is
weydupuig
anysyseue] yuon lysiieg

aaysyseue yuon
anysyue yinos Spuqiy Ise3
uopuot Jajeass

weydunioN
4
2JIys-ssoy loode||n

aaysyoImIeg
aJysAquag

Ja158YdURIA

uoxo Asunmy
344

9A%$ 30 3Is|

modse|n

Asjsuieg

jua1] uQ uoung

uamisen

23e353 |euasnpu| jjeyjadey)
Aqueg

aaysiisg

SHYSHIOA ISBM

aJysweysSumon
moBse|n
weysunioN
Jas9ydueln
pisiieH
aaysAqiaq

sauha)y uoIPA
SUYSHOA YHON
23e153 puj Iyspsed

I5€3 3snoyled

sjoousewiy
BUIYS-SSBUIBAU|
o435 30 33|
Jaiseyoue iy
aa1ysayd

Asjquiap
23puqieo)
aupay
anysweysunioN
poomise]
ueswAjeg

Aep usoysey
ppauimo
Jjleue

Auewiag

uo8uo)

Waqdig

g ssauisng apAjoyiens
auysalyuay
pIneusaquin)

91153 |RLIASNPU| UIAIRY
piojuioy

laming
auysBuing
31q19)207
Apteoxny

153 pu| playaIoN
sung

uingjiy 1amon
anysedpuque)
Asung

Jaeg piojesy
PeOY Yied ysnipuim
Apreayany
ynowssuelg
anysg-ssoy
8aJu0d
uingxoJig
s88uqdoysig

Yruompog

IYSUIA

21e153 [BLISNPU] UBMIBRD
Tuun

aue uyuls

Angman

spea]

yganquipg

ljusoyy
paeAanjog uoyd
Jaed pioyes)

Aepp axnbsopy
3j00UlpEMS
UOLIBAJOM PIO
uodiy

peoy ueyisudiel)
Hpied

peoy Auuaduipy
HMes

1S Wjoyuaain
wetjim Hod

234104

j4ed projjed)
Asl12qqon

BIEE]

Aepn 35214

felisnpu| peaymeys
91R153 JelISNpUj LINGSUMOIG
PI@lysy-uj-uonng
199415 UOIMBYD Z Nun
upjeysey

Ned s8uipry

JoBueq
Jayanisuaney
sapung

vednms 9yso/-a
uddu9 Aspieppy
19041S As|azey
U835 XIUB0Y4
As|sieq

auolsydLIe)

Hegd s9jjiai0)

Yoimion

Aem yaing

uojswe)

ueydsya293

193115 JOIIN 6

Jied ssauisng anogiey
peoy uoneis

peoy Aquag
uopsunuNgy

a1ediay

peoy 3dpuqsuo

Fed puj ysnipuim
83e353 |Rlsnpu) ydjopuey
peoy ayespmog
U011eI4207

py uedanung

153 pu sutepy ise3
Ppeoy usteuiyony gz

153 pu|yueg jjed
98135 UOSIAN 05
610)d

LYol

ed ssauisng |esjua) uyuls
peOY PIOJXO T

peoy lleyauym

peoy piayAsjieg
1S9\ peoy ||I3Myinog
peoy dupemuie) 06T
peoy p|aypay

peoy Asjsop

90e|d JUBPHL
UoISBIM 31113

Peoy WioH 53100 §§
py 98p1qySnolog
ERT

peoy yamsd|

prNun

82e119 ) BpIS||iH

SAS JuawsBeue | 195sY 1§ doueuly
peoy yuoN

peoy uedaaung
asnoy Asjson

auey ssopy

peoy ueidwess
2)e3s3 |RlISNpU| UOUUR) § BUN
peoy jlwseH yaun
PY UBIUIN Z0E

peoy Ajlod AQI vz
201140 peeH

peoy yoewniq o1
asnoH uodespuag
uAyausy Lod
SBUIPIOH JueqIsam §
£8£9 xog 0

00vZ 9dH

PEOY PIaYysson

puog ayy

3SNOH XiUd0Y4

Peoy |Iyuaa49 488
8AQ umopsue] T/
oz N

wiey sUoIGoS

PeoY JAIIYM

g ssauisng UOISIA ST / pT Wun
1931S UMOIg 1
UOREIS YJemsuing pjO
3230 pesH

[4 2 21

aje1s53 |euisnpu|
@8eseg uing)ry syl
py weue]

peoy uopuot gy
218153 jelIsnpu| Aemreqd
‘T Bupjing

aoe|q ydjopuey
%100

21e153 [RIISNpUY|
a1enbg playmain
Aepp sxooug €T

0T 22140

Bujures| ylep-oung
paywy sudis uspAz

pAoytoug
ss||ddns 821430 9313

aleys3

Spaa] meysjeH sueal

ysinquipg meysjeH suea3

PIRlSURIA UD0IID) Meys|eH sueA]

|12UN0D BaYsmaljuay 1se3

weysuloN meys|eH sueny

(42358Y2URIN) SBIOIYBA |BIDISWIOD) MEYS|eH SUBAT
3IqoN 23

P17 |B3uay 19340403

P31 S921A495 393]4 suonas]

P17 BunssuiBug uod3

P17 uesosiAug

P11 (sa1em Yanos) sjerpaswio) oung
*d"¥'7 swaysAs UsaUSPUIM Jds3
a8eleq) apisyOUNT

[19uno) auysiAy 1se3

|eruay uep g Jed aaupAses
ua3eMSY[OA BRIORIN UBM]

/8) pue3oas suedoiny meysjey sueag
P11 Atono2ay suopasy

2J3ua) UeA puy yont) uig3

sped Je) oing

P31 PUBJI09S SOINEIPAH 02n3

py1 308110 umeq

{oosues) ) p31 seseds sewaeq

P37 saddng Jodsuel ydesdig
$}I0Myae0) YorWNQ
paspaq

P31 SIS BULIEN SBIIIQ
suos 13 Aeuiniy Auueq
1UN0D AND @apung - seiey
pieog 123}4 Jo|wieq

P11 {siaj1ea) g saIpOg) Jng-uoQ
P11 saus1807 uwg

pawr eAeleq

P37 se18ojouyds) edg

P37 S30IAIBS UlRSPALQ

P11 {moBse|9) sjsaym 1N puotuelq
SJ00N g8

uesioN Yng

pajir] 592185 Aepawes 131iQ
P31 0D Ajddns jesnpuy puowelq
P31 sjeidiawwo) aq

P11 BJed0InY 93Q

syIomydeo) J g

P31 suos 13 sejdnoq 3°f

P11 851U201INY 2INSIIIAISS AqLag
(Aluo 19914) P113AN E1pUR|iOYQ
P113in Buiseay ayesinaq
poomdoH 13 uoxiq

P11 wBWdINb3 |3

P37 0D JOI0|\ puoIwnIg
aulaAIQ

PY1 SI0I0A YW g

(P31 8A%S) uosol suuoQq

P17 SN YiPHoL Juowydaq

P11 suonnjos [ensiq




Eurotech Enviromental Ltd

Escape Recruitment Services
Fraikin Assets Uk

Fascom

Firepoint Ltd

Fleet Factors Ltd

Ferguson & Menzies Ltd

Fayze Ltd

Flit Self Drive Ltd

Fishlake

Ford Motor Company

Ferguson Transport (Spean Bridge) Ltd
F. T. Commercials

Use G076

Fleet Alliance

Fuel Doctor Services

Fga Capital Uk Ltd

Ford Rental

F& G Commercials (Manchester) Ltd
Fleet Europe

Falcon Vehicle Solutions

Fasprint Services {Irvine) Ltd
Fionnar Springs Ltd

Flotec Industrial Ltd

Fourwinds Garage Mitchell Ltd
Fruehauf Ltd

Forth Valley Concrete

Flintshire Auto Services Ltd

Fully Loaded Cars Ltd

Fcj Logistics

Fleet Sense Limited

Fleet Automotive Scotland Ltd
Frank Munro & Sons Ltd

Fleet Focus n Systems
Fleetcare

Fleet Commercial Services Ltd

Ford & Slater Ltd (Leicester, Corby)
Frank Wright Ltd

ing Mot Centre

F & G Commercials (Barnsley)Ltd
Ford & Slater Newark

Guardian Automotive Ltd

Gray & Adams (Dunfermline) Ltd
Fp&S Parts & Service Ltd T/A Fp&sS Parts
Gil'S Motor Factors

Gtg Tr: g Ltd

Gray & Adams Ltd (Fraserburgh)
Gray & Adams Ltd (Doncaster) Ltd
Garton Ltd T/A Thomas Smith Fasteners
Greenhead Maintenance Services Ltd
Gah Refrigeration Products Ltd
Gpg {Montrose) Ltd

G Bannerman Tain Ltd

Gary Buist Commercials

Border Cars (Stranraer) Ltd

Grants Vehicle Repairs

Gmac Uk Plc

Gardner Denver Ltd

Greenchem Solutions Ltd

Granville Oil & Chemicals Ltd
Gumtree.Com Ltd

Group Auto Denso Aftermarket Sales Uk

The Site Office
Unit &
4200 Waterside Centre

37 Academy Street
Accounts Department
312 Broomloan Road
Unit 17E€

Glencruitten Road
Jubilee Bridge Works
Accounts Receivable
Annat

Ollerton Road

Unit 8

Skyparkl

Unit 16

Fiat House

White Clarke House
Trafford Park Road
Fleet House
Cornishway East, Galmington Trading
3 Alisa Road
Drumnadrochit
Pavillion Way
Mitchell

Invicta Works

Letham Farm

Unit 2A Queens Lane
Triumph Trading Estate
No5

Unit 3

Sweetbank

657 The Crescent

Unit 4

Toseland Road

Haze! Drive

T/A Trouw Nutrition Gb
Unit K Penshaw Way
Shawfield Road
Newlink Business Park
Minster Park

Lyneburn Industrial

11 Rash'S Green

280 - 290 Colston Road
1330 South Street
South Road

York Road

14 Forrest St
Greenhead Base
Building 846

Forties Road

Shore Road

Glen Almond Business Park
Fountain Way

8 Leven Street
Heol-Y-Gamalas
Claybrook Drive

Suite 3 Midshires House
Unit 29

Bank Of America Lockbox No. 277
Eden Road

Northern Road
Aldrestone Business Park
Solihul! Parkway

Larkhall

Wallis Road

Glasgow

Burnhouse Ind Est
Oban

Selby Road

Room 1/481

Corpach

Tuxford

Blochairn Industrial Estate
8 Elliot Palce

Honley Business Centre
240 Bath Road
Woodtands Business Park
Traffoed Park

9 Buckingham Place
Taunton

Kyle Estate
Inverness-Shire

Off jubilee Drive
Newgquay

Houghton Road

Letham

Bromfield Ind Estate
Tariff Road

102 Friars Avenue
Rashes Green

6 John Brannan Way
Markinch

Colchester

Dunsford Rd, Meadow Lane Ind. Est
Graveley

Narborough Road South
Blenheim House
Portobello ind Est
Carlton Industrial Estate
Newark

West Moors

Halbeath Place
Toftwood

Bishopbriggs

Glasgow

Fraserburgh

Doncaster

Blantyre

Lerwick

Bentwaters Parks
Montrose

Tain

Perth

Blackparks Industrial Estate
Alexandria

Parc Nantgarw
Washford ind Estate
Midshires Business Park
Goldthorpe Ind Est

P.0. Box 148

Walsgrave Triangle

Newark
Macmillan Road
Birmingham Business Park

M9 28j
Sotherby Road

Whitburn
Argyll
Thorne
Eagie Way

Newark

Siemens Place
Glasgow

Honley

Slough

Breckland Linford Wood
Manchester
Bellfield Road West
Somerset

Irvine

Scotland
Loughborough
Cornwall
Grantham

Falkirk

Mold

London

London

Dereham

Bellshi

Essex

Derby

St. Neots
Leicester
Blenheim Road
Birtley
Barnsley

Ferndown
Dunfermline
Dereham

G14 0Bj
Aberdeenshire
Dn5 9EI
Glasgow
Shetland
Rendlesham

Stranraer

Treforest
Redditch
Smeaton Close
Goldthorpe
Sheffield
Coventry

Livingston

Birmingham

Middlesbrough

Eh47 0l

Doncaster South Yorkshire
Brentwood Essex
Inverness-Shire

Glasgow

Holmfirth

Berkshire

Milton Keynes

High Wycombe Bucks
United Kingdom

Ayrshire

Leicestershire

Lincs

Norfolk

Cambridgeshire

Ashbourne Derbyshire
Co. Durham

South Yorkshire

Dorset 8h21 6Qf

Norfolk

Ab43 SHu
G720jp

Woodbridge Suffolk

Cardiff

Worcestershire

Aylesbury Buckinghamshire
Rotherham England

eine Jay ajeq o) dn Aed

Pi2ysIopPNH
uopuoi

soun

X253|pPIN

DUIYSHIOA IS

10e91U0d
jo3s1g

X3SSNG ISOM

x9553

snysusaplaqy

X553

1uye8ue)

paam] uodn yoimisg
ppASMO

uay

19594y

Asang

uasplaqy

JaARIA UOYINS
adioyjuew|ays

JeAoy ued

uojdweysasjom
plogx0

piojpezg
xeylleH

sauAay uoPN

anysyiag
Aan

ssausa)s

191s22U0Q

uoldweypon
19359YydUR N

3dyssyy
Aopmod
BUYSHIOA ISOM
spaa]

335100
auo3IsIayead
anysdwey
aleA

p18ay Jousog

Jlouns
190)uag

UDABYSUOIS
uojdweyinos ayjAy
19159 dURIN

$91504

oan

}o01Ny L 1S9

Jieg ssauisng 1upe) ghig
UMOIMBN

Jded ssauisng spedwey
SSOUIIALY

uopIeusae)

paisieag

Jjaed Ssauisng 131sayD)
piosping

Asung

uingsyong

u10d B|IAYSY

Ainqueg
Aepp yaegpuelrs
peoy Asqqy

suoysisyjesy
Asymod
SUAT-J9pUN-UOIYSY
3P

1004UBppNT
uopuo

o] uolzang

151nypues
spea]

usspiaqy

a1e153 "pu ssausays

peoy uoneis

apisiany
ed pioyel)
weysuluug

uojBurem

Youppey
peoy y3iH
piojpeig
yoJtiess

umopuisy

uoleayyde))

SJied [B1ISNPU| auE] UL
PEERE]

Jied ssauisng ulaisapg 1eald

peoy ueqng
anosSswoig
spunwp3 s Aing
2je353 uipe.] Jouein

mosse|n

AspayieN

218153 Jelisnpu] AsjpieH
192115 Aend £Z

o3e)s] jeuisnpuj doysaln
Anuanoy

pY Joue

anua) W) 3y L
peoy [0od

uNoA §,8uiy
83353 jelsnpu| uewsuol
153 pu| seosBAuag
sue] 8uue)

Aepn suossH

353 pul pRYAIS
weysuipepy
peaipueg

9SNOH Janeam
aupay

peoy juowneag
Jjed ASojouyoa)
jJed ssauisng aoeds g un
Aingsaupam
peoy joouue)
peoy uojduisien
peoy uosayoepy
peoy pJojpesg
pery Asjuing
3UOISIBYM
W3S |[PMIIYS
Aing

Aepp ueonp pz
Aspaned

Aoy

Py liesseH

g 9sudiaiug yosued
ajdejsuseg

Aepp 19snose)

peoy Asjieg

Sjled ssauisng 91e8poom
p4eas|nog edouny

plojysem

e deipoz

aue sweids) Yo
Py BHOLIA

SIOOIA 1S9

218157 |eLISNPU] §7 ISOM
asnoy uels|ig

piod ssajpueyd

Aepp Buonswuy

l1uxRIg

08| AISUYD

jied ssaulsng ||iH piojsiung
JjJed sssuisng Yjoyns

peoy Suonswiuy 7

29e}4 SuaWaIS
Ainqueg

wisey uoiIH Yinos
3SNOH [IFYIUN
sneyneq "Jooj4 y1§
PeOY 1S3 bT
‘Asjuig ‘Aepp pressy
Taun

3N

Jied asudigug swoolo ‘P uun
{ds) a13ua) 921A495 3 J01A
BALQ UOSIFPUBH £

H-Yuun

sJed sauisng ulq4od
uoilepunod ayy

py sloowypon

Py ySiapes 52

21e153 |eLsnpuy Auseny anie|ds
18uns

JUDIS3UD LOWIA €5

BSNOH J8yosey

P31 dnosg eyuesg

asnoH wasoiny

peoy sjutes ||y

Jjded ssauisng ssos) UoHIH
asnoH pedun

yaun

218353 pU| 1R T WUN
SHIOM Aslleaug
aue]adpusniol T

8SNOH Uoxes

Asfsiswepm

P¥1 3undoiny 1sunypues 0/d
WPPIMAYLT

Pecy Jtepuis OpT - 9€1
zuun

991 N

peoy uojunelg
gauun

BSNOH winunely
auey s1e3de) 9T
jed snine) T yun

peoy Suway
asnoH ulg

1Q punoyhasn
Jaed "pu| eLOIIA

Jied 193sutip

raun

=g peys Suiyihuy 8y JoN og
peoy Asjsiny

HNo) snaienD

peoy ure)

3snNoH uBiaianos

22130 an0u8swolg adws
A uosdwoy

3SNOH |4edy

153 pu) uteyo|g g WU
Aepp JaxjeyD

JO2IN UopIoD

P31 saydess 3994 519

A818u3 woudzeg

doys Apog suopiog

P¥1 SHun 1010 poomie) oiny dnolo
00N |eLIISNPUY

J9)4eys 0Ny dnoio

sjuduodwo) po

P11 98eieg swooln

P¥1 /9T Spoomuesin

paywIg Yo Wo

JAD uAnay [sieg

Pi13uswaBeueiy gam $921049
dnolg qo

uep g yoniL sAelo

P11 sudisag AinQg Aaesy - oany donoug
P17 siajied] Juess

paywi {n) 4AL dnouo

SSIIAIBS L3y 58D

3N J3Yd4e) 03Ny dnodg

sadip onsejuey - oany dnous
wadoiny - oiny dnoig

P17 suedugny [ox3 - 01ny dnous
|pwwiny g uue 03Ny dnoig
sjyuauodwo) 1afiel] g yond) oiny dnoug
P31 orusun - oiny dnolg

P31 sjeIdIaWWo) pjRisesuels

PaYIWIT BIIAIBS 0IWBD

P11539NpoId |od - N 03Ny dnoio

P11 (N) YN 0Ny dnoug

uoIsing aAowolNy |Asons) oy dnoig
P11 (N) s1onpoud 3y3iaag o3ny dnoug
P37 uonnjoAu} oIy dnoln

puejuz 9o

AN sie 1e) anbiun oiny dnoug
anowoINy |esiaAlun oIny dnoig

uoINQUISIQ 2SNoYaIeM Uoyreleip oIy dnous

J@1einf oiny dnoin

P¥1 sHed BN - 0Iny dnoig

S191|14 XIW oiny dnouo

P17 saualeg wnune|d oiny dnoug
P11 9jodAey oiny dnoug

P11 3N gAY oiny dnoig

e||3H4 oiny dnoJo

P11 (IN) 99tn13S 03JEA OINY dnoIY
soqun} uig olny dnoiog

uonesodio) (ndo-jesapa4 oiny dnosg
P11 9AROWOINY LB} UOISIA 01Ny dnoi9
P11 @AnOWoOINY 1ednay ony dnolg
P11 3A1I0WOINY Uelpien 03Ny dnol
x1807-9 oy dnoig

ujelstig 1994 oiny dnoun

sjoo} sadesq oiny dnoio

P11 2ady ony dnoig

W€ oIny dnoig

{uBia19n0S) |eqO}D) 1B 0INY dNOLY
syed jang oIy dnodo

P37 As|eas yoe( 03Ny dnouo
2ANOWOINY |Jead 01Ny dnoig

PAT 34N suassiy oIny dnoigy

moSse|s sd4 oiny dnoig

paiwI] 2uljIsity oy dnoig



Group Auto - Slg Automotive

Gb Fleetcare Ltd

Ground Control Limited

Gordon (T.0.M. Taxi)

G&R Trailer Services Ltd

Glenerrol Ltd T/A 29

Global Connects Ltd

Gus Commercials

G&H Car & Commercial Ltd

Graycoll Truck N Trailer ttd

Hi-Lift Hydraulics Ltd

Howdens Joinery Co

Hazelbank Motors Ltd

Hope Technical Developments Ltd

Highland Windscreen Svs

Highland Colour Coaters Ltd

Haydock Asset Finance Limited

Heage Road Vehicle Services

Harry Fairbairn {Irvine)

Hebrides Haulage Ltd

Hendy Group Ltd

Heathrow Rent A Truck

Halfords Autocentres Ltd

Highland Motor Parts Ltd

Hydrair Truck & Trailer Parts Ltd

Htm Tyrenet Uk Ltd

Htc Daf (Heathrow Truck Centre)

Hellcat Graphics Ltd

Dont Use Use P0302

Hardie Of Larbet

Hs Atec

Holyhead Trucks

Hampshire Trust Bank Plc

Hermitage Garage

Hiab Limited

Huntingdon Garage Ltd

Highland Motors Ltd

Highland Signs Ltd

Hebridean Coaches

Hislop Commercial Vehicle Services Ltd
Hamiiton Motor Eng Ltd

Holly Tree Maintenance Ltd

Hesling Repairs Ltd

Hessle Fork Trucks

Harris Commercial Repairs Ltd

Hovis Ltd

Imex Part Ltd Links 31

Ingimex Ltd

Imperial Commercials Govan / Wheatpark Rd Ayr
lgus Uk Ltd

Iveco Capital Limited

Impex Parts Ltd

Imperial Commercials (Derby, Vw Stoke}
Indespension.Com
Intercounty Truck & Van Ltd
im Axle

ingram Motoring Group Ltd
imperial Commercials Ltd {Hu
Imperial Automotive Ltd
Group Auto - In Phase International
Sapphire Vehicle Services Limited
Imperial Commercials Ltd {Daf)

Unit 5

10 Thorpe Way
Kingfisher House

51 Centenary Ave

42 Flamborough Way

29 Royal Exchange Square
180 Hope Street
22 Central Park
Zone 3

Unit 28, Loaning|
Bellside Works
Caswell House
Lynn Road
High Street
Unit 10

Tower Road
Challenge House
Heage Road Ind Estate

Ayr Road

38-40 Riggs Rd

School Lane

Unit 4 Falcon Way

Icknield Street Drive

Units 3&4

Unit S

Churchill House

Registered Office

Unit 1

Head Office

167 Main Street

Factor House

Commercial Vehicle
Hampshire Trust Bank Plc
11 West Telferton

Cargotec Ind Park
Huntingdon Road

Borve

50 Seafield Road

Garage & Transport Services
6 Coldstream Road

Unit 4A Fountain Way

The Old Stables

Braeval Farm

Carrwood Road

601 London Road

40 Spring Gardens
Willowbridge Way
Halesfield 19

131 Bogmoor Road

51A Carswell Road

Iveco House

Unit 8

Ashbourne Road

4-6 Riverside Industrial Estate
Stewarts Road

Station Yard

2 Wheatpark Place

Hedon Road

Crossbank

Db House

Little Wigston

Leek New Road

Low Moore Business Park
Banbury

Radford Way

Airdrie

Coseley

Glasgow

Glasgow

Mallusk

Cibyn Industrial Estate
Uphall Estates
Bellside Road
Gowerton Road

Oban

Ascot

Carsegate Road South
Blairlinn ind Est
Challenge Way
Heage Road

frvine

Stornoway

Chandlers Ford

North Feltham Trading Estate
Washford West
Fresson Business Park
Boran Court

Gaskill Road
Spedition Park

Ninian Rd

Haydock Cross
Larbert

Church St

Mona Ind. Parl

131 Finsbury Pavement
Edinburgh

Ellesmere

Dumfries

Portree

Inverness

Howmore

Swinton

Blackparks Ind Est
Quebec Farm

Daviot

Castleford

West Thurrock
Manchester
Whitwood

Telford

Govan

Brackmills Ind Estat
Station Rd

United Business Park
Mackworth

Milngavie

Finedon Road Industrial Estate
Harby Lane
Heathfield Road

Hull

Carrhill

Rani Drive
Swadlincote

Cobridge

Common Rd
Oxon
Billericay

Bilston

Newtownabbey
Caernarfon

Broxburn

Cleland

Brackmills

Argyll

Berkshire

Carsegate Ind Est
Cumbernauld
Greenbank Business Park
Ripley

Ayrshire

Isle Of Lewis

Eastleigh

Feltham

Redditch

Stadium Road

Network 65 Business Park
Speke

Lakeside Industrial Estate
Brownsburn Ind Est
Kilbuck Lane

Falkirk

Wakefield

Gwalchmai

London

Shropshire

isle Of Skye
Highlands

isle Of South Uist
Duns

Stranraer
Burnley Road
Inverness
England

Grays

Castleford
Shropshire
Glasgow
Northampton
Watford
Lowfields Road
Derby
Glasgow
Wellingborough
Stathern

Ayr

Doncaster
Nottingham
Derbyshire
Stoke-On-Trent

Bradford West Yorkshire
Essex

West Midlands

Gwynedd
West Lothian
Motherwell
Northampton

SIS 7Hp
Inverness

Blackburn
Derbyshire

Worcestershire

Inverness

Burnley

Liverpool

Colnbrook Berkshire
Airdrie

Haydock Merseyside

West Yorkshire
Isle Of Anglesey

Western Isles

Weir,Lancashire

Essex
West Yorkshire
Tf7 4Qt
G514Th
Nn4 7Pw
Leeds
Notts,
Leicestershire
{Hull,York,Scunthorpe,Doncaster ~ Grimsby})

South Yorkshire

Wrexham / Deeside

BD12OND
OX16 4SP
CM12 0EQ
ML6 OBE
WV14 3UD
G13A)
G22UE
BT36 4FS
L1155 2BD
EH52 5NT
ML15NP
NN4 7BW
PA34 4PL

V3 8LL
G67 2JH
BB15QB
DES 3GH
KA12 882
HS1 2RF
S0S534DG
TwW14 0uQ
898 ODE
V11FG
BB115TH
L24 9PF
SL3 OED
MLE 9SE
WA11 9XW
FK54AN
WF5 9DR
LLES 4R}
EC2A INT
EH7 6UL
SY12 90w
DG1 INF
1V51 9PE
V1 1sG
HS8 55H
TD11 3JE
DGO 7UD
OL138RE
V2 5XQ
WF10 4PT
RM20 4AU
M2 1EN
WF10 5NP

WD17 1SR
LS12 6UB
DE22 4NB
G62 6PS
NN8 4TR
LE14 4H)
KA8 9RT
HU9 5P
DN4 8BE
NGS 1RF
DE1278)
ST6 2DE

358.56
400.21
203.00
51.00
2,968.98
30.30
88.92
2,975.51
74.40
471.63
1,324.66
22.22
109.70
380.60
3,257.80
375.93
251,469.75
1,628.91
15.30
78.98
2,236.07
1,838.20
11,929.44
1,320.01
657.22
519,606.57
12,217.99
2,424.00
25057
652.34
510.41
507.01
1,456.11
3,213.75
377.36
571.95
4,343.12
1,644.00
297.00
1,713.33
485.52
359.47
1,937.58
1,066.38
33,834.48
32,829.58
6,536.42
525.06
3,504.37
978.52
418.41
9,674.24
17,137.75
2,657.30
1,856.69
280.00
582.20
14,751.08
1,356.10
2,502.41
324.00
3,155.50



o1'6€8
L5°9€
81°590'%
Jich:i4
25662
00°2EY
89'L6E'E
60°6VZ'T
0S°EVE
8L°612
9L vST'T
9LLy
20°v62'06
S9°0TY'E
T5°L2T6
85°881'8T
00'2£9
06'965'T
TTCET
Y0658
00246
00°0vZ
80°CIY
87181
8LL6T
6v'v6€E
81°965°0T
€L°LEE
00021
9T's81's
00°0ST
SSEYS'Y
149543
00'SLL'S
0r'£L80°S
87655
£8'989'T
97'€86'6
00'04Z
98LL
00°09¢
08'STT'6
8€'SSZ'S
0LZv0'T
£7°98€
95°095'8
0z'1ZET
9S'vLS
9L°L92
96069
¥8'890'6
89°Syp
176657
1501’6
[0} %44
29'IY9'E
00°$S0°T
0v'06£'C
v'688°L
06°£L29
08'800'C
LLYSE'S

NE 940
M8 Sdd
810 0TIM
OV8 YNL
148 PSHI
800TsH

09 91N
9Q9 €€9

d3I8 TTIW

3HE /99
400 TSH
3zozen
My 1.8
J1s eolg
S168€9
arero
XNé TTYM
DYy IVa
n6s.Lo
948 699
316 8V
9 z2Lvd
1o 91
NHZ 995
OWwITIS

g9¢ 199
Y9T vLO
91 0TIN
EN US|
YOezZar
gvs 0TH3
NHE €840
X38 6SM
Qg EPHD
9dE 19¢
free1a
aao eInN
[E[4-314
NaL9TX3
OY6 8ag
ade SN
OX6 TISM
N36 €I
ANV T37
2d0 13z
14971
M10T3Z
d39 TN
HHO9aL
AP TMM

3azals
ddZz 19
V16 8QH
ZHO TSt
dNv 273
Hd6 TI9V
HN6Z131

ueIyoT 359M

19159YdUR

SPUIPIAl 3S9M

puejduz

S41YyspIoLIRH

BULYSHIOA ISIM ‘PlaIHBpPNH
{uamossjeH ‘weyduiuLig)

so197

uolsaig

uoIsBuIn

frsoul

v Zso

Auewiag
modse|o

piojians
weyduiwug
MmoZse|o

piojAe)

AYD uspIeD YyrOoMYy3a]
auysyseg

ungyoe|g

spaa

Alnycases
1esIm

aaysesue

aaysesue’]
pioypag

uoyjey

95043
ssauyyed
Ady 34

mo3Bse|n
nassIg

ysnotoqysnotan

93plig Joqweg

lieasug

)y

218353 |RlIsSNpU| sueaQg
SIMa7 40 3)s|
41yspiojay

mo3dse|n
mosse|n

pIa)siaH peg
pineusaquing
SIMa7 40 3Is
238153 pu| e
SPHA 159
pueai| ussypoN
UOHION S3uly

15 Asjiey

Py saweyy
apuqy 3se3

supay
3uQ anuany
ysnojs

wingyde|g

AloHON
uoHNoIS

ysinquipg

21353 jeuysnpu| ApumSAuog
SPUBIPIA 359

uojualy

salywng

uojjog

uonsQ

aujo)

peaisim

syeis

21e153 [RLISNPU| MERYSUR|Y

puejiays

Puepays

sllamsog 15

eunH

uague]
uB4]-UQ-a40IS

1935 9|IN 1S9M 11-0T
peOY pjayayem
Bupjleg

uadspiaqy
paysdays

yueusd

843U8D YWWINS UOIBA
peoy spaa

siom 98puqunyg
asenbs Aespun
Aemoulols

Jeg s19310d

supay
pineusaquiny
peayaeig

Sjeue)

Ts29e-0a

y1nos suedpiep
Aemousoys

9N

Yarmuwiorg 159\
umopelog

350D SUBYI0IS

153 puj uoiqly maN
SyoopAey

Jled ssauisng [9axa )
pleyAespun
mossejo

JAy

N 40 3IsT

a3e1s3 (euysnpu| j|HAl 48ddn
9sNoH (913

peoy sspung ge

Jed sng ajedreyung

weysiag

Aepp wieg Asjjep

Assisf

20R1IB] J23S3YD0Y 8

Aep UaMO palyly 1S
S3puply

353 Buiped] aJ1ysayd YuoN
‘peoy a1qiax007

183435 UOS|aN

uoyjiwey

/919894 piojdwies
peoy A9jieA yroN
Jied pu| peaisiipy
Joouue)

anLq a3
JESEEY]

Jormia

1e331g

FormiaT

1ed3ig

153 pui paysajteyd
wuej euny

peoy ueaouaq
#3pnqod

asnoy Aejury

SIHIA 2dJoyuotion
peoy sawey] T
Aqiag

Auoj

peoy |jeH sispjen

|ouey sej /.

peoy syeQ anoy

353 pU) Y3no|) uspmoH

wiesyd3 yunoy

SHun

a3ese0) jyueqhiep

39918 Y3 Th-6¢

192435 38plIg YINOS Gy - £

peoy poomsuung $1

peoy uoIBuUIlIH 0ZS

yuo4 Ag 1essusnal

€2 2qesysuapng

WNo) yledpiep Yanos g
jueqhaepy

1daqg syunoay

Aepp doLua)y

peoy pioyis 08T

a3e153 Buipes) UOMON sBury 6 uN
0€ Hun

BueTPNq|N

81jua) ASojouyos] AINGMOH T 1N
950D BINqAIA T

Hno) yaojuen

peoy Jaxem

SOJy uajes

venun

wswtedaq [0J3u0) UpaI)

P31 99 sieiy JO wolsiag

8upsa) 3| oquier

199115 1594404

23e153 Suiped| ||]aAIaW0S

peoy susain

aseq Jau1eIU0) SPa]

191J3H 1S epeuejds3 gz

1e]4 J0O}4 35414

asnoH Buliym

s1edisem € /Z wun

950D sed Aspng g nun

‘s21015 |aAeBieg

asNoy oJqp3

1S 31epsapAD VLT

1991 UoIswe)

peoy a8eulym

a8esen jied apAH

Aepn yisuuay

Jegd ssauisng 199415 Suljiep 2z Nun
32018

132435 [RAIURD) JRAID Py

31357 [eLISNpU| lIYHoR|g

peoy 1e33ig 19

peoy eysiwaig

peoy Jayno)

STHUN
98esen oy
N @oediung
PY M3N 3997

40014 Y1y

‘T 99440 ‘2 #2019
osNoH 199|4

peoy suinoqysy ! Jway
peoy Jiepuls OpT-9€T
ISNOH Y23 suel]

P17 9ayys19ppe

P11 S32HY3A 9oudIMme]

P11 532135 1994 SPaa)

p¥1 @dosng ajAysey

P31 sedoiny uojsBuiany

D2IMIBS BIA] SImaT

9]d sisiterdads A1anos9y usajuey
P17 SUolIN|oS 43U JaseT

P11 51)8u uesoq

uoiwey pasoiddy 1PNy 0S|y 1] SI0I0N puowo
Pi1 1easudAD]

JYOW ZuaI0]

S|eIvaWWo) |etadw)

P37 a8esen seae)

opIND

S PELTEN

{ejuswuonAUg uedsdury

P11 sieday Apog uopop s8uny
P31 243U9D 90IAIDS POOMSIYBIUY
AV sjelsawwo) yy

P¥1 SAS 9oueuRjUIR ] Bulues|D W
seyhay

P37 sauswsAo Wiy

(4Av) ABH yuws 3 113y

8Feies s Apsuusy

sao1nas Aoy B

19914 Ug My

asenbg Jnog xipy

Bunsa) 3 oquier

SyonJL spr

sa0IeS TN T

s|elpiawuo) sjodiep uyor

P11 590195 ABH g

P (Asssar) 101

sej3noqg uyor

seusNpU| If

panwi] s921A19S 1sijeroads auded o
5403084 JOJO|N MOLIeg Wif

P¥1 (pueiods) BupssuiBuz g
P113N 350

51030e3U0D BuloOY Jelisnpu) Swy
PY] Jajies] g Yond | sawer
SOOIALDS [BIDJSUWIOD) I

P11 (3n2say) uos 13 Wwepese | uyor
P17 S|BIIBWIWO) POy UYor
pi124ene3 g r

PY1S DA% [

P¥1 (se211195 28ese0) S9100D [
38e.eo) g wir

SUOS '3 dIAIeH Sawer

P¥1 PUBRRYS 1Y T

disdwed g [

omyuog o

JorUNIO) | uyor

P31 (11j1eg) Bug uojsuyor

{mA) @8plgoD - swiwio) jeadwy
P31 Y3eaH jeuoiiednoog |esSsiu|
pauw 30 Aynoss Ansnpuy

P17 248D 1834 Juapuadapu|
wey3uiwng p1y |BRISWWOD jenadw|
soydeso) + sudls andsu|

pajwi swy




Lookers Liverpool
Langrecovery

Lookers Birmingham

Lothian Mechanical Handling
Lloyd Land Rover

Lancashire County Council
dsays

ing And Safety Ltd
London Borough Of Newham
Ledden Mot Centre

Lkqg Coatings Ltd

L And D Brothers Ltd
Langver Engineering Ltd

Imperial Commercials Ltd (Bristol,Swindon,Gloucester)

Man Truck & Bus Uk Ltd
Mcconechys Tyre Services

Maple Fleet Svs

Maha Uk Ltd

Morar Motors Ltd (Kyle)
Mackinnon Self Drive

Marshall Fleet Solutions Ltd
Airmac Gdi Ltd

Mackenzie & Maclennan
Maxwelt Motors

Mcdougall Commercials

Mts Recovery Repairs

Mertrux

Meconechy'S Tyres - Sw Fleet

M & J Commercials

Mam Software

Maypole Limited

Mercedes Benz Commercial Vehicles Aberdeen
Midland Turbo

Midlands Truck & Van Ltd

M And § Commercials Ltd
Manchester Motor Factors Ltd
Murray'S Pallet Logistics Ltd(Mpl)
Mckinnon & Forbes Limited
Mckinnons Auto & Tyres Ltd
Macquarie Asset Leasing (Uk) Ltd
Motorscreen Ltd

Mbcv Abereen (Sw) S/L Acc T3215
Motorsave Ltd

Muiti Fleet Services Ltd

M1 Motor Parts Ltd

Magnet Autos

Meccartney Motors

Mtc Northwest Ltd

Movolytics Limited

Mcburney Transport

Midwest Motor Factors
Mercedes-Benz Truck & Van (Ni) Mallusk
Microsoft Office 365

Man Dd Only

Mitie Pest Control Ltd

M&H Carriers (Inverness) Limited
M&M Garages

Mac Signs Ltd

Malt Kiln Bodyshop Ltd
Manpower Uk Limited

Motor Aid Ltd

M6 Motor Bodies

82 Derby Road
Unit 25A

201 Stockfield Road
Unit 8
Pinnaclehi
County Hall

1 Royal Bank Place
Denbeigh Plant Services
Newham Dockside

59 Ffordd Las

Service & Equipment Division
Crocs-Y-Mab

Thirsk Ind Park

Days Road

Clark Way

33-45 Peebles Street

Maple House

1 Europa Way

Main Road

18 Inaclete Rd

The Airport

195 Dumbarton Road
Gairloch

Windmillway West

Unit 3

Unit 1

12 Chequers Road

13 Miller Road

Portrack Grange Road
Maple Park

162 Clapgate Lane
Hareness Road

Unit K

2 Lichfield Road

Unit S

412-414 Ashton Old Road
Woodlands

48-58 Clark Street

16E Peel Park Place

Solais House

82 Market St

Harness Road

Smeeton House

26 Cutlins Road

Hancock House

Motor Vehicle Services &Repairs
41 Belfast Rd

Gores Rd

The Switch Building

205 Moorfields Rd

Unit 25 Etruria Way

47 Mallusk Road

Microsoft treland Operations Ltd
See Karin Kane

1 King Alfred Way

The Highland Freight Centre
Moy Road Inustrial Estate
48 Glendale Road

Unit 1C

Capital Court

Unit 6-10 Harvey Close
Argyle Street

nd Estate

Bootle

Barking Ind Park
Yardley
Mossha
Kelso
Preston
Buchanan Street

Unit 2C Mochdre Commerce Park
1000 Dockside Road

Rhyl

Unit 10A Buntsford Business Park
Marchwiel

York Road

St. Philips

Motherwell Food Park

Ayr

Crown Royal Ind Park
Weasenham Lane

Kyle Of Lochalsh

Stornoway

Newmarket

Clydebank

Inverness

Ramparts Business Park
Dargavel Stores

Block 4

Derby

Ayr

Portrack Ind Est

Maple Court

Woodgate Business Park

Altens industrial Estate
Blenheim Park

Aston

Bealey Industrial Estate
Manchester

Brampton Road

Paisley

East Kilbride

Phoenix Crescent

Tottington

Altens Industrial Estate

Barkan Way

Edinburgh

Leeds

31 Iriam Road

Larne

Knowsley ind Park

9Th Floor

Ballymena

Barton Park Trading Est
Newtownabbey

Atrium Building Block B

Ind Estate

Cheltenham

6 Carsegate Road North
Taffs Well
Middlesbrough

Aire And Calder Ind
Windsor Street
Basildon

Nechells

Liverpoo!
Barking
Birmingham
Blackburn
Scottish Borders

Glasgow
Mochdre

London

Clwyd

Buntsford Park Road
Wrexham

Thirsk

Bristol

Bellshill

Ka8 8Dp
Shawecross Street
Wisbech
Ross-Shire

Isle Of Lewis
Cambridge

Berwick Upon Tweed
Lockerbie Road
Bandeath Industrial Estate

Stockton On Tees
Tankersley
Birmingham
Aberdeen
Bleenheim Park Rd
Birmingham
Dumers Lane

Longtown

Glasgow

Strathclyde Business Park
Bury

Aberdeen

Swinton

Bootle

Co. Antrim
Kirkby

1-7 The Grove
Co. Antrim
Mount Pleasant

Carmanhall Rd

Gloucestershire
Inverness
Cardiff
Cleveland

Park Lock Lane
Uxbridge

Essex
Birmingham

Deeside Ind Estate
Essex

West Lothian

Colwyn Bay Conwy
Bromsgrove Worcestershire
North Yorks

Avon

Lanarkshire

Stockport
Cambridgeshire

Dumfries
Throsk Stirling

Barnsley

Bothwell Nottingham
Radcliffe

Carlisle Cumbria

Lanarkshire

Merseyside

Liverpool
Slough Berkshire

Bilston

Sandyford Ind Est Dublin 18

$93] UQ UOIYOOIS

X¥5943
usopieqy

soousewry

4gz Ted
byt ged

mosse|o
e1e3yieg

28pugAuuog

uopuoi peoy 28pug J1emyinos vz
ssauyned

ey poois
anysweysunioN

Angsmaiys

Asuyio

V6 4

anysyoIMIEA

1a358ydURYY uojuag
x3553|PPIN

puepays
241YSHIOA 159 spaay

2IIYSHIOA Y3IoN uousjjeyuoN

URRROIPIA
weydunoN ployBpLg ISIM

241Ys491530197

usapiaqy

ussplaqy
MmoSsejo

aupa
Xassng jsej

|o1sug

2AIQ 100SY

Yuo €TAN
y2inquip3

29Aq

HLEPA

318353 |elISNPU} WIIRDUS|D
mo3se|n

Avoeiw

mgo ol

Asjsieq

Asjsieq

DT TIN

3ed Juauisaaul Buejsnquied
Py uingyoelg

Aeo g1n

peoy wun
8sNOH spissanly
1153YdUR
anysyieue] yuoyN
osanyy

91e353 A3ID) Aempapy
AYsplogXQ
$9109pj0
mo3Bse|9

weyny

yaImsdy

mosdse|n

lemopny

Hpyed

Ag3ny
suetJojAe]
Jlomueis

a9pung

Famis]

Asspnd

YAAMYLION

Jeg SBuiwss
MmoSse|n

BuAj uodn sjIsEIMBN
yueieq
ey Ayunod

121539N0]9
uaapiaqy
Yyuomanni

plojjes

353 puj susy
UYSHJOA IS9M
anysiAy

uoq 40 °8pug
YooY
uois3utppn
SpuqjIy 35e3
81153 "PU| LINGSUMOIg
llamuwiiy
BUNYSHIOA YInos

YInowuoay
3J1ys19]530197

*153 "pu) wnasn
ssoaup)j|

Py uoiduiuuog

D28 [y

29pung

8o8|d p|ayud|o
uajBiayiny

uoyiwey

supay

peoy poomury

peoy ||tlyussio
lIeMIayIoN

3ALQ [IISBPAD

$B2IAIBS 3934 UewNd V/L
uojweH

81e353°pu) @8pugAuuog
wo0

192 UoIqlY 6T
l3MmIdyIoN

81€353 JeMIsNpu| AWI0
803 JUdpl]

Ainqueg

peoy dnuiAis

193415 |IPYUN 06

Nled ssauisng weydly
jded sSaUISNG YIedH weysajuen
31353 Buoipes] yJed Buuury
153 pu) uolsiey

91e153 pu| PISY3IPPIN
dea7 siaping

€3N

auetAe)d

weysumon

2a9yo0

[SUIENT)

aue] meyspreydry Tyt
wejeso 3203507

818353 jelIsnpu| Jeg Bunueal
Heoyied

ade|pA yomsunig

91183 jRelLISNpUl playAely
anua) noddng ssauisng 0/d
MmoBsejo

PY |0¥sl1g 06

Aenp sanyeig

Jed [enua)

llsmyiog

asnoyydug

UYInos peoy |93y M apon
snuaAy oI

paojpesg

[ynag Ag] soousedus|n
Aemdied ayj

peoy alzus

153 "put ||Ismiyzog

23e9 spue|due

peoy BupjiA

peoy uopuoy

193503U0Q

1293590197

153 "pu| Suiuanyd
Aeigmoly uoysN

6 HuN

opejeg 3|ppIN

153 pU| PIdYUEMS VO
anue) piequio ayy IO NN
199415 eS| T WU

ZHun 8308

peoy Bue|snquied 76-88
peoy ||]amyrog T

1eoNS UOIED £

Jjied jie3ay xiusoyq

Sjuegd SSaUISNG {|IYuaaIS { Mup
392.35 UOISIqUO 00T

Z/ZT 30018

P11 dNOID UCUBIUIM

peoy ||Ismyzog

€ Hun

522195 Bulzunoddy

Heym uoiqpy

198415 URYIaN

ac

aeg Ao 7 uun

Aepp s1awgseH €

wieg Jouen

10013 PYE

zsuun

anuaAy s119g 82

192115 plemess 05T

peoy aJoysuless

Ppeoy s10qqy

31353 [BLASNPU] UOAY €
asnoy Jaouads

€87 suun

0LTy lewpy

umw._um |ulo] g9

aseq uossapuy

3SNOH sNXaN

PY SYNPHD

g ueips iy

PY B3jWioH pZE

153 pu| yRImsunig yoT
Siun

swoduj

PeoY 9RIQHIN 2E-9C

Id INNZT 3un

Jeulwia] suljwesns

Unoj puepial G

peoy apisjies 29

peoy adeiduly

8snoH uoBAjog

vaun

auet swessSa)

199115 LB 82

SNOH 1095I0N

e ssauisng se1e8alym ¢ Iun
anuQ Adyysy ‘Z un

€ 1un

SHIOM BUBIA £3UN

a8ese9) yeQ |eAoy ay)

H 14e)
peoy Je1s MaN £7
peoy Ayniom 18 Hun
peoy ddoyrey g¢

(puejaas|) spissaa) yamid

(ssoauny) yag

Y8inquip3 yauid

usapJaqy yauid

Yuag 1 @9pung yaiid

Foousewn) yauid

P37 8utjuley

dnoJg 10J0A Sied

$J23ULld JNOJOD |lPMIULG

1YSIGNSHIA XIU90Y 4

As|sied Youid

0D g uosiead § sawer

(Bugjsnquied) yavid

S921AI3S 193}4 URW|Ng

P11 44ed sejdnoq

PI1 s@21MaS Yeysdold /1 paiiwrg sieday-yeysdosg
wody0

P17 uoydwey jlamye0

1584 10

P37 @8elen w0

9A0WO0

P37 90UBE(Q pieOg UQ

adueneQ

P11 SHIOM Y3jesH |euoiednadg

pajwiT jlewidlQ

UBA @ HINIL [[PMIQ

P11 suonesdaju| 92140 Asjed

SI0J0|A ASWIO

P17 dNLL Yoeaang

P31 23U 3oN) USpON

S801UBS UMOpYESIg Hodsuel} IpimuoieN
syJomoIny (UIoyAaI9) YIN
ouno) AyD weysunijon - seey
P¥1 S|RIIBWWOYD SAIMBN

P11 spiemyuioN

P11 Juawadeur|y joIYaA SNXSN
SHINIY 1S9 YHON

3N

IS SjoMIaN
$921M196 aFeieg) ajiseIMaN
P¥1 539118 B35EM YMN
uno) AJuno) aaysweysuonN
P17 99195 auA ) jeuonen
S|eraswwo) uspso |IeN
shemyydial4 sajsy uisyuoN
PaNWI swuojield aptmuoiieN
PIW SIAIDS [RIIDWWIO) TT6
S|RI2IWIWIOD) UJBYLON

SB113NII3Q IPIYSA SpImuoIieN

P37 SIS YoNnILON

P37 UBA 73 }In4 1 3pIsyUON

sBIXY @ saxoqiesn SunsauiBug laN
P37 UBA 18 32N J09SI0N

P11 pueos Ble|d J2GUINN

P11 888y jaoN

$921AISS UIBYLION

P17 S80S |edidUN Al UsByLION
P11 S{e1RIaWWoD pIno XoHA
Pa1IWI UODRIUOW

PaWIT S[BI2SBUIWIOD N Al
pyIsiejeIL N R N

P31 W17 j1eL pue|pI

{|essuan)




Pirtek (Hull)

Pm Forest & Field Engineering
Phs Group Ltd

Price Commercial

Peterhead Motors

P & J Macdonald

Performance Tyres

Peoples Ecosse Ltd

Pct

Pcl West Thurrock (Purfleet Commercials)
Pk'S Kar Klinic

Peter Vardy {Aberdeen}

Penny Hydraulics Ltd

Pentagon Limited

Pirtek Lincoln

Phoenix Truck & Trailer Maintenance
Perrys Of Gobowen Ltd

Parry'S Commercial Ltd

Pirtek Ellesmere Port

Pye Motors Ltd

Peter Vardy Vauxhall

Pro-Truck Services (Hull) Ltd

Pang Uk Ltd

Pirtek Leeds

Proline Uk Limited

Protectavan Solutions Limited
Palmaris Services Limited

Perrys Of Barnsley

Pentagon (Nottingham)

Pegasus Express Limited
Performing Right Society Ltd (Prs)
Purfleet Commercials {Maidstone) Ltd
Perkbox ited

Pentagon Commercial Vehicles
Pinns Wharf Ltd

Pentagon Vauxhall

Pirtek Liverpool

Parkdale Garage Ltd

ek Oxford

Ply-Line Services Ltd

Pentagon Vauxhall Derby

Pirtek Bradford

Panel Match Uk Ltd

Pentland Oil Heating Services Ltd
irtek Greenwich / Roseglide Ltd
Partic Motor Spares Nottm Ltd
Preston Scania

Peter Haines Engineers Ltd

Pb Auto Electrics

Pace Technology Uk Ltd

Pelican Engineering Co (Sales) Ltd
Quickco Warranty Account {Use L002)
Quality Industries Ltd T/A Q.| Van Systems
Queensferry Mot Testing Station
Rac Auto Windscreens

Richard'S Garage Ltd {Chq)
Rembrand Timber Ltd

Rygor Commercials Ltd
Ravenscraig Motors

Randy'S Auto Repairs

Rgc Services

Rothesay Motors

Unit 1 & 2 Tadman St
Welton Road

Western Industrial Estate
Unit 7

South Road

New Luce Road Industrial Estate
Unit 3-5 Weir Road ind Estate
Callendar Road

Holbrook Ind Est

Parker House Estate

Unit 2

Mitchelston Ind Estate
Station Road

Unit A

Westminster Industrial Estate
Phoenix House

Ifton Ind. Est

Glan Conwy

Unit 7

Ovangle Road

1 Harbour Way

Unit 3, St John'S Business Park
29 Brunel Way

Unit 4

20 Melford Rd

Orsett Fruit Farm

1 Northburn Road
Claycliffe Rd

Sir John Robinson Way
Souterhead Road

2 Pancras Square

New Hythe Lane

20-22 Tudor Street

Unit 76

18 River Road

Chadderton Way

Unit 35 Millers Birdge Ind Estate
Dalbeattie Road

Unit 5

Unit 1

Pentagon Island

Unit 16 Great Russell Court
26 Church St

Glencraig

Unit 17

Brunell Drive

Four Oaks Road

Thorpe Lane

51 Hermitage Way
Alphega House

Altofts Lane

Quickco Glasgow

UnitC

Unit 3 Expressway Business Park
F.A.O Jon White

19 Francis Street

Accounts Dept

Stanwell Road
Sinclairtown Depot

Unit 6

Grangeshore Road

56 Ladeside Road

Hull

Blairgowrie

Caerphilly

City Park Ind Estate
Peterhead

Castle Kennedy

Ayr

Falkirk

Sheffield

Manor Road

Leslie House

Caxton Place

Clowne

Andes Road

North Hykeham

River Gardens

St Martins

Conwy

Canal Bridge Enterprise Centre
Morecambe

Dalgety Bay

St John'S Grove
Thetford

Scala Court

Righead Ind Est

Orsett Road
Coatbridge

Barugh Green
Daybrook

Altens Industrial Estate
London

Aylesford

London

Scott Close

Barking

Oldham

Bootle

Carcenbridge

Driftway Centre

Firby Road
Nottingham Road
Preston Street

Derby Rd
Ninemileburn

Orion Business Centre
Newark

Walton Summit Centre
Banbury

Hermitage Industrial Estate
7 Church Lane
Wakefield Europort
43 North Canal Bank St
Stafford Park 18
Station Road

Britannia House

Wick

Shielhill Wood
Bedfont

Junction Rd

Rootlands Business Park
Hatston Industrial Estate
Rothesay

Hu3 2Bh
Perthshire

Alexandra Parade
Aberdeen
Stranraer

West Thurrock
Elvicta Business Park
Kirkcaldy
Chesterfield
Nursling Industrial Estate
Lincoln

Feltham
Oswestry

North Wales
Meadow Lane
tancs

Fife

Southcoates Lane
Norfolk

Leathley Road
Bellshil

Orsett

North Lanarkshire
Barnsley
Nottingham
Aberdeen

Kent

England

Walworth Ind Estate
Essex

Merserside

Dumfries

Pony Road
Gallowfields Trading Estate
Derby

Bradford

Lower Kilburn, Belper
Penicuik

Surry Canal Road
Notts

Bamber Bridge

Oxon

Mansfield

Snaith

Castleford

Port Dundas

Telford

Storforth Lane
Caithness
Tealing
Feltham
Kirkcaldy
Haddington
Kirkwall

Glasgow

Essex
Crickhowell
Fife
Derbyshire
Southampton

Middlesex
Shropshire

Ellesmere Port

Hull
Hunslet

Essex

Andover

Liverpool

Horspath Ind Estate
Richmond

West Yorkshire
Derbyshire

London
Preston

Notts
Goole

Glasgow
Shropshire

Chesterfield
Kw1 5Pz
By Dundee

Powys

Hants

Leeds

Hampshire

Oxford
North Yorkshire

wel|jiph Jo4
SIMa1 40 S|

A8y

Hodyo0is
SMO]|IM-37-UOIMBN
4No OeAl
PIR3RIsaYd
9jepuassoy
uopuUIMS

3153 pu| @1e8)s9M

SpHGID; 1se3

sauhey o
apishemasnen

pyg aIn

mo3se|o

piojuaig

pineusaquin)

lysiieg

BY6 ET3N

IHT TvD

AuD uspaeo ypomyiay
192435 21Z/8Q §8/V8 UUN
poons

weysunjoN

uoxuld
Buruuip ys3
EES

0906 xog 0d
UBIY10T IS
ajepsiowaNs

eude|\ Age|ddy
peoy Ajeyong
J35840URKy

weyusepyey
uoyeyy

spaH

X355NG 1S9M

J4ed [euIsnpuj apisaaq

joodiaAn]

Yieouqiy

AInotuag

Miegd pioyel

ueno9

plaS A U] UOIYSY
Yo9gsIM

353 puj umolssuly
y3noloqysnol

a3e353 8uiped} 359 XUA]
eloig

ydinquasedy

modse|n

pieyauelg

yoedio)

Aemoulozs

Mmossejo

uooung

sueq |leH plig

syied 3y 9t

CEE

1S [[oMABUOH Ly
uapduijsey

PY djquielg

peoy yoeqe|ppes

JjJed ssauisng spAfoyiens
153 puj asnoysane|d
peoy pnoAs yT
Jlem3uoy

SpaeA SN

supay

ug|diayiny

Peoy 159/ 18349 056
1se3 918353 [EMISNPU] Yaedpiep
Sjleg ssauisng apAjaysens
auAj uodn spaseaman
mo3se|o

3UQ anuaAy

2J3ua) SSBUISNg ||PMISYION
peoy Aloud

Jormaepn

y3nosoquany
weysunoN

weySuiwng

21e1sT |RLISNPU] [1YyN0o0g
peoy weying

TS xog od

suoINnjos

uo3s3utan

aoe|d BpIsiied

piaieH

peoy suoisaseus

ulIed puspoom
piojians

$SBUIBAUL

Sjdeg YO drciSinN
21e153 pU| BUET MOpEIWy
AyD uspies uAmpam
Butyuiom

g ®uoz

paojwoy

ELYIEVEITY

SSBUIBAU|

FENTENYT]

aAQ plRYISe] §/86
peoy 28puqsuo
1ueipeny) juequeo 67
238153 [RUISNPU| dUET YINOS
G8T X0g 04

Aempeosg umoysduly
peoy AgqJag

Aepp uoydwihrg

peoy eLIOIAA

peoy |jlwisiep

Py JIwUmo}

peoy ussiSalppato1sqeom ¢
Jeuuy

peoy siieg v

uBIpEND jUBqUEOT 05
392435 UOIBUIIPM 05
34 SSauIsNg UoQ
asnoH aseyd)

PY INwglayg

asnoy juenng

153 pu| peoy Asjsmouy
asnoy Asjueis

6T HuUN

HNOD UM TE NUN
INUIAY URWMOG SB}IEYD
21)us) ssaulsng apLIq|I 1563
2AuQ d4eme|ag

g300]g 100j4 15114 T WuUN
peoy uingsi1alad VT
8%e|d puowiyory

ISOM 3old

ade|d yedjjol ZT

Hnoj uliung T HUN
jed YuoN

199115 plemess Or-vZ
3snoH |213

P31 saiddns jured yr
213u3D B1914 Aempay
aueq yoousspsm

peoy uop|3 1€

Bue) uojua]

190.15 puog ¢

Ppeoy ysema3a T nun
s|ejuay 8y

[ouno) plojelj

AOD U] pUY SNUBASY JO PRIH
PEOY YINos UAPMOH 243U A
J}ed ssauisng siseQ
PEOY YHON 3831 T

Jteg asudioiug yieaysuieg
doysyiom 2yl

199435 sewoy |

Pd s3eM T

0Tg MuN

peoy pJojsung

Py Jowassag

318153 U| pEOY MOpPE3N
BAY YIxIS

peoy UopuoT YET

peoy auoqyiey TST

ded [jeyspes) 59

wie4 apisaIA

auun

Aemysed 7387 stun
8SNOH juequeo

peoy aje8pay

(P¥1 531y 0 3|qeded byd xeln)

jeqg Aemjos

syipipues

S|RIIBWILLIOD) AWIS

P31 88eue9 swy puepaying

P31 (44) s24hL 1 S

P31 913008

p¥1wis

soiny Aemdys

( @8eueg seps|y ) seolneg adeleg) saluIoN
P¥1 181098

P11 {uoounq) a8esen suemals
Pa3WI] SROJI0|0S 8IAIBS DAIOWIOINY YISOg) SUOIIN|OS 31AIBS XdS
8uiyr Apeads

PY] 0D JO10IA] JIIWLIBYS

P31 Buluuay xis

PI7 SIEIISWIWIO] UOWO|OS
Auinoas Asjueys

ApieH suoys

uop|ays 1s

P31 S91UCAI99(3 88plIBUOIS
SIS [EDIUYID] YS11100§/s1ug
P37 (utejug 1eaun) eueds

P37 39241 183G 3026 ssope4 Aqaig
P31 24IH R4 Adudams

P11 s@2MUSS XOqIRaD) SpAjdYIeNnS
PI1¥N uo3)y AYoses

P11 (YHON)sieIB 01As0S

P37 s81|ddng Buip|am Y991025
pauwiy (in) 98es

suieH y Asjueas

P17 (s@d1nsas 2JA|) suolejders
ai01sheuds

P11 SUOS '3 ueMS Y

P17 Se12J2WIWIO0Y) SHIN| Yneusy
JUBWIINIORY SPlouAsYy

AJUO IUNO2DY SLIR( - PI] SIIIIYSA |BI2IBWWOD) Yy
*P1 Yo3)R14 BouelRY

P113AN J2qqny sBuey

P11 se8ese0 SPIOJYI0Y

J4ed poyes} -sajey

]12Un0) SNYsHIRUET YLON -S31eY
JI2UN0) UBIYIOT ISOM- S91BY

PY1 Je3uay %onJ) apisiany
piojBunD/plaiier Aeq g suigoy
{ @dueuly @010AU| 2GSH) P17 SUBIS saIUUAQ Aoy
Ay Aeiyey

P17 swwoy

P11 X3Wooy

P¥1 5201A19G JOJOIN PIOJYORY

Py syt el yipiey

S|BIIAWIWIOY) $333SS0Y

P3N $10npoL4 oulyy

paojwioy usoin) Aeq 73 suiqoy

pi] e2ueOy

$301A495 Bulues|) uoiB| ey

Py UBMSDIA 3y /L 813ua) 3IAL Jojiaxyanu|
P37 S[RIRJBWWOD BY

Aeq g suiqoy

panwr sajeuiwe] oseay

P31 (o041 13 ueA) 1010/ 9AY

P17 sprepuels SuliesuiBul Ausnpu| Azsacoay



Sherwood Truck & Van

Signs North West

Southern Electric

Schmitz Cargobull Uk Ltd
Group Auto - Starchem
Scottish Borders Council
The Signbox

Stockport Truck Centre
Specialist Trailer Hire

S&B Commercials Plc

S.T. Fleet Services Ltd

Safety Welding & Lifting Ltd
Steve Henderson

Sparshatts Of Kent Ltd
Search Consultancy Ltd

S.M Autos Rhyl Limited
Salesforce

Somervell Mot Station

Sp Dataserve Uk

Signs "R" Us Limited

Scott Motors

Serenco

Stewart Travel Management
Simon Kelman Plumbing & Heating Ltd
Secc/Sse Hydro

Stewart Signs Limited
Stanton Trading Ltd
Steadplan Ltd

Workchain Ltd - Smart Recruitment
Shredall {East Midlands) Limited
Shoosmiths Lip

Selector Gearbox Centre
Swansea Bay Commercials Ltd
South Cavetractors Ltd

252 Spares

Smc Auto Electrics

S W Autos Ltd

Steward Transport

Sparks Commercial Services Ltd
$.G. Smith Motor Group Ltd
Sdc Trailers Ltd (Co Antrim)
Stanway Commercials Ltd
Sandicliffe Of Leicester
Sampson Commercials Ltd
Steertrak (Uk) Ltd

Taggarts Motor Group Ltd
Tnt

Tm Smith

Teriv Flooring And Ceramics
Virgin Media

Ts Transport (Scotland) Ltd
Berner

Tekbo Ltd

Volkswagen Group Uk Ltd (Tps)
Fastfit Airdrie Ltd

Timeplan Ltd

Trade Uk (B&Q)(Screwfix)
The Pit Stop

Transcool

Tso Services

Truckeraft Bodies Limited
Truck East Ltd

Sherwood House

603 Liverpool Road
Po Box 514

Tarporley Road
Strawberry Lane
Reiver Complex
Coldhurst St

Old Moor Road

Bell Hill

Travelters Lane

Sheaf Close

Site 4

4 County Cottages
Unit 10 Eurolink Business Park
Finance Dept

111 Marsh Road

Floor 26 Salesforce Tower
7A Somervell Street
General Administratrion
Unit 8

Innerleithen Garage
Unit 3

Sterling House

Unit 7

Exhibition Way
Trafalgar Close

Unit 10

Prestige House

Ely House

Joy House

The Lakes
Transmissions House
16K

Common Lnae

32 Whitesands

187 Moss Avenue

605 Nuthall Road
Durrants Farm

Spark House

25 Dulwich Village
116 Deerpark Road
Yarm Road

154 Welford Road

79 Portview Road
Commercial House
528-540 Windmillhill St
Accounts Department
Unit 2

46 Biggar Road

Unit 2 Network House
Ivory Place (Off Ainslie St)
Pitreavie Crescent
Block 14

Po Box 7774

52 Southburn Rd

8 The Pines
Selectapost 28
Crowness Crescent
124 Lochend Road
Lowland Farm
Stephanie Works
Darwin Road

Berristow Lane

Irlam

Basingstoke

Lower Whitley
Willenhall

Bowden Rd

W Oldham

Bredbury

Rothwell

Welham Green

Lodge Farm Ind Est
Inverbreakie Industrial Estate
Blairmore

Sittingbourne

Campbell House

Rhyl

110 Bishopsgate
Glasgow

3Rd Floor

Enterprise Way
Morning Side
Wellingborough Rd

20 Renfield Street

43A Harbour Road
Glasgow

Chandlers Ford Ind Estate
Fryers Close

Chichester Street
Stephensons Way

Park Road

Bedford Rd

Evans Road

Swansea Enterprise Park
Newport

Dumfries

Caldercruix

Cinderhill

Maidstone Road
Newmans Copse Road
London

Toomebridge

Middleton St George
Leicester

Avonmouth

Station Road Business Park
Motherwell

PoBox4

Palacecraig Street
Cleland

New York Way

West Pitkerro Ind Est
Pitreavie Business Park
Unit 3 Clydebank Ind Est
Buckingham Rd

Airdrie

Broad St

Sheffield

Hatston Industrial Estate
Gartcosh

Fittleworth Rd

Bayley Street
Willowbrook East Industrial Estate

South Normanton
Manchester

Warrington

West Midlands
Newtown St Boswells
Lancashire

Stockport

Leeds

Hertfordshire

New Duston
Invergordon

Nairn

215 West Campbell Street
Denbeighshire
London

Avondale House
Vale Business Park
Innerleithen
Sywell

Glasgow
inverness

Eastleigh
Bloxwich
Rochdale

Bestwood Business Park
Northampton

Liverpool

Swansea

Brough

Nottingham
Paddock Wood
Hounsdown Business Park

Co Antrim
Darlington

Bristol
Tewkesbury

MI1 2Aq
Ramsbottom Bury
Coatbridge
Motherwell

New York Ind. Park
Dundee
Dunfermline
Dalmuir

Brackley

Guilford
Orkney
Wisborough Green

Stalybridge
Corby

Derbyshire

Cheshire

Cheshire

Northampton
Ross-Shire

Glasgow

Phoenix Crescent Strathclyde Business Park
Evesham

Northants

Hampshire
Walsall

Derby
Bestwood Village Nottingham

Northamptonshire
Merseyside

Notts
Kent
Totton

Co Durham

Gloucestershire
Lancashire

MILSPs
Newcastle Upon Tyne

Fife

Glasgow

Surrey

West Sussex

xas553 peaisied
uoyBuiep

avy greq

aaysiu4

BNYSHIOA IS9M

bz 159

1915R0UOQ

J9359YduURiy Seg pioges)

anysyiag
SIUBYHON Buuenay

y8iapises

spaay uoyjod
aayspioyers

modsejn
puejAa]

anysweysunioN

uojsay||
usapiaqy

$93) - UQ - UOPYO0IS
aaysayd weyausyy

X9s53
ySnoloqialed

JEEENCIEIN
ey auolspreln

esi0q

[SICTE]
alysiAy

1253YdURN $9}993

apuq[iy 1583 o3ejlIA 3yL

B4 -UO-0IS
353 puy s8puganig
218353 |RLISNpU| 3931 (|2.Je]

Juy
23LUN
spisaag

plojafised
Mmosse|

Aep jwnipels
llemuio)

2AY yunog
Aingmen
Jawiie] uoung
ployay

sapung

sueq jjlequaxydiyy

uoyjog
Yoioeas

peoy uldlisam 917

BAS PEAD

aueq adioyuang JO
WaIL-UO-340lS
pIRYI=ISIYy

19915 3BpUgMEYS 6£T
uoiBulsey

SIYSIIM

pralgysy uj uoning
Inysiieg

3|eq Ag uopuels
sualy

uopuo
Mmosse|o
uaag uQ djoIs

$aur} yuon

23e3s53 |BUISNPU| $89) YHON
Yieaypeoig
2J1ys19)592N0|9

peajsjeH pjaysos

uopaug

AoHoN

Jed pioyes)
Jied ssauisng 0z/0Z
ajes

Aingsayeys
mosse|o

xassng

x9s53

Asiynd

Yueg

puepoos

peoy |jemui
joisug

15 AswoBuopy

podsuoy

anuaAy Isad

PY pIdyysawioy

osinyj

TVE]

MmeysIm

Jded |euisnput apissaq
mosse|n

uoly3noysse|

ueron

uondassy suoyz asiudisiug
23plgapem

843ua) sudisiug uelIMm
£836 X0g 0d

Jed sewne

€T PI3YysajeH

120435 UpIN

153 puj jied uopeg
modse|g

auet sayley

PpeOY BLIOIIA

SIAD Yoousewy
yormiepm

3ALQ Youry

uojsuoy

19335 ||SMAIOH /1

153 jeuisnpu| adpugmeys
Jieg ssauisng puejAal
sazIAeQ

peoy uoyiwey

‘818153 [elIsSNpU| |pys|eg
aue| smol o

Jed Aol suayy
uoydweynon

|lH A3ulunog asuainel ¢
193435 @dOH p6

Aepp [eAisay

aupay

adsoyjunog

Aemsaa)

193,15 dnuepy
19)530UBID)

Pl PIO 3YL

Aepp uoliaug

uuAt s8ury

194JRWMO)S

peoy siofapy

peoy spJeuoatis

9 xog 0g

mo3sse|n

J4eq Ssauisng SqUIOOUIA
13313 WINGSU O 09

uaneyman

Buppieg

Py siadog

912353 [RLISNPU| PIEAMOJIM
uoyjusey

2323153 Butpes| UMOUAT
uoysy

9SNOH jeaysieaym

193435 sso1)

oTHUN

9SNOH SIpoan

aueT suosuep

Aepp uonmuad T

peoy sssuyo) /6¢

peoy awoig

peoy wioyapA|d zyt
818357 [RISNPU} POOMIIED
peoy ueojwoolq 092
wnipeis jeowdasy

peoy ueuas} Jaydiy

T Hun

spieyoly uels oey

Aem zaipuayy T

FERICH

28 TauNn

8N

193235 UOHIN SET

153 "pu| aue] sayiey

Hed puj BHOPIA
yoousews|i
auet youspam
d AdwaL g uun
peoy uoyes
8sNOH juening
TN
Tvaun

peoy paaisiny
UNo) 9snoyayelq s Iun

peoy Ud

Peoy SHeQ UaAss

6138 uun

peoy 19jlews|ie) 9

SN0 sejoydIN

1004 pye

Juodysiy

peoy 3|sied

peoy pueipiin €2

3SNOH Xasues).

3O peaH

Joowlsazepm

Ly uun

asnoH Aempeoy

mopea\ sjlaqdwed TT

ealy 221185 AsjyBney

O pu3 3yl | 96Z0S YIM 18550 3g OL
ge uun

3snOH Yd

u01393S sajey ssaulsng

15 U083 059

@snoH uappAl

813us) ssauisng yiedapAy

153 puj Aepn siay

peoy JaAlY geT

asnoH eipayy

PeOY LWINGMO[JIM

234D Yed YdiH T

vH U

suey Auaqry £8T-€8T UUN
P11 (moBsejo) Audnand Ay

SHONIL BUIUUDY ISIM

PI14N Jog3M

P37 UBA 1 3oni] uolBulliepy

P31 0D g 1UUNq WM

PIT3N YHNM

P11 519NPO.d JoMOd J21SqIM
SIEQMO] JSJUM

BunesuiBug pueIoas JO 1ISBM
$801AI9S AJunoag pienduep
$|I2JBWIWIOD UISISIM

njeusp

(1e48U9D) pamIIT SPURIPIA I5ET BIA
PA1 XJ0Muep

JUN0DY 3IGOIA SUCJRPOA

P11 (3N)s103nqLAsIQ WHESISA

P¥1 DA 98ejuep

{s®01M185 01Ny A1BA0DsIQ S Bulpel]) P17 SEIIAISS J0JON ME[pIE]
Py {uordweyanos) siA

Mo3se|9 4O ZUag SIPaABN

Pay sisuluep

P17 BAOWIOINY 13|y UOISIA

BSOA

P¥13iN dnotg onjop
Juawaseue |\ AYoses N

SIOION N

P11 dnoug |eusy payun

Ang oquny sy}

P¥1AN aJBdBjlRLL

P11 23YM YL

P11 s49peOT o)

pajuun SYIRIL

{uoysayl] ) P31 8T a4eds5URIE

P17 U29pIaqY SR0IMIBS BUAL

P31 susis je3oL

pajwiy Buipes) pung Ageg ayy
aduelljy Alanod a3y

dnolo playysue i ay

P¥7 94D syed 3yl

p¥1 Hoddng s3)

palW [RIUSY BPRIYIA XBYsuel)
dnoug Jydlmped ay |

paywi Auedwo) Je) 310D 8y
P17 BuiresuiBug septodsuel |

P17 UolIeOSSY 88e|NeN peoy ay |
dnoig uuny mopnyy

P31 sjeawwo) JojAey

1938 Ysii109s doysApog W'O'L
PO SBIIAISS HONa ) P04 Sel
P11 Auedwo) aieoyjeay aneusABId BY )
J1ouno) pJogjest

PYY 24U8D Mes oy

P11 guelL

P17 SWo28|31yan0) T

19MOd 13 sen jejo)

P31 X8SSNS §O SDIIAISS Hont |
211U3) JtedaYy UBPIJY SHIOMYDIROD I}
P37 BIPSIAl PalyoL

P11 0D %3 UOS UBWAUUOG "Y' |
$821M3S BuliasuIBuU] me SRWOoY ]
PI1AN 199} [BJ0L

pio4isnip

smapN uodsues



Whale Tankers Ltd

Winton Engineering Ltd

Watson Fuels Ltd

Witney Commercials Ltd

W Ross Commercial Vehicles
West Coast Commercials Ltd
Windscreens Scotfand Ltd
Woodwards Truck & Van Centre
West High Street Garage Ltd
Warren Trailers Ltd

Watts Truck & Van

Wakefield Council - Rates

Willson And Wilding Ltd

West Transport

Warrington Transmission Centre Ltd
W&W Mackie {D)

West Lothian Council Property Services
Worthing Motors Limited

W & H Motors Limited
Wastecycle Ltd

Yesss Electrical

Yorkshire Fleet Svs Ltd
Yorkshire Welding & Stitching
Young Plant

Cash Sale

Zero Seven Graphics

Zinc Roofracks Ltd

HMRC (PAYE)

HMRC (VAT)

Employees (336)

Preferential Creditors
Employees (336)

Secured Creditors

Floating Charge Holders
HSBC Bank plc

HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited
HSBC Asset Finance (UK) Limited

Fixed Charge Over Motor Vehicles
SANTANDER - FUNDING AGREEMENTS
ALDERMORE BANK PLC - FUNDING AG
BLACKHORSE - FUNDING AGREEMENTS
Bime

Ballyvesey Finance

Bnp Paribas Leasing Solutions
CITROEN - FUNDING AGREEMENTS
CLYDESDALE - FUNDING AGREEMENTS
Cargobull finance Ltd

CLOSE LEASING LTD

Deutsche Leasing Uk Ltd

FORD CREDIT - FUNDING AGREEMENT
Fga Capital Uk Ltd

Five Arrows Funding Account

GMAC UK PLC

HSBC - FUNDING AGREEMENTS
HAYDOCK ASSET FINANCE LIMITED
Hampshire Trust Bank Plc

Ravenshaw

Richmond House

Lindum House

Unit 16

The Freight Area

Risehow Industrial Estate
Unit1

Stephens Way
Oldmeldrum Road

Unit 2& 3 Womersley Mill
Ctc House

Corporate Services-Revenues
Alte House

William West And Sons
Unit 1

P/Ship Of Wm Mackie & Mary Mackie
West Lothian Civic Centre
52 Broadwater Road
Kelvin Way

Private Road No. 4

Unit B, Foxbridge Way
Building 110

21 Oakland Drive

Lochill Industrial Estate

Unit 1 Block D
Unit D1

Solihull

Forsyth Road

Brinkworth

Windrush Park

Prestwick International Airport
Flimby

Brownrigg Loaning Business Park
Goose Green

Inverurie

Doncaster Road

Whittle Road

Business Rates

Polo Grounds Ind Estate
Firnace Road,

Guardian Street (nd Estate
Whiteside

Howden South Rd
Worthing

Crawley

Colwick Industrial Estate
Normanton

Whitehall Ind Est
Netherton

Deanston

North Elgin Place
Coal Pit Lane

National Insurance Contributions and Emp HM Revenue & Customs

Enforcement and Insolvency Service
**Not Disclosed

**Not Disclosed

8 Canada Square
8 Canada Square
8 Canada Square

Durrington Bridge House
**Not Disclosed

**Not Disclosed

London
London
London

West Midlands
Sheerwater
Chippenham
Northwood Road
Prestwick
Maryport
Dumfries

Wigan

Whitley

Leckwith Industrial Estate
Wakefield One

Pontypool

tlkeston

Guardian Street
Tullynessle

gston

West Sussex
Nottingham

Whitehall Rd
Wakefield

Doune

Jks Workshops
Atherton

Barrington Road
**Not Disclosed

**Not Disclosed

Woking
Wiltshire
Witney

Cumbria
Lancs

Nr Goole
Cardiff

Po Box 700
Torfaen
Derbyshire
Warrington
Aliford

West Lothian

Leeds

Clydebank
Manchester

Worthing
**Not Disclosed

**Not Disclosed

Surrey

Oxon Ox29 7Hb

Burton Street, Wakefield

Cheshire
Aberdeenshire

**Not Disclosed

**Not Disclosed

B91 25U
GU21 558
SN155DN

KA9 2QA
CA158PD
DG1 3T
WN6 3PQ
AB510Z)
DN14 o)W
CF11 8AT
WF1 2EB
NP4 OTW
DE7 5BX
WAS 154
AB33 8DE
EH54 6FF
BN14 8AG
RH10 9SF
NG4 2T
WF6 1TN
ts125i8
WF4 412
FK16 6AD

G811tU

M46 OFY

BX9 1BX
BN124SE
**Not Disclosed

**Not Disclosed

E145HQ
E145HQ
£145HQ

23,673.20
2,416.64
4,669.57

381.18

10,840.79

374.84

28,522.27
3,681.06
7,132.42

10,113.65
6,494.79

203.13
1,314.36
816.60
48.00
168.00

11,674.69

1,961.10
303.54
905.60
608.60

14,118.26

120.00
403.56

23,394.05
1,116.00
3,120.00

791,551.76
2,133,546.77
TBC

T8C

3,500,000.00
TBC
TBC

13,679,485.41
985,450.39
1,854,891.23
1,429,713.90
2,113,929.25
1,913,555.96
4,620,112.72
2,044,574.34
1,179,762.24
23,228,479.65
188,181.52
161,754.56
369,776.47
1,936,918.09
25,254,435.30
11,944,642.14
6,883,629.30
47,575.11



00°000°000VT M8Z TING

SS'STE'88T
09°€EV'T
9'SSY'SEE'E
69°THZ'0TY'Y
85°6£0'70L
TSEVE'YIT'E
98°0v8'V66'LT
T6'V0S'ETT
0Z'SL8'€8
9T°020LST'T
£ET66'7TY'89
Tr'I9S¥6L'9
6L°812'LEETT
ST°069'95C
S0'6V2'6€T

X3SSNS 1SOM

Suyuom

peoy aquioduleq Iz P11 (n) @oueUL4 20100 DGSH
$103G3Q 4210 3b4nYy) paxi4

SININITIOV ONIANN - NIDYMSHI0A
29y Butpuny - jueg 1snu) pajun
SIN3IWIIHOV ONIONNA - YIOAOL
Suipuny - dueul4 elueds

2oueUl4 39sSY B1esodio) siaBuls
NIGNNJ - SIDIAYIS WIONVNIA DY
SINIW3IIYOV ONIANAA - YVIIVd
NN4 dH - 9dueuly 35Sy exmaeld
euly Juawdinb3 ajesauag 933105

1 {%n) Buisea 1955y auenboepy
SIN3IW3IIHOV ONIONNA - SIAIDVIN
SLNIAIIIYOV ONIANNS - NYN
SININIIYOV ONIONNA - QYVEWOT
9}d 9dUBUY 3955y I21SANU|
Q3LINNVLIIYD OD3AI



(3) s/0 jero1

aayshqag ¥e3d Y8iH
aiysadpuqued

adiysyseue] yuon
asysihy

i

xejjeH

x9553

auysiAy NIHmisald
Asquano)y

joodianny

ueI0T 19M
X353

Foousew|y

spng

[uysmaluay

Hipied

auA) uodn ap3seoman
pIneuwssquindy

Xass3
1eapn g BUA)

S7ssauppe yIny v ssa1ppe |ng

YsIAY

91153 |eHISNpU| PlRRYIesH
Y2ippay
A3qqeumoiman
anysIAy
BUHYS191S3IN0ID
mosse|n
apuqpy 1se3
saysaAy
sjoouwin)y
Yap4-a7-uz-jadeyd
uopdununy
anysiAy
nysireg
anysiAy
AAMIsald
ysnosoqsulom
ETEITe]
auysyiog
191594dURIN
j004uspUBpPPNT
aun

uopjiseg
Jo0ousewpy
SNYSYIOA YyHON
peoy weymeys
uspusiy
mo3se|
Formiem

39311 JjeH PIO 6€
usaplaqy

AYsSIY

J}P0useWy JagIzuaNI0oUYy
uingxosg

1@33nd

MeysIM

saysIAy

sauAa)y oI

MeYSIM

peoy alye)

anyseoue

1Ay

Ay

sauhay oI
uaapiaqy
poomur]

211ysJAy yinog
Aem nyasnyd
uojuagiuoy
a4ysyieuey yuon
aiysIAy

91e1s3 pu| uulpte|g

mopeH
SPI31YS YHoN

J[CL5 st |
€7ssaappe ||y

1Ay

peoy Alepunog g

peoy JOSpuIm §

peoy ysnjlen Ly

1Ay

weyua)iayy

uenos

YUON uoiy 889)10)
yr0uleW)|

peoy Ay

aue] uspmog

Jaed ssauisng a00iqBuIydUIH
U0JSUIABIS

91153 [eISNpPU| |[1ys)|ag
Ja0utewy

peoy sweyduuun) 07
23153 Jeuisnpu| peoy uopauij
91e)S3 [e1ISNPU) PudliH
1005y

39915 Aenp £z

peoy Asjuing

a1e153 9jAy

peoy uiuep Jaydoisy)
peoy JAy

uodiy

21153 |RLISNPU| WiRIMEBYS
aueq uoydwey

us|ZayIny

33e353 |BLISNPU| 3je0dY1BIH
€00T x0g 0d

91e1s3 pupuIsEN

Ay

uopuoi}

Ay

peoy sinew|ny

938353 |RIISNpUY| SUlRy 15B]
peoy uopuol

9183157 |RLISNPU) UOUBYISN
yr0useLuy

Asjyaieig

sulewmen

31153 puj LIBISIM
uingyoelg

1Ay

JAy

peoy sHBIYM HO

Peoy piayyIeay

namsuo]

21€357 [eLISNPU| SUYY
peoy yunpeq

1Ay

3SNOH JUOWIdH
peoy Aspym
aupny
uojduljlrwieq
peoy uuipie|g v1
mosse|o

peoy uophoy
139115 pIemoH
PIRYBYS

Ay

peoy jpwumoq
Z7ssauppe |in4

peoy ydiH

yuun

2SNOH 192uUU00INY
(1n) uea

PeOY JBINN €T

Aep panyly Bumy T
peoy soowsdog TET
peoy UoyIN €

ed Agany

a8eleg apisianly
1IN ASH uspmog
Aepp JaysyBury

1583 peoy ylediool v 9¢
Aep e t

aoe|d SLIRH T

P¥13IN 0D sadedspue|
peoY SUEMB]S

Aepp ixep

192235 y3IH

sneyneg ‘100[4 Y15
SHIOp Asjieaug
peoy es|ly £
10014351

218153 puj Auasol
peoy a8puqysnolog
£

uiseq yleay

peoy J21unH 71
Aepy 31e00Y)RSH
3|qRAI2I3Y SIUNOIIY
MY SIAWRYIYM /£
peoy a8pug plo T
193235 ueaQ 18
193415 UMOID TE
28eJe9 pIojpuAm
Aepp syd01g €T
@snoH yoeay Suoy
PeOY UB|IWIN Z
peoy aisdwe) g
l1eH y3iquag /T
PEOY UMOLISAD
Suun

aue Asjaon)

Peoy ydimisald 96T
peoyyamisslg 7T
anuaAy Aemoyjeg
?oe|4 pedieaym
05Ny 1ysIgnsN
peoy ssaualey

wie4 uoyng isey
peoy payyiesH
JRLSE]

2)e153 [RUISNPU| ABMm||Rg
anuan3 ae1q|ol 78
192115 U1e Y3IH Y09
SHOM uu

19915 SN 6VT
3SNOH AIMIep
3SNOH plemoH 9z/T¢
91 x0g 0d

199115 UMOID S
HNno) asudiajul

17 ssduppe |Iny

JIAY JO Zuag SIPIUBN

v 10N

P11 saiBojouyda] 19wl ndep
B %ONIL ZUDg SOPIUBIN
$243U9)) 15Neyx3 g 2uA} sAYIBUOIIW
P11 [043U0D 353d SN

pajw] sjersawwo) jeuadw|
P11 pue0dS Buljpuey jeusleln apur]
GN[J 1|eqI004 Yd0oulew
SOOT 35N YHWS g 112)
Pa3WI] S1O0NPO.G j§IN1 | esa)y
Py 1eUBIQ ISNr

uesper

P¥1 puRjI0S Sl|3u) Xajy

su8is auw) uyof

uosqto g 14N

PAUWIN UBA @ }oNLL AJunodssiug
P11 SuuesurBug pusyjiy puey
P11 s1uswdolaAaq fea1uYdD | 3dOH
ABJ1ouj woidzeg

patwIy 921AJ25 0oWeG

P11 {2und)) $921A19G JuLdsey
Buisea] jeqo|9 ejeq 1514
PY1Y22IPIPM sdL

P11 SuueauiBul uod3

P11 ABojouyds] uep sejry
payw xAd3

PaJIWI PUBI0IS 231USQ

p¥1 343e3 sjuuag

P31 Buiysiigng Joun Anun
Py 01q3uig

$3.3u8) 10)eI029Q XNINQ

P11 521010085y paIg Jaye dwq
BuuaauiBug uooq

P1] S92 uljaeQ Eumm
$Y9N11 YIPIO4 uowydaq
PII23A 0D

P11 5501984 [e3113313 AND

P11 SUSRIISPUIM [eIUD)

P31 (sauAay uon) 3ukd Aud
s0Jg s9doo)

P17 sued %oni) weydujuun)
P17 s10e13u0) A8)231)

I[_YXNERA S1e]) plouly
pio4->jte]) plowy

3813 32€)) plovly

1Ay 1098n3d d1e)) plowly
19)ddns sped utely osng

P11 dnoug Jung ssedwio)

pI1 Aduey|nsuo) yrajway)
P11 4Ay s1ed saplog

ssaulsng seg ysiig

PI1S3jES onuy j1og

Assuior og

PewsoIny y/] uouueys uely
P31 s100Q WY

jJuswdinby sfeseg spedoiny
paiwiy ej01dony

P11 (1GIN) 1933014 03Ny

id SPNPOI4 Iy

PI1 813ua) 19|tel} Ay

pa)WY] plouty 73 sMmaipuy
3aweu s sayddng

Si03ipa1) paindasun

PaNWI] UBA '3 XONJL UBIUOPIE)



Midlands Truck & Van Limited
Mellor Coachcraft

Mckinnon & Forbes Limited
National Windscreens Scotland
Neopost Limited

Northside Truck & Van Ltd

Nu Track Ltd

North Ayrshire Council

Orwell Truck & Van

Oakrange Engineering Ltd

The Caley Office Group
Mercedestruck Parts Supplier
Pitney Bowes

Provq Limited

Park's Of Hamilton
Performance Tyres

Pro-Align Limited

Pentagon Ltd

Douglas Park Hamilton

Parks Ayr

Rygor Commercials Limited
Robertson & Armitage

Roanza Truck & Van Lid

Safe & Sound Vehicle Systems Ltd
Continental Automotive Trading Uk Ltd
S & S Services

Signs Express Ayrshire

S & B Commercials Plc
Sparshatts Of Kent Ltd
Southern Electric Direct Debit
Safetykleen Uk Ltd

Scotia Handling Services Ltd
Solomon Commercials
Taylors Body Shop
Tnt Express (Uk) Limited
Volkswagen Group United
Mr Towbar Ltd
Tower Tools & Equipment Ltd

Truck Craft Bodies Ltd

Terberg Matec Uk Ltd

Daimler Chrysler New Vehicles

Demonstrator Funding Account

Vehvac Ltd

Wourth Uk Limited

Wilson Hydraulics Services Ltd

John R Weir Truck And Van

Yesss Electrical

The Automobile Association

Autoprotect Ltd

Almet Doors Limited

Alan G. Dunbar Commercial Vehicle And Building Repairs
Ajm (Spraying) Services Ltd

Motorway Direct Plc

Autovision

Anglian Water

Arnold Clark Ford (Menzies Rd)

Auto Services

Autotag

Autoparts Garage Equipment

Arr Craib Transport

Airylea Motors

G & A Barnie Building Services Limited

Bitz Garage

British Gas Trading Ltd

Big International

B O CGases

gdom Ltd

1 Dorset Road

Cash Sale

48-58 Clark Street

240 Springhill Parkway
Neopost House
Legrams Lane

Unit 8

Sundry Debtors Section
28 Betts Avenue

Nine Trees Trading Estate
250 Seaward Street
Mercedez Benz
Building 5

Atcham Business Park
14 Bothwelt Road

102 Waterside Road
The Old Orchard
Standard Way

14 Bothwell Road

100 Heathfield Road
The Broadway

10 Limekiln Road
Leacroft Road

41 Kent Close

Unit 36

8 Old Bridge Road

20 Whittle Place
Travellers Lane

Head Office, Unit 10
Po Box 514

Profile West

68 Bridge Street
Knowsley Road Ind Estate
Unit 7

P.O.Box 4

Po Box 7774

Unit 8 Kyle Business Park
Monsanto House
Stephanie Works
Leacroft Road

For Use Of Demonstrator
The Wiles Centre

1 Centurion Way

142 Clydeholm Road
Harness Road

Yesss House

Revenue Services
Autoprotect (Mbi) Ltd
Linn Works

Schoolhouse

12 inchmuir Road
Warranty House

40 Harbour Rd
Lancaster House

54 Menzies Road

6 Bertha Park View
Manor Road

149 Kilbirnie Street
Howe Moss Drive

12 Greenbank Pl

16 Carsegate Road South
Unit 10D

British Gas

Big International Limited
Boc Ltd

Saltley Business Park

Paisley

Glasgow

South Street

Bradford

Steeple Road tndustrial Estate
Po Box 7964

Martlesham Heath

Morthen Road

Kinning Park Trade Estate

Trident Place
Shrewsbury

Hamilton

Carmunnock

Towcester Road

Fareham Ind Park
Hamilton

Ayr

West Wilts Trading Estate
Ayr

Risley

Pudsey
Gravelly Indust:
Heathfield
South Newmoor Ind. Estate
Welham Green

Eurolink Ind Estate
Basingstoke

950 Gret West Road
Linwood

Haslingden

42 Waggon Road
Ramsbottom

Buckingham Road
Cunningham Road
Drybridge Road

Bayley Street

Birchwood

| Park

Vehicles Purchased On A Funding
Commerce Way

Erith

Clydeside Industrial Estate
Altens Industrial Estate
Foxbridge Way

Fanum House

Warwick House

1A Blairlinn Road

Tough Alford

Whitehill Industrial Estate
Savile St East

Inverness

Lancaster Way

Torry

inverlamond Industrial Estate
Frome

Glasgow

Kirkhill Industrial Estat
East Tullios Ind Est
Inverness

Balmakeith Ind Est
Payment Area 55

Eagle House

Customer Service Centre

Saltley

Romford

Antrim
Bridgegate House
Ipswich
Rotherham
Glasgow

Hatfield Business Park
Shropshire

Glasgow
Greens Norton
Fareham

Westbury
Ayrshire
Warrington
Leeds
Birmingham
Ayr

Irvine
Hatfield
Castle Road

Brentford
Paisley
Rossendale
Ayr

Lancs
Brackley
Irvine
Dundonald
Stalybridge
Warrington

Arrangement

Edenbridge

Kent

Glasgow

Aberdeen

Normanton Industiral Estate
Basing View

Roydon Road

Blairlinn Industrial

Bathgate
Sheffield

Ermine Business Park
Aberdeen

Perth

Somerset

Dyce Aberdeen
Aberdeen

Nairn
Camberley
Eagle Park Drive
POBox12

Birmingham

County Antrim
Irvine
Suffolk

Mosquito Way

Towcester
Hampshire

Wiltshire

West Yorkshire
West Midlands

Herts
Sittingbourne
Middlesex

Lancashire

Cheshire

Kent

Normanton
Basingstoke
Harlow
Cumbernauld

West Lothian

Huntingdon

Warrrington
Priestley Road

Northern freland

Hatfield Hertfordshire

Kent

Cambridgeshire

Worsley Manchester

Yinowie, 1eai9

pz9 ¢sav

uaspIeqy

Aead Yyt
sapung

sesue]

uaapiaqy
modsejo

SSUIBAU|

udapIAqY
uasplaqy
aysAesopy
auysuaspIaqy

350|D) UOJEIWS
uaapIaqy

“yred

A8y

anysmasuay

PUBPAID

r_uDOECO><
28puquap3

91153 puj ||eH uoydes

auysudBpRQY
YuppaY
auysudsplaqy

uoQ 30 38puag
uaapIaqy

yui-aT-u3-adeyd
anysiAy

peoy aidies) pIA
uopBununy
uojjog
y3nosoq3uyiem
21e153 [eUISNpU| SUSINY
pinewsaquiny
PImIsald
uaapiaqy
SSaUIBAU|

peoy wnipeis

HOA

uingsyong
so|npise3
s81104
uaAeyaU0IS

y1ed ssauisng SaYSPIN
Jejjpuuny

pinewsaqun)

ABojouyda |euoijeusalu| uoyieH
Anuanody

usspiaqy
ANYSYIOA YHON
Aesop
28pugAom
@apung
Jssauey Jajealn
ssauly
ua3pIaqY
uaaplaqy
aJ1ysusapIaqy
SSUIAAU|
anysesuey
uapIAqY
ysinyae)jeg
A1y

poomun

auysyieue)
$991-UD-UOPJI0IS
usapIaqy

PeOY SMaspLY IS
Aepp 2052WWIOD

peoy namay

usspieqy

BUNIBAULIN

PeOY JOSPUIM §

yosu)

udspiaqy

uaspraqy

supay

peoy pjojpeo:g
wingyejg

usapIaqy

aueq uspmog
uoIsUBABIS

a1e353 Buiped | a18ie) pIA
3ied sS3UISNG 34004GSUIYIUIH
1S UOS|3N

153 pu| py uopauly
peoy ssaualey

yInos yredpiep

PY sweysuiuun) 07
Ano)

YInos peoy ajedasie)
yied SsaUISNG UOSSSI4
SSaULBAU)

uonns jing

Bulynom

E LI

peoy Asjuing
uoydweyuon
peatpjueg

peoy yuequaso

21€353 [euysnpu| doysain
Aspsyren

ydingiasely

3SNOK SAMYSPIN

18153 [BLISNPU] WINGYOERIG
‘uuiinelg

piea3jnog auolsBuAN €
Jieg $59UISNG JUI0d $50I)
Hpied

Ano)

uodiy

w33

peoy sasulgd T

SNUBAY 210WYIBNS £07
uosieys

aue |pYIUN

21353 pu) YoLIsen

353 pUI OIS
yppRIuaIne]

ynos uewsuol
wingypelg

so[iny 1se3

Asenp 159

ueqo

SSIUIAAUY

SSUIBAUY

peoy yunieq

3apung

28puqieo)

318353 |BLISNPU| $33] YUON
218353 [eLISAPU] SUBYY
aue] uosam sSury
213u8) S3[IM dY L
udapIaqy

ute]

asnoy ueidwess
BUET 2NULAY 159104
yooueg 40 jadey)
3SNOH 193UL00INY
suemoy 9yt 6

3%e|d U T

anuaAy sasAwsym
15 98plg YINOS SpEY
2.13ua) sssuIsNg plojpeosq
ed ssouisng ungydelg
PeOY JeYdeIN IS TT
W ASH uapmog
153 peoy y1ed100W Y9E
awun

Aepn 13ysydury

3SNOH oiqp3

Py suemalg

ISNOH Ul

uNoD yiedpsemm ynos g
P17 jnodsadedspue)

Py J1epuIs OvT-9€T
oTauN

v+ Esuun

peoy peynbinua|g

91e153 [elISNpU| BYL

peoy aquiodule TZ
apeoy 5304

8snoy Aspreasg

199115 38pLg S9T-EST
231353 [eMISNPU| ALleND 2113edS
Jed ssauisng yoewwe)
PeoY 158M T

wieg UOYIH yinos

peoy yinog

£€2uns

£ ONNun

‘peoy suaas9 £

g3un

Aepn Yoaoysy

peoy yamsdj

peoy Jjepuis 9€T

peoy a8puqysnosog

Id poomyult £

P37 S20)A12S UOIIRULIOJU] §,55B19
841u9D Ayundas 9y

peoy soupeig

ypiapage)

any sasAwWBNYM £ Wun
oAy S2IAWBUYM £ BUn
peoy uonels

peoy anogieH 79

aueq Asjed1)

peoy uoidulfjam

3ua) |onuo)

Peoy yae|jaysuajo

peoy anoqiey sg

peoy InoqueH 9¢

wiej uojng i1se3

395]d yaouwn) 9

199135 Sjeadadejeq 01
Aemsan )|

peoy ssauaiey

P31 sjesRWwWo) 153 AN
JBAYIA

peoy asoys

P11 (yanouisex 319} 3pN
$3J9MI010

35NOH 3poNId pleuopaey
p11 sa18ojouyds) Jouisiu] nBe
punos g Apog yas10301
pajwj] ssaud aueisdue]

sudis snyyo

PY1 SUOIIN|OS JBUO] JasE]
saIhp smeq

doys Apog usoySuny

sa1h| Aemusy

P11 S12NPOLg ¥IN1) es|ay
uedIaf

P31 (93pung) sousiBoTH 3 N
P jeudig 1snr

Pt AN 3507

P17 UBA 8 39n1 | AJunodsalu|
dnoi9 $AIAIDS UIAI} preydy
P17 s[esawwo) jeuadwy
uosqIo i

satydeso g sudis andsup
S3IAIBS UIDIISPUIM pue|yBiH
SHed 1010 puelysSiH

119Uno) puelydiH 3y L

pauwWIY ysieH

$19NPOL4 UY-3PIY - PaNwWI] (4N 33ueUL 3DI0AU] IGSH
Ppy] 98ese9 yiedusain

pa3iI] 921185 0OWRY

P31 wswdinb3 0owan
SIICICITRITITY

P31 doysyiom ured ;g Apog uosmeq weyes
doys Apog suopiog

021N uopI09

pY1 swepy g Aeio

P37 SUONN|OS WidYdOUIAID
Jsuodjes N piaeq

spoojuiiey

P3N sBunds uap3

P11 (1N} snqoag

S|eIBWwWo) oing

puejdu3 ‘g9

P11 SunaauiBu3 uod3

e g yoni) uis|3

S,55€}9 Xe304n3

SAS Auanoag pien801309)3

P17 JuawaBeuen 199)4 wy3
P¥1 uonesedald pIYaA 3
1010

paywy] oiqdutg

pauungd R r

moqQ sawef

P11 Stersawwo) A9[a21)
$3|IGOUIOINY HIB|D plouly
sisije1nads Aanooay swioysiydy
$[92Jed UOSIED) UBABLS
{usondppre)) plowy
(1098nag)yae) plouy

P11 Adueynsuo) yoajwayd

P11 @2pUNQ SUCIIN|OS IDIYIA |BIISWIWO])
P¥1 pueodg ws)

MeysjeH sueny

g ssedwo)

P S{eIDIBWWO) IS9M AND
JBAYDA Y/L P SIuBUOdWOD aleun|dy
Buusauidus piodoy uog
(uiej)uewssuueg 9




Mitie Pest Control Ltd
Macgregor Industrial Supplies
Morar Motors Limited

Man Truck & Bus Uk Ltd

M & H Carriers {inverness) Ltd
M&H Logistics (Aberdeen) Ltd
Mackenzie Fire Protection
tames Mutch Limited

Mbcv Highland

Northern Services

National Windscreens

Nortruck Services Limited
Newsquest (Herald & Times) Ltd
Northwards Limited

Orwell Truck And Van

Caley Office Intergrations
Oakrange Engineering Ltd
Pirtek Aberdeen

Pat Munro

Trucktech Ltd

Provq Limited

Propshaft

Canter Parts Aberdeen - 709128
Canter Parts Inverness - 709130
Mb Truck Parts Aberdeen

Mb Truck Parts Inverness
Mercedes Unimog Parts Supplier
Mercedes Unimog Parts Supplier
Qek Global Solutions (Uk) Ltd
Quickco Parts Admin

Remit

Reflection Cleaning Services
Roanza Truck And Van Ltd
Rambo'S Mobile Tyre Services
Rossetts Commercials

Shelt Uk Oil

Solus Ceramics Limited
Stoneridge Electronics Ltd
Totalkare H.D.W.S Ltd
Safteykleen Uk Ltd

Steven Henderson Crystal Clear Windows
Scania (Gb) Ltd

Souterhead Garage

Style Office Solutions Ltd
Sheriffmill Motor Co Ltd
Premier Windscreens Scotlan
Specialist Cars (Audi) Ltd
Safety-Kleen Uk Ltd

Trade Plate Express Uk Ltd
Terberg Matec Uk Ltd

The Trade Parts Specialists {Tps)
Tristar Lighting And Design Ltd
Truck Craft Bodies Ltd

Tnt Uk Ltd

Tyreservices

Mercedes Benz Finance
Demonstrator Funding Account
Volvo

Vanline Uk

Vosa Aberdeen {53766)

Vt Services

Wick Express

Watercoolers Scotland Ltd
Wheelbase Engineering Ltd
Robert Wiseman Dairies Run 71
Wrights Catering Ltd

1 King Alfred Way
15-17 Henderson Road
Morar

Frankiand Road

The Highland Freight Centre
Craigshaw Road
Mackenzie House

105 King Street

Tom Semple Road
Unit 3

240 Springhill Parkway
Unit A Minto Avenue

1 Hallings

Anderson Base

28 Betts Avenue

250 Seaward Street
Manor Fram

Unit C1

Caplich Quarry
Muiryfaulds

Atcham Business Park
Bonnybridge Industrial Estate
372132990
372133007

Mercedes Benz
Mercedes Benz

Automotive Events
Unit 6

G7 Ash Tree Court

65 Cradelhall Park
Roanza Ltd
Units5A&B

Meadow Road Ind Est

Unit 1

Valdmae 5

Unit 1 Coombs Wharf

16 Cunningham Rd

4 County Cottages
Cashiers Dept

Block 2

Units 1 & 2 Whitemyres Business Cen
Sheriffmill Road

20 Mearns Stret

The Autoplex

Unit 58

P.0.Box 286

Leacroft Road

Greenwell Road

17 South Coliege Street
Stephanie Works

PO Box4

Unit 7-9

Tongwell

For Use Of Demonstrator
Wedgnock Lane

Unit 10

Account No 53766

2 Corse Grove

37 East Banks

Units 1 & 2 Kelty Ind Park
Off Lower Eccleshill Road
Minto Avenue

50 Gardner Drive

Cheltnham

Longman Industrial Estate
Mailaig

Blagrove

Carsegate Road North
West Tullos Ind Estate
Kemh
Aberdeen
Balmakeith Indust
Langlands Gate
Glasgow

Altens Ind Estate
Bradford
Gremista
Martlesham Heath Business Park
Kinning Park Trade Estate
Styrrup Road

The Lombard Centre

Alness

Forfar

Shrewsbury

Murnin Road

Mb-Canter Account

Mb-Canter Account

125 Heyford Park
Clarke Ind Est
Mellors Way
Inverness

Accounts Dept
Broomiesburn Road
Worthing

Cole River Park

Tanassilma Technological Dept
Chancel Way

Springkerse Ind Est
Blairmore

Delaware Dr

Units 8-10

Whitemyers Ave

Elgin

Aberdeen

Abbotswell Road
Broomfield Industrial Estate
Crewe

Birchwood

East Tullos

Aberdeen

Bayley Street

Ramsbottom

Altens Lorry Park

Milton Keynes

Vehicles Purchased On A Fundin
Warwick

Murchison Business Park

Bridge Of Don
Wick

Kelty

Darwen
Altens
Kincorth

Gloucestershire
Inverness
Inverness Shire
Swindon
Inverness
Aberdeen
Kemnay

East Kilbride
Aberdeen

Lerwick
tpswich
Glasgow
Oldcotes
Kirkhill Place
Ross-Shire
Angus
Shropshire
Bonnybridge
Canter Parts
Canter Parts

Upper Heyford
Barton Dock Rd
Nottingham

151 Rathbone Road
Ellon
West Sussex

285 Warwick Road
76406 Harjumaa
Halesowen

Stirling

Nairn

Tongwell

Souterhead Ind Centre
Aberdeen

Aberdeen
Montrose

Warrington
Aberdeen

Stalybridge
Bury
Altens Aberdeen

Arrangement
Stirling Road

Aberdeen
Caithness
Fife
Lancashire
Aberdeen
Aberdeen

Wiltshire

Aberdeenshire

Shetlend

Suffolk
Nottinghamshire
Dyce Aberdeen
Stirling
Bicester Oxon
Stretforde Manchester
Wavertree Liverpool
Aberdeenshire
Birmingham
Estonia
West Midlands
Milton Keynes
Souterhead Rd Aberdeen

Angus

Cheshire

tancs

Doune

GL52 6QP
V1 1SN
PH40 4PA
SN5 8YU
V3 8DU
AB12 3AR
AB51 5LL
AB24 55N
ivi2 sQw
G74 0zY
G69 6GA
AB12 342
BD1 LR
ZE1 OPX
PS 3RH
G41 ING
581818
AB21 0GU
V1 1RY
DD8 1XxP
SY4 4UG
FK4 28W

TW8 9AH
TW8 9AH
TW8 9AH
TW8 9AH
OX25 SHA
M32 0ZE
NG8 6PY
V2 5DA
1131BA
AB41 9RD
BN112RU

B11 20X

B62 8PP
FK7 7SW
V1 25R
MK15 8HB
AB12 3LF
AB16 6HQ
V30 6UH
AB1 2AT
AB14AD
OD10 8sY
Cwa 7wl
S80 3AF
AB12 3AX
AB116JX
SK15 1PY
BLO 9AR
AB14LE
MK15 8BA

Cv345vA

FK16 6AY

AB23 8iR
KW1 SNL
Ky4 00T
BB3 ORP
AB123J2
AB12 55D

198.00
2,069.89

195.00
2,148.07
32.96
782.98
603.00
1,196.20
599.99
180.00
799.44
7,805.74
176.00
2154
34248
1,529.38
277.07
95.96
195.92
82.96
1,385.03
570.00
12,528.47
19,798.08
206,172.81
266,211.05
11,005.43
6,631.94
314.53
87.94
758.28
1,108.80
1,907.03
4,150.80
518.52
1,023.59
4,605.91
836.64
296.51
127.60
660.00
4,341.86
74.40
389.87
2,076.00
223.82
232.58
10,561.47
3,683.33
1,895.72
674.29
24.90
13,384.91
306.37
95.40
40,039.16
464,485.94
4,783.55
4,122.00
5,066.95
617.08
61.20
50.70
20,040.20
418.14
57.24



00°90%'70S
00°000°00S"€

o8l

o8l
00°002'T
8V'8EY
0Z'6€T
09'%92e
00°'v8€
LL6TO0'E
99°0L

vas STIW
VHS v13

Pas0|951Q 10N

PosSOIISIA 0N«
TSL NN

O 159
dNSZSH3
dnovTav

Zd€ THd

vy 81va

oLy TEW

P3SOPSIQ 10N 4

P3SO|ISIQ 10N« »
uoldweypon

19352YdURH}

PIsOPISIQ IONx &

P3sOIISIQ ION «
‘uoisng maN

usspIeqy

uolsuLn

SBUABY UoIPN

PaSOSIQ 10N

P3sOJISIQ 10N 4

Aepn 28po7 ~ asnoy ody
moBsejo

wingxoig

193 nduaRd

aAuQ asemeraq
uopuo]

Paso|sIQ 10N xx

PasOOSIQ 10N+ 4

PI1AN wey) Ajddns ody
ueaon

153 puj suje 1se3
aoe|q uoyBug

238153 Sulpes} uvouINA yuoN

Y3
peoy Ja3sayduein

[19m3uo)
2senbg epeued g

PasO[ISIQ 10N 4«

Pas0J251Q 10N« x
1013u0) Npas) oey
Peoy ueojwoolg 097
py uosduis g
a8esen puowy
peoy ep(iy

Aepp wounjua) T

2|d s3onpoId Ity O/

Oy Rueg Zudg-saPIVIBN
2)d yueg dgSH
s13pjoH abioy) Buinol4

SI0}P3L) PaINIAS

(96) seakojdwz
SJ031pal) jennuaiayaid

{96) seakojdw]

521351807 ody

00STM

P [BI2IBWIWOD WIS
NeM S'S

SuBIS U0 M

PITIN YHOM

panwr} dnoig uojuedulfy



9496 ETINN
136 8M1
vizoeg
Va0 T

VOT THY
DNETO
AZOSLS

avy CZH3
d807L9
rat 8w
Oz €

GHBTTAM
MSTTIa
1S M

89€ 6S
700 ¥MS

VH9 9T8Y
30951
ONT TvS

dg€ 0TV
X6 8VX
vaoTvi
0VZ9 TMD
3H6 8V
HQO0 PTSM
n9 o
316 0TAM
SXLTTO
X1T €9
4XE TV
INT €V
HAC Tvd
N8S 61D
NVETYA
T Evd
3P023Sod

S ssaappe fing

Yoouzew |y

aspugAiels

3|si1e) 18153 [eLISNpU |yueLNg
aupay

Aopyoeig peoy weysunjpng
X3S3|PPIA pJojiualg
weySuiwng

yooulewry

Asaung 1ypay
mogsejn

UBILOIPIN

aihue|g }ed
Joouwn)

3nysiAy

3314 lyAsusie) Ag

weyang Aluno) uoj3uipieq
uopuoi

2U1YSHICA YINOS PRIYBYS
uopuo

usspJaqy
IPMyloy
mogse|o

341Ys491592191 ASppulH

yoousewny

2JIysaYy) ‘amau) Jded ssaulsng amal)
SHeIs PRYYIN
moZse|9

uoydweysanjop

mogse|n

QUIYSIAY

ASjsieq

Yy a1esien
aaysiAy
}oouew|y

€ ssauppe jn4

2J1yssAy Ise3
b ssaappe ||n4

91e153 |RLIASNPU| PIDIIOON
19915 As|Aeg

Aem punig ‘g aus

9]e1s3 puj uIngsumoug

y111 %049 0d

peoy 1s9M 1e3.9 056
d|auinog

318153 pu| pjayJoo
Aepn ssadulld

19315 |IPYIUN 06
apug|iy yse3
yuijjeg

ASojouyda] jeuoneudju| uoljiweH
peoy JAy

J}oousew|iy

Jensizu|

peoy ysnoiog
Pmsiy)y

peoy a8pLga1Ivy
9pIS YLON uowwo) weyde) €-7

918153 JIRAISNPU] LIISBIN
peoy spaai

91e153 apeu yied Suluury
J311ddng sueq

Ja1pddng syied

21e153 "puj 981pag sjlempog
1Ay

91e153 |BLIISNPU| P]2I0ON
Aep paejley

Ay

[U0ISUAYS

peoy d1owieg 0gz

peoy meys

mogsejo

us(8sayIny

yIouLew|iy

yoousew|iy

poomun

3OO0IISIM

}oousewy

912153 |_ISNPU| UJDISOM
¢ ssaJppe |ind

9 HuUN §O0|g

SyIOM Siueydais

91O SIUNOIIY [BIIUI)
peoy ueluIN

919|dwo) 3seald

P11 3N dnouo usSemsyon
IS9M 3|§04d

193115 puog ¢

82018 9 Hun

3SNOH Juespeny

100|4 pag

a1eo spuejduet € yun

91e1s3 |eLasnpu| pRYABIAL ‘S Mun
p1eA3|nOg 2U0lISSUIAIN €
38eJe0) 3pISIanyY

20B|d SUJBH T

3SNOH wied [liyxdng
Swa1sAS Aejdsiq jeusR1x3 uosLeH
peoy YSIH ¥msIy) 8/€/9L€
319|dwo) ases|d

sydom Aemjred

343Ud)) 3DINIIS paseyS
9191dwo) ased)d

ANUBAY SISAWNYM £
9SNOH |e1IUd)

199.15 plemess 05z

UIB 341 JO SS3JPPY puy dweN
UIBAL 31 JO SS3JPpPY puy dwen
350|D Aeug uepy

14 pRYIYM

aimog Ajig

HN0) plejieN ¢

PY PIR3YIeaH

aue7 uuAT ‘SRS [RAUDD
Jawpedaq syed

2SNOH |38uy

peoy Jeuelus|d Zog

peoy juegsAd|ly T ON ‘2 Hun
9ALQ SU33IND

peoy uId1Isam

Seq [1e19Y XIU30yd

py Ainquaiue) g¢ - p€

192.41S 91 sawef /T

guun

1 ssasppe n4

U20431) 3O0UlewIy - SISRYING 10311Q 3PIYIA Pasn
P17 WIoysuRL) UBA

P31 se1pog Heud yonip

P11 $aJeds JO1oN Swi|
saydue.g |y UPJIY WO'L
1uno2dYy suoydaja}

sd) ms mo3se|n

P11 N uddP-Aisges

P17 Yoa3aui4 dduelay
2ouBUSIUIEIA| 193] PapI0IBY
3]BS9|0YM BSd

PY1 SYIOM YljeaH [euonednddQ
$DIIAINS UIBYLION

P17 $IDIAIDS 21SBM UMN
pauuy dnoig pusagey

YHWS 13 LY

Su3IS snw| uyor

0D 19 JAIUNH

SwIIsAS Aejdsiq jeusaIx3 uosiIeH
pa}WI 3N 03439

1UNOJY se9

pr19siy

paywiy uepadxy

1UNoddY A3

p11 04q3uig

SUOIIN|OS [1B1DY SAIIOWOINY X0
dnouo 2210 Asjed

99puNn( - 3N ua0J)
No0ouseWIY - 3N U0ID
panwi undyzY)

JAY AN

P11 519npoJd [e1ads aimog Ajjig
P11 Adueynsuo) g Suiuies} ssauisng
sie) Japsog

P17 [BUOIIBUIDIU| IBWSOINY
P71 S3PIYaA paljivy

p11 s3undg j98uy

p11 (puepods) Suiueap) Aqqy
(puepods) 43 v

PJO4 yoousewy JJep) pjousy
210A0} jpousewy yepd plousy
llBYXneA poomuiy yuep) pjouty
92195 AR 13 207 55920y

P11 3sneyx3 3 ssuAl Youisyoqqy
PY1 (4N) UoIsyI0] TV

sweu saiddng

$1031pa1) paindasun
panwn Sunway4 seisiy




Secured Creditors
Floating Charge Holders

HSBC Bank plc 8 Canada Square tondon
PSA Finance UK Limited Quadrant House Princess Way

E14 SHQ 3,500,000.00
Redhill Surrey RH1 1QA 168,772.00



Appendix C Siatement on Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. @

Statement on Administrators’ charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. §

Appendix C

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrator’s charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations.
The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies’ bank accounts and statutory
compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the
Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Time is recorded in units of six minutes. Each member of staff has
a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time. The current hourly rates used
are shown below.

17 March 2018 to 30

Charge out rates June 2018 (£)
Partner Partner 780
Executive Director 730
Director 625
Manager Assistant Director 550
Senior Executive 430
Other senior professionals Executive 340
Assistants and Support Assistant Executive 245
Analyst 170-245
Accounting and Treasury Executive 140-145

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the creditors’
committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.
9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn.

We expect Category 1 disbursements to be incurred in the Administrations. Further details
will be provided in our six monthly reports to creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in line
with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn.

We expect Category 2 disbursements to be incurred in the Administrations. Further details
will be provided in our six monthly reports to creditors.

Ernst & Young |16



Appendid [ Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 28 March 2018 to 3 April 2018

Appendix D  Administrators’ receipts and payments
for the period from 28 March 2018 to 3
ril 2018

The only income received since our appointment as Administrators relates to the
consideration for the pre-pack sale of the Alistair Fleming business to Arnold Clark which
completed on 29 March 2018. These funds are currently being held in the Company’s pre-
appointment account pending a post-Administration bank account being set up.

There have been no payments made in the post-appointment period to date.

Ermst & Young |17



Appendix £ Detalled explanation of pre-pack transaction

Appendix Detailed Explanation of Pre-Pack

Transaction

Attached is the Administrators’ letter to creditors providing a detailed explanation of the pre-
pack sale of the Alistair Fleming business to Arnold Clark.

Ermst & Young 118



\F . Ernst&YoungLLP  Tel: + 44 141 226 9000
’ 61 Fax: + 44 141 226 9001
o 5 George Square ey.com

S e g o Glasgow

Buil a bett

B o eyer G2 1Y

TOALL KNOWN CREDITORS ' C T 4April2018

Ref FLT/SEC/D0S.13
Direct line: 0181 333 2854
Jamaes Bloomtield
scarragher@uk.ey.com

Dear Sirs |

Alistair Fleming Limited (In Administration) (‘the Company’)
Principal trading address: 4 Victoria East Road, Kilmarnock, Ayrshire, KA1 3XJ

On 28 March 2018 the Company entered Administration and Colin Peter Dempster and | were appointed
as Joint Administrators. The appointment was made by the Directors under the provisions of paragraph
22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. | attach formal notice of our appointment for your
information.

As licensed insolvency practitioners, we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to the Administration.

Sale of the business

On 29 March 2018 we completed a sale of the Company’s business and certain assets to Arnold Clark
Automobiles Limited (‘Arnold Clark’) for a total consideration of £58,450 (excluding VAT).

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (‘SIP16'), a detailed explanation of the
transaction is set out below.

Purpose of this letter

The term ‘pre-packaged/pre-pack sale’ refers to an arrangement under which the sale of all or part of a
company’s business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an Administrator
and the Administrator completes the sale immediately on, or shortly after, appointment.

This is the case here and so the purpose of this letter is to inform creditors of the Company, in
accordance with SIP186, of the background in relation to the pre-pack sale of the aforementioned
business and related assets of the Company, and to demonstrate to creditors that such a pre-pack sale
has been undertaken with due regard to their interests.

Background

The Company traded as a Citroen franchise dealership in Kilmarnock and was involved in the sale of
new and used vehicles, the repair of vehicles and the sale of spare parts.

The Company had faced challenging trading conditions and a competitive market in recent years with
key customers not investing in line with expectations. The Company was part of the T.O.M. Group of
Companies (‘the Group’) based in Airdrie and, as a result of the operational difficulties and associated

Mﬁmanst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A fist
of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary
practice and is authorised and regulated by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators. Further details can be found at
http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.



EY

Building a better
working world

hqwdlty problems experlenced by the Group as a whole, efforts were made to restructure the Group S
operations. The Group was marketed for sale however only one party emerged from the sale process as
showing an interest in the Company’s business and only on a pre-pack basis.

Due to the lack of liquidity and with creditor pressure mounting, the Directors took the decision to appoint
Administrators to the Company on 28 March 2018,

Initial introduction to the Company

We were introduced to the Group by HSBC Bank plc in early February 2018. We were engaged by
T.O.M. Group Limited on 18 February 2018 to provide advisory services in relation to the potential
disposal of T.O.M. Group Limited and its subsidiaries (including the Company) or its business and
assets. These services included, inter alia, reviewing the short term cash position, assessing the
achievability of the sale process, and contingency planning work. In addition, we were engaged by
T.O.M. Group Limited on 10 March 2018 to progress an accelerated sale process of all or parts of its
business. ,

Pre-appointment considerations

The Group had c£220m of debt exposure across 33 funders with Mercedes Benz, GMAC, Close
Leasing, Lombard, Paccar, Santander and HSBC (‘the 7 HP funders’) accounting for c80% of the debt.
Additionally, the Group had a £3.5m overdraft facility and a confidential invoice discounting (‘CID’) facility
of £13m with HSBC who held a qualifying floating charge.

We maintained an open and constructive dialogue with the 7 HP funders throughout the period leading
up to the appointment and regular written and verbal updates of the position were provided. Additional
funding was made available via the funders agreeing to defer instalments due in order to allow time for
an accelerated sale process to be performed. In addition, HSBC agreed to allow ongoing operation of
the overdraft facility and to increase the CID facility by £1m to £14m. A Standstill Agreement was agreed
with the 7 HP funders with effect from 21 February 2018 resulting in capital HP payments being deferred
until 20 March 2018 with the standstill ending on 3 April 2018. The funders subsequently signed a
variation to the Standstill Agreement agreeing to deferment of capital HP payments until 3 April 2018.

Following the Directors’ decision to appoint Administrators, the 7 HP funders requested that the
Administrators continue business operations for a period of 4 weeks following the appointment to allow
them to recover the vehicles held under HP agreements in an orderly fashion. The 7 HP funders have
provided funding to the Administrators to meet the costs of managing this process including all
associated operational/administrative costs, Administrators’ fees and agents/professional fees.

In addition, the Bank has made available an overdraft facility of £0.5m to the Administrators to cover the
costs we anticipate incurring in the immediate post appointment period which do not relate to the
aforementioned recovery of vehicles by HP funders. It is anticipated that the overdraft will be repaid
from floating charge asset realisations (eg unencumbered vehicles, non HIF debtors) achieved durlng
the period.

The Company has the following registered charges:

Date of creation of Date of registration of Details of charge Name of charge holder
charge charge _ o

16 January 2008 31 January 2008 Floating charge PSA Wholesale Limited
31 October 2016 3 November 2016 Floating charge HSBC Bank pic

ADMO1FO1



Building a better
working world

In addition, the Company is party to a cross guarantee in favour of HSBC Bank plc in respect of the
Group’s borrowings. ’

We formed the opinion that it was not appropriate to trade the Company’s business and offer it for sale
as a going concern during the Administration due to the nature of the business, the previous attempt by
the Group to find a buyer, the ongoing trading losses being incurred, the real risk of the dealership
franchise agreement being terminated by Citroen and the fact that the landlord of the Kilmarnock
premises had, prior to the appointment, agreed to sell the property to Arnold Clark.

It was in the best interests of creditors for the Company’s business and assets to be sold quickly, thereby
preserving asset values and, following our appointment as Administrators, we accordingly pursued a pre-
pack sale.

Statutory purpose of Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three objectives:
a) To rescue the company as a going concern.

b) To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

c) To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The objective being pursued is objective (b). The pre-pack sale of the Company’s business and assets
enables this objective to be achieved by maximising asset values and minimising creditor claims. The
outcome achieved through the pre-pack sale was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in
all the circumstances.

Marketing of the business and assets

During February 2018, Deloitte had been instructed to assist the Group with an accelerated disposal
process. Whilst this had identified that a solvent solution involving separate sales of the Scottish and
English sides of the business was likely to be the most achievable option, no external marketing was
conducted. Given the Group’s worsening cash position and the level of support required from both
existing funders and shareholders for a solvent solution, we were instructed on 10 March 2018 to advise
and support the Group to progress an accelerated sale process of all or parts of its business (including
the Company’s business).

The 7 HP funders agreed to provide continued forbearance and additional funding to meet the forecast
short-term funding requirement, in order that the sale process could be progressed through to the end of
the Standstill Agreement date of 3 April 2018. -

We immediately discussed and agreed with the Group the names of potential purchasers to be
approached and, with the help of EY’s Transaction Advisory Services team, a total of 37 parties were
identified and approached on a ‘no-names’ basis in order to establish the degree of interest. These
included parties from EY’s own databases, other trade players in the market, private equity houses,
parties suggested by the directors, shareholders and lenders.

Atotal of 28 confidentiality letters were signed and a proposed timetable of events provided. Potential
purchasers were advised that there was a limited window for consideration of the opportunity and that

ADMO1FO1



EY

Building a better
working world

we were seeking to establish indicative interest by 23 March 2018 with potential to complete in a
relatively short timeframe. Interested parties were given access to a confidential data room which was
populated with more detalled information.

It is our view that the addltlonal marketing process adopted was proportionate to the nature and size of
the Group’s business ensuring that the business’ availability was made known to the widest group of
potential purchasers in the time available. The Group’s main competitors were all approached as were
private equity firms with a history of investing in ‘distressed’ situations. It was clear from the offers
received at the closing date that there was limited interest in the Group as a whole and particularly the
Scottish business given the-structural issues and the investment required.

Whilst we were aware of existing management's offer for the Scottish business (which was subsequently
withdrawn), this did not include the Company’s business. Only one offer was received for the business
and assets of the Company from Arnold Clark and consequently we proceeded to negotiate the terms of
a sale in the days immediately prior to the Company’s Administration.

We believe that the marketing strategy adopted has ensured that the best available consideration was
obtained for the Company’s business thereby achieving the best available outcome for creditors as a
whole. The marketing complied with the ‘Marketing essentials’ set out in SIP16 in all respects other than
the use of the internet to market the business. However, it is our view that this medium would not have
identified additional parties who would realistically have been interested and in a position to complete in
the required timescale.

Valuation of the business and assets
No valuations were obtained by the Administrators.

As explained above, an intensive marketing process was undertaken to explore interest in the
Company’s business and assets prior to the' Administrators’ appointment and the only interest expressed
was from Arnold Clark who had secured an agreement with the landlord to purchase the Kilmarnock .
property from which the Company traded. It was accordingly clear that no other party would be in a
position to acquire the Company’s business and continue trading from the property.

The Administrators are satisfied that the marketing process resulted in the best available outcome for
credttors as a whole in these partlcular circumstances. ‘

The transactlon '

As previously stated, the pre-pack sale was completed on 29 March 2018. Further details of the
transaction are given below;

The purchaser and related parties
The purchaser is Arnold-Clark (‘the purchaser’).

There is no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of
the Company or their associates. There are no directors, former directors or their associates of the
Company who were involved in the financing, management or ownership of the purchaser prior to the
sale. No directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior financier and that
financier is not financing the new business.

ADMO1FO1



EY

Building a better
working world

The assets

The assets sold comprise the following:

Description of asset Valuation (£°000) and basis of  Purchase consideration
valuation {(£7°000)
Stock - parts See comments below 21,000
Stock - vehicles See comments below 24,950 *
Plant & equipment/fixtures & See comments below 12,499
fittings
Goodwill See comments below 1
58,450

* HP finance of ¢.£21,500 is outstanding in respect of the above-noted vehicle stock and will require to be settled as part of the
sale. Accordingly, the net consideration for the vehicles will be ¢.£3,500.

The transaction is a sale of certain elements of the business and assets of the Company as outlined at
the start of this letter.

Sale consideration

As previously stated, the sale consideration was £58,450 (excluding VAT).

£30,000 of the total consideration has been paid and this has been fully allocated to the floating charge
(‘the Base Consideration’). The sale agreement provides for a balancing payment (representing the
difference between the actual agreed value of the assets, following the joint stock take/physical
inspection at completion, and the Base Consideration) to be made by the purchaser shortly following
completion. At the date of this report, the balancing payment of £28,450 has still to be received. We did
not consider it necessary for any security to be granted by the purchaser in respect of this payment as
the outstanding HP finance will not be settled until the payment is received.

A licence to occupy for up to one month following completion has been granted by the Administrators to
the purchaser pending completion of their purchase of the freehold property at Victoria East Road,
Kilmarnock from the landlord. The licence fee is equivalent to the rent and other outgoings payable by
the Company to the landlord.

Whilst no valuations of the stock, plant & equipment and fixtures & fittings were obtained by the
Administrators, the following should be noted:

- the consideration for parts stock was based on a joint stock count at completion, valued in
accordance with current motor industry standards (with known retention of title claims at that point
deducted from the price paid). The consideration equates to 45% of the net book value in the
Company’s online accounting system at completion;

ADMO1FO1



Building a better
working world

- the consideration for vehicle stock was based on a joint inspection at completion, valued in
accordance with current motor industry standards. The consideration equates to 102% of the net
book value in the Company’s online accounting system at completion;

- the consideration for plant & equipment/fixtures & fittings was based on a joint inspection at
completion, valued on the basis of the lower of wholesale cost price and net realisable value. The
consideration equates to 22% of the net book value in the Company’s online accounting system at
completion.

Our agents, ANM Group Limited, have advised that only c10% of net book value would have been

achieved if we had not completed a sale and the items had required to be removed from the Kilmarnock
site and sent to auction.

The sum of £1 was attributed to goodwill as part of the sale, reflecting the significant losses made by the
Company in recent years and suggesting no significant value in the goodwill.

Securing the aforementioned sale has also brought a number of associated benefits to creditors
including:

- the purchaser will be continuing the Company’s business following completion thereby helping to
enhance book debt and work in progress recoveries from customers;

- the purchaser will be required to deal with any retention of title claims received following completion
however there will be no refund of any part of the price paid for the items; -

- avoiding preferential creditor claims from employees resulting from the transfer of all 21 of the
Company’s employees to Arnold Clark under TUPE;

- avoiding redundancy and lieu of notice claims from the aforementioned 21 employees who
otherwise would have been made redundant;

- avoiding dilapidations claims from the landlord which would have arisen on termination of the lease
for the Kilmarnock property (if trading had ceased following the Administrators’ appointment).

Si'gnificaﬁt assets not included in the sale agreement

The key assets not included in the sale are the Company’s debtors, work in progress and unencumbered
vehicles at the date of appointment. We have appointed ANM Group Limited to ingather the
unencumbered vehicles and provide advice in order to maximise the recoveries obtainable from these
assets. Hilton Baird Collection Services Limited have been appointed to collect the-debtors and work in
progress balances.

Connected party transaction | , \

We are not aware of any connection between the Company and its management and the purchaser.
Administrators’ proposals and remuneration

In accordance with paragraph 49(5) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are required to

prepare a report and proposals to creditors within eight weeks of our appointment. This report is
enclosed with this letter.

ADMO1FO1



EY

Building a better -
working world .

The enclosed report also sets out our proposals for remuneration and seeks approval for the basis. The
statutory provisions relating to remuneration are sét out in Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland at hitps://www.icas.com/technical-resources/creditor-
guides-to-office-holder-remuneration - Creditor's guide to an Administrator's Remuneration PDF, or is
available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

Creditors’ claims

Please note that debts incurred by the Company before our appointment will rank as unsecured claims
against the Company. Any sums due to the Company arising after our appointment must be paid in full
and without set-off against any debts incurred by the Company prior to our appointment.

The directors are required to submit a Statement of Affairs to us and you will appreciate that the full
. financial position is not yet known. Please send me a detailed statement of any sums due to you from
the Company.

Certain debts due from the Company may be preferential in accordance with section 386 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. If you consider that you have a claim in this category, please advise me
immediately. If you hold any security for your claim or you consider that you have title to any assets in
the Company’s possession, please forward details to me as soon as possible.

You may be entitled to VAT bad debt relief on debts arising from supplies more than six months old. This
procedure does not mvolve the Administrators and claims should be made directly to HM Revenue and
Customs.

Other matters

Please note that with effect from the date of our appointment, the Company will not be responsible for
payment for any goods or services delivered to the Company except against orders which bear the
signature of one of the Joint Administrators, or our representative, whose specimen signature and
authority limit appears at the end of this letter. Goods and services so ordered will be paid for on normal
credit terms. . If any orders placed with you. by the Company prior to our appointment have not been -
completed, they should not be completed unless you receive written confirmation from either or us, or
our authorised representative, that the goods or.services are still required. Please let me have a
statement of any orders placed by the Company prlor to our appointment which have not yet been
completed. . ,

If there are any matters concerning the Company’s affairs which you consider may require investigation

and consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me in writing as soon
as possible.

ADMO1FO1



EY

Building a better
working world

If you require any further information or explanation, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague,
James Bloomfield on 0161 333 2654.

Yours faithfully
for Alistair Fleming Limited (In Administration)

F L Taylor
Joint Administrator

Enc Form 2.11B (Scot) Notice of Administrator’s Appointment

F L Taylor is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales and C P Dempster is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

As licensed insolvency practitioners, we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to the Administration.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, F L Taylor and C P Dempster,
who act as agents of the Company only and without personal liability.

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals (“Personal Data”). We may Process Personal Data in various jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998.

The authorised signatory for orders is:

S E Carragher who will sign Showno. £ Comaplans

(authority up to £20,000)

ADMO1FQ1



Rule 2. 19

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.11B (Scot)

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Pursuant to paragraph 46 of Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986

and Rule 2.19 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

T.O.M. Group Limited

Company number
SC371327

(a) Insert full name(s) |/ We Colin Peter Dempster and Fiona Livingstone Taylor

and address(es)) (a

Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX

give notice that -was-+ we were appointed as administrator(s) of the above company on:

{b) Insertdate | (h) 28 March 2018

and attach a copy of the administration-erder notice of appointment

/

Signed

v

Dated 28.3. '

Joint / Administrator(s) 8908

IP No(s)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

8787

James Bloomfield

Ernst & Young LLP, G1 Building, 5 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1DY

Tel: 0161 333 2654

DX Number:;

DX Exchange:

‘When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House receipt date | Companies House, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

barcode

DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2




Rule 2.16

(a) Name and address

(b) Give name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

(c) State whether main,
secondary or territorial
proceedings

(d) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.8B(Scot)

Notice of appointment of an administrator by
company or director(s)

(Where a notice of intention to appoint has been issued)

Pursuant to paragraphs 22 and 29 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.16
of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

T.0.M. Group Limited SC371327

1. Notice is given that, in respect of (a) T.O.M. Group Limited, Ninian Road, Brownsburn Industrial Estate,
Airdrie, ML6 9SE (“the company™) the directors of the company (“the appointor”) hereby appoints (i)
Colin Peter Dempster of Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX and
(ii) Fiona Livingstone Taylor of Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3
8EX as joint administrators of the company.

2. The amount of the company’s share capital paid up or credited as paid up is £6,151,100.
3. The statements of the proposed administrators are attached.

4. The appointor is entitled to make an appointment under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

5. The appointment is in accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

6. The company *is not *an insurance undertaking/a credit institution/ an investment firm or other
firm, institution or undertaking covered by Directive 2001/24/EC / a collective investment
undertaking under Article 1.2 of the EU Regulation.

7. For the following reasons it is considered that the EU Regulation *will apply. If it does, these
proceedings will be (d) main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EU Regulation:
Administration is an “insolvency proceeding” within the meaning of Article 2(4) of the EU
Regulation, and the company does not fall within any of the excepted categories in Article 1.2 of
the EU Regulation. The company is registered in Scotland and it is considered that its centre of
main interest is in the United Kingdom.

8. Where there are joint administrators, a statement for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 is attached.

9. The appointor has given at-Jeast-five-business-days> written notice of the intention to appoint in
accordance with paragraph 26(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and a copy of that

notice was lodged in the Court of Session, Parliament House, Parliament Square, Edinburgh, EH1
1RQ on 26 March 2018 and

(a) five business days have elapsed from the date of the notice; or

(b) each person to whom the notice was sent has consented to this appointment. /

Live: 40791585 v 1



(e) Insert name and
address of person
making declaration

(f) Insert date and
time

Form 2.8B(Scot) continued

et

10. I(e) QKC“‘??«,F @ v TosiE e 2T ~

DISEAS V. Ty T2 O T2 i &

ML & 9=+
Director of the company
(If making the declaration on behalf of appointor indicate capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

do solemnly and sincerely declare that—

(i) the information provided in this notice; and
(ii) the statement made and information given in the notice of intention to appoint,

are, and remain, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

AND I making this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835,

Declared at a mf ‘ v ~
Signed W

This & 1 . dayof 2(H 2018
before me m | M §oO

A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicitor

Endorsement to be completed by the court

This notice was lodged on (f)_2@4n Moy oCH QOIK (T -O0Lm

Qilen Qe

Live: 40791585 v 1




Rule 2. 19

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.11B (Scot)

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Pursuant to paragraph 46 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

and Rule 2.19 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

T.0.M. Vehicle Rental Limited (In Administration)

Company number
5C130056

(a) Insert full name(s) | / We Colin Peter Dempster and Fiona Livingstone Taylor

and address{es)) ( a)

Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX

give notice that bwas+ we were appointed as administrator(s) of the above company on:

{b) Insert date (b)

28 March 2018

and attach a copy of the administration-erder{ notice of appointment

Signed

e
>

Dated 28 .3 -¥K

Joint / Administrator(s) 8908

IP No(s)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House fo
contact you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

— <

2530

8787

James Bloomfield

Ermst & Young LLP, G1 Building, 5 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1DY

Tel: 0161 333 2654

DX Number:

DX Exchange:

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House receipt date | Companies House, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

barcode

DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2




Rule 2.16 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.8B(Scot)

Notice of appointment of an administrator by
company or director(s)

(Where a notice of intention to appoint has been issued)

Pursuant to paragraphs 22 and 29 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.16
of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

T.O.M. Vehicle Rental Limited SC130056

(a) Name and address

©) G‘V:;;r’;’:s((se);‘;df 1. Notice is given that, in respect of (a) T.O.M. Vehicle Rental Limited, Ninian Road, Brownsburn
administrator(s)  Industrial Estate, Airdrie, ML6 9SE (“the company”) the directors of the company (“the appointor’) hereby
appoints (i) Colin Peter Dempster of Emst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3

8EX and (ii) Fiona Livingstone Taylor of Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh,

EH3 8EX as joint administrators of the company.

2. The amount of the company’s share capital paid up or credited as paid up is £100,100.

*Delete as applicable L.
3. The statements of the proposed administrators are attached.

4. The appointor is entitied to make an appointment under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

5. The appointment is in accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

6. The company *is not *an insurance undertaking/a credit institution/ an investment firm or other
firm, institution or undertaking covered by Directive 2001/24/EC / a collective investment
undertaking under Article 1.2 of the EU Regulation.

*Delete as applicable

(c) State whether main, 7+ FOr the following reasons it is considered that the EU Regulation *will apply. If it does, these
secondary or territorial - proceedings will be (d) main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EU Regulation:
proceedin®s A dministration is an “insolvency proceeding” within the meaning of Article 2(4) of the EU
Regulation, and the company does not fall within any of the excepted categories in Article 1.2 of
the EU Regulation. The company is registered in Scotland and it is considered that its centre of

main interest is in the United Kingdom.

8. Where there are joint administrators, a statement for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 is attached.

(dnsertdate 9, The appointor has given atleast-five-business-days® written notice of the intention to appoint in
accordance with paragraph 26(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and a copy of that
notice was lodged in the Court of Session, Parliament House, Parliament Square, Edinburgh, EH1

1RQ on 26 March 2018 and
(a) five business days have elapsed from the date of the notice; or

(b) each person to whom the notice was sent has consented to this appointment.

Live: 40792319 v 1



Form 2.8B(Scot) continued

(e) Insert name and
address of person

’) .
making declaration 10, I(e) ((pj’\cg iyl %@»L«) J\\,‘Zﬂ“yl A LA A ) Dm [
Apolie MLE ST

Director of the company
(If making the declaration on behalf of appointor indicate capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

do solemnly and sincerely declare that—

(i) the information provided in this notice; and
(ii) the statement made and information given in the notice of intention to appoint,

are, and remain, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

AND 1 making this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.

Declared at a W“\ DA

Signed e \__,\A/j\

mis 21 . dayof MA 2 U 2018
before me AMA—MM“"S—QI\

A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicitor

Endorsement to be completed by the court
This notice was lodged on (f) Q%—W\ (\}Oxch A0\K 10 -OCOnm .

(f) Insert date and
time

Live: 40792319 v 1



Rule 2. 19 Form 2.11B (Scot)

The Insclvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Pursuant to paragraph 46 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.19 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
Caledonian Truck & Van Limited (In Administration) SC428853

(a) Insert full name(s) |/ We Colin Peter Dempster and Fiona Livingstone Taylor
and address(es)) (a)

Ernst & Young LLP, Atria Cne, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX

give notice that was- we were appointed as administrator(s) of the above company on:

(b) Insert date | (b) 28 Marech 2018

and attach a copy of the administration-order notice of appointment

oyl A
4

Signed Signed —
Dated 2R3N Dated 2T B A
Joint/ Administrator(s) 8908 8787

IP No(s)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact James Bloomfield

information in the box opposite but if you
do, it wili help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, G1 Building, 5 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1DY

contact you if there is a query on the

form. The contact information that you Tel: 0161 333 2654
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record DX Number: DX Exchange:

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House receipt date | Companies House, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 SFF
barcode DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2




Rule 2.16 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.8B(Scot)
Notice of appointment of an administrator by
company or director(s)

(Where a notice of intention to appoint has been issued)

Pursuant to paragraphs 22 and 29 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.16
of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Caledonian Truck & Van Limited SC428853

(a) Name and address
(b) Give name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

1. Notice is given that, in respect of (a) Caledonian Truck & Van Limited, Ninian Road, Brownsburn
Industrial Estate, Airdrie, ML6 9SE (“the company”) the directors of the company (“the appointor”) hereby
appoints (i) Colin Peter Dempster of Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3
8EX and (ii) Fiona Livingstone Taylor of Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh,

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

(c) State whether main,
secondary or territorial
proceedings

(d) Insert date

EH3 8EX as joint administrators of the company.
2. The amount of the company’s share capital paid up or credited as paid up is £100.
3. The statements of the proposed administrators are attached.

4. The appointor is entitled to make an appointment under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

5. The appointment is in accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

6. The company *is not *an insurance undertaking/a credit institution/ an investment firm or other
firm, institution or undertaking covered by Directive 2001/24/EC / a collective investment
undertaking under Article 1.2 of the EU Regulation.

7. For the following reasons it is considered that the EU Regulation *will apply. If it does, these
proceedings will be (d) main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EU Regulation:
Administration is an “insolvency proceeding” within the meaning of Article 2(4) of the EU
Regulation, and the company does not fall within any of the excepted categories in Article 1.2 of
the EU Regulation. The company is registered in Scotland and it is considered that its centre of
main interest is in the United Kingdom.

8. Where there are joint administrators, a statement for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 is attached.

9. The appointor has given atleastfive-business-days® written notice of the intention to appoint in
accordance with paragraph 26(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and a copy of that
notice was lodged in the Court of Session, Parliament House, Parliament Square, Edinburgh, EH1

1RQ on 26 March 2018 and
(a) five business days have elapsed from the date of the notice; or

(b) each person to whom the notice was sent has consented to this appointment.



Form 2.8B(Scot) continued

(e) Insert name and
sdesofvesn 10, 1(e) L Re@t STELOART Ny ao) Ans Deoa

making declaration
o' | MUE RN

Director of the company
(If making the declaration on behalf of appointor indicate capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

do solemnly and sincerely declare that—

(i) the information provided in this notice; and
(ii) the statement made and information given in the notice of intention to appoint,

are, and remain, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

AND 1 making this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.

Declared at G UA"" O\I"

signed_ T, . A

This &1 day of MA L A 2018
before me _M'A C\M T‘/VVV'\ (e

A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicitor

(5 Insert date and Endorsement to be completed by the court
nse ate an
time

This notice was lodged on (f) Qe—hf\ noch 2018 i, - 0o -




Rule 2. 19 Form 2.11B (Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Pursuant to paragraph 46 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.19 of the lnsolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Alistair Fleming Limited (In Administration) SC182191

(a) Insert full name(s) |/ We Colin Peter Dempster and Fiona Livingstone Tavlor
and address(es)} (a)

Emst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX

give notice that lwas-/ we were appointed as administrator(s) of the above company on:

(b) Insertdate | (b) 28 March 2018

and attach a copy of the administration-erder/ notice of appointment

- e TN
Signed 7 Sighed N
“ o e
Dated L% 3*\ 23 Dated £.% - L8
Joint / Administrator(s) 8908 8787
IP No(s)
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact James Bloomfield

information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to Emst & Young LLP, G1 Building, 5 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1DY

contact you if there is a query on the

form. The contact information that you Tel 0161 333 2654
give will be visible to searchers of the

public record DX Number: DX Exchange:

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House receipt date | Companies House, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
barcode DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2




Rule 2.16 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.8B(Scot)

Notice of appointment of an administrator by
company or director(s)

(Where a notice of intention to appoint has been issued)

Pursuant to paragraphs 22 and 29 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.16
of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Alistair Fleming Limited SC182191

(a) Name and address

® G"V:(;‘dar’::s((se)sg‘} 1. Notice is given that, in respect of (a) Alistair Fleming Limited, Ninian Road, Brownsburn Industrial
adminisrator(s) ~ Estate, Airdrie, ML6 9SE (“the company”) the directors of the company (“the appointor) hereby appoints

(i) Colin Peter Dempster of Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX and

(ii) Fiona Livingstone Taylor of Emst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3

8EX as joint administrators of the company.

2. The amount of the company’s share capital paid up or credited as paid up is £135,000.
*Delete as applicable L.
3. The statements of the proposed administrators are attached.
4. The appointor is entitled to make an appointment under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

5. The appointment is in accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

*Delete as applicable 0. The company *is not *an insurance undertaking/a credit institution/ an investment firm or other
firm, institution or undertaking covered by Directive 2001/24/EC / a collective investment
undertaking under Article 1.2 of the EU Regulation.

(¢) State whether main, /- For the following reasons it is considered that the EU Regulation *will apply. If it does, these
secondary or territorial - proceedings will be (d) main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EU Regulation:
proceedin®s A dministration is an “insolvency proceeding” within the meaning of Article 2(4) of the EU
Regulation, and the company does not fall within any of the excepted categories in Article 1.2 of
the EU Regulation. The company is registered in Scotland and it is considered that its centre of

main interest is in the United Kingdom.

8. Where there are joint administrators, a statement for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 is attached.

(@nsertdate 9, The appointor has given at-leastfive-business-days™ written notice of the intention to appoint in
accordance with paragraph 26(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and a copy of that
notice was lodged in the Court of Session, Parliament House, Parliament Square, Edinburgh, EH1

1RQ on 26 March 2018 and
(a) five business days have elapsed from the date of the notice; or

(b) each person to whom the notice was sent has consented to this appointment.




(e) Insert name and
address of person
making declaration

(f) Insert date and
time

Form 2.8B(Scot) continued

10. I(e) @o\%@rz:* N a2 DI o ITNG Y2 NEN ‘Qfﬁm’
(3(«124\(2_4‘(;/ MULE 218 ®

Director of the company
(If making the declaration on behalf of appointor indicate capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

do solemnly and sincerely declare that—

(i) the information provided in this notice; and
(ii) the statement made and information given in the notice of intention to appoint,

are, and remain, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

AND I making this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.

Declared at c W f“ b\ﬁ'

Signed Q&A a— /}(\x

This__ 3] day of I\chﬂ 2018
before me ‘MA—(AAM M ( 04'\

A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicitor

Endorsement to be completed by the court

This notice was lodged on (f) Q%J\\'\ Marrch 20 10, 00

792489 v 2

S
N®)
B

ive: 4

-




